REPORT OF THE

COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL

OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 1987

NO. 9 OF 1988

UNION GOVERNMENT
(OTHER AUTONOMOUS BODIES)



f
=
ragh b,
.
5 .
r
- [
.
A
= i . - Z
. - 5 4 - - £ o - .
-
. ] -
i
E A Bz Aleel b R
3 ] Fossenety E
¥
=
s e s e
. s - = - o] A
Ul 2 .




1.

REPORT OF THE
COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL

OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 1987

NO. 9 OF 1988

UNION GOVERNMENT
(OTHER AUTONOMOUS BODIES)



~r BB



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Prefatory Remarks

CHAPTER 1
Overview

CHAPTER 1I
General

CHAPTER 1II

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare
Regional Cancer Centre, Trivandrum
—Purchase of a Radio Therapy Treatment Planning System

Ministry of Human Resource Development
(Department of Culture)
Raja Rammohun Roy Library Foundation

(Department of Education)
Indian Council of Historical Research
National Council of Educational Research and Training
Indian Institute of Technology, Kanpur
Indian Institute of Technology, Kharagpur
—Non-utilisation of Auto-Telephone Exchange Equipment
—Fraudulent payment of provident fund money
Aligarh Muslim University
—Misutilisation of Maintenance Grants
Banaras Hindu University
—Expenditure on Students Union activities
(Department of Women and Child Development)
Central Social Welfare Board
Ministry of Labour
Employees Provident Fund Organisation
—Avoidable expenditure

Ministry of Surface Transport
(Ports Wing)
Calcutta Port Trust

—Conveyor System of finger jetty of Haldia Dock Complex

—Delay in completion of work and avoidable extra expenditure—Fertiliser Handling Project

—Under-utilisation of ore and coal handling plants at Haldia

—Hire charges on Railway wagons paid by Calcutta Port Trust to the Indian Railways and demurrages

recovered

—Kantapukur grain depot—Non-utilisation of warehousing facilities

—Avoidable expenditure in the construction of an overhead taok

—Unfruitful expenditure in disposal of dredged materials ashore at Jellingham
Kandla Port Trust

—Short recovery of liquidated damages

Ministry of Textiles

Jute Manufactures Development Council, Calcutta

—Loss of interest

—Infructuous expenditure

APPENDIX
APPENDIX 1 Outstanding utilisation certificates.

@

PARAGRAPH

10

11

12

13

14
15
16

17
18
19
20

21

22
23

DAGE
iii

32

40
40

41

41

55

55
57
58

59
60
61
61

62
63
64






£

PREFATORY REMARKS

As mentioned in the Prefatory Remarks of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India for the year ended 31 March 1987—Union Government—Civil (No. 1 of 1988),
the results of test audit of the Central Autonomous Bodies (other than Scientific Bodies inclu-
ded in Report No. 7 of 1988) audited by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India under
the various provisions of the Comptroller and Auditor General’s (Duties, Powers and Conditions
of Service) Act, 1971 are set out in this Report.

2. The Report includes, among others, reviews on Raja Rammohun Roy Library Foun-
dation; Indian Council of Historical Research; National Council of Educational Research
and Training; Indian Institute of Technology, Kanpur; Central Social Welfare Board, etc.

3. The cases mentioned in this Report are among those which came to notice in the
course of test audit during the year 1986-87 as well as those which came to notice in earlier
years but could not be dealt with in previous Report; matters relating to the period subsequent
to 1986-87 have also been included wherever considered necessary.

4. Chapter I gives an ‘Overview’ of the Report bringing out the significant Audit findings.

(iii)






CHAPTER 1

Overview

1. The Audit Report for the year 1986-87 contains
23 paragraphs including 5 reviews. The points high-
lighted in the Report are summarised below :

1.1 Raja Rammohun Roy Library Foundation,
Calcutia—Although the Foundation took the res-
ponsibility of assisting libraries all over the country
in modernising their infrastructure, its efforts were
concentrated largely on supply of books to libraries.
Out of 29 objectives as listed out in the Memorandum
of Association, the programme actually taken up by
the Foundation was almost confined to one namely
providing technical and financial assistance to libra-
ries.

(Paragraph 4)

1.2 Indian Council of Historical Research.—1he
conditions for the release of grants in many cases
were not fulfilled. Out of 93 research projects financ-
ed during 1978-79 to 1983-84, 75 projects remained
incomplete. Out of 564 fellowships awarded, 137
fellowships were not covered under the rules. Out of
771 cases of study-cum-travel (contingency) grants,
579 cases remained incomplete. Out of 192 completed
cases, theses of 37 cases were only received. In 74 per
cent of the completed cases, the utilisation certificates
and audited statements of accounts were not received.
In most of the cases, the results of research were
neither got evaluated nor utilised for promotion of
historical research as per provisions of the Memoran-
dum of Association, The fellowship/research projects/
foreign travel grants continued to be paid to the
scholars who had not completed projects allotted to
them earlier. Out of 7 special projects assigned by the
Government during 1972—75, one project involving
a total expenditure of Rs. 37.11 lakhs was disconti-
nued as per orders of the Government in September
1978. None of the remaining 6 projects on which a
sum of Rs. 135.76 lakhs had been incurred, were
completed. The work relating to preparation of Sur-
vey Reports for formulating a long term programme
of research promotion had made no progress since
1981.

The first Review Committee, appointed by Govern-
ment of India in June 1981 to review the work and
progress of the Council with reference to its objectives
and to enquire into the management and administra-
tive procedures, submitted its Report in October
1982. The Council took 4 years to examine the said
Report and submitted its comments in January 1987.
The Government had not taken a decision.

(Paragraph 5)

1.3 National Council of Educational Research and
Training—A review on the working of the Publication
Department of the National Council of Educational
Research and Training (NCERT) revealed that due
to non-prenaration of the profit and loss account for
its publications, it was not possible to conclude whether

S/31 C&AG/88—2.

textbooks produced by them were on ‘No profit, no
loss basis’. While fixing the pricing formula in the
year 1981, the provision of discount was made at the
rate of 20 per cent instead of 224 per cent being
allowed to the Sales Emporia. This resulted in under-
pricing of textbooks to the extent of Rs. 48.95 lakhs
during the years 1982-83 to 1986-87. There was
considerable delay by the Sales Emporia in remitting
the sales proceeds to the NCERT ranging from 2 to
38 months resulting in loss of Rs. 37.15 lakhs to the
NCERT. Though there is a large accumulation of
stores from 1974-75, no action had been taken to
dispose them of 2.80 lakh volumes of general books
valued at Rs. 25.65 lakhs remained unsold for more
than five years. 3.88 lakh volumes of obsolete titles
valued at Rs. 12.44 lakhs were lying in stock. A
review on the working of the Department of Policy,
Research, Planning and Programmes of the NCERT
revealed that 93 research projects were running behind
the time schedule ranging from 1 to 18 years,

(Paragraph 6)

1.4 Indian Institute of Technology, Kanpur.—In
some of the doctorate courses, intake capacity rang-
ing upto 90 per cent and in certain . post-graduate
courses, capacity ranging upto 67 per cent remained
unfilled. Imported equipment  valuing more than
Rs. 22 lakhs had not been commissioned for more
than 2 to 8 years. The Institute has surplus land of
about 500 acres which was not being put to use like
agriculture, establishment of industrial estate having
relevance to its research and development activities
despite recommendations to this effect made by the
Reviewing Committee in March 1973. :

(Paragraph 7)

1.5 Central Social Welfare Board—The Board has
not taken up any specific programme for the family
and for assistance in cases of unemployment, under-
cmp]oy.ment,. old age, sickness, etc. The amount of
grants including the loan component which is recover-
able were charged as revenue expenditure and no re-
cord showing the amounts of loan included therein
was maintained by the Board. Out of the loans given
during 1978-79 to 1979-80 for specific purposes, a
sum of Rs. 7148 lakhs was still recoverable in
March 1987. Necessary bond required to be executed
by the grantee institutions to safeguard the interest of
the Board was not got executed in any case under
the Socio-economic programme (Production).

(Paragraph 12)

1.6 Calcutta Port Trust.—(i) For handling salt and
sulphur at Haldia dock, Calcutta Port a%thorities
snent elbout Rs. 124.38 lakhs on conveyor system of
finger jetty which was not commissioned. Out of
Rs. 124.38 lakhs, Rs. 41.55 lakhs proved to be

infructuous a= the scheme of mechanical handling of
cargo at the finger jetty had to be given up. ‘

(Paragraph 14)



() During 1980--87, ore and coal handling plants
«t Haldia remained unutilised to the extent of 99 per
ceni to 100 per cent and 41 to 80 per cent respectively.
‘The idleness of the plants resulted in loss of revenue
of Rs. 9874.75 lakhs. The Port Trust also abandoned
the construction of bunkering arrangement at Haldia
tor storage of iron ore after incurring an expenditure
of Rs. 79.99 lakhs which became infructuous.

(Paragraph 16)

(i) The total invesiment of Rs. 15.03 crores made
upto March 1986 in a fertiliser handling project at
Haldia Dock had remained blocked owing to delay
in completing the work awarded to a public sector
firm in September 1976.

(Paragraph 15)

(iv) During 1981-82 to 1986-87, the hire charges
payable to the Railways by the Port Trust exceeded
the amount of demurrage charges recoverable from
consigrees by Rs, 373.32 lakhs, Chronic detention of
wagons within the Port area due to delayed place-
ment of wagons at the sidings, holding of damaged
wagons, pilferage of wagon parts, etc. led to payment
of excessive hire charges to the Railways,

(Paragraph 17)

(v) In spite of rccommendations for utilisation of
sheds of Kantapukur Grain Depot for leasing out
sheds not required for pre-shipment cargo, made by
a working group appointed by the Port authorities in
March 1981, 4.09 lakh square fect of shed space on
an average remained vacant upto October 1986 on
the ground that a new policy of land utilisation and
tenancy was being evolved, Besides, 2.70 lakh square
fect of shed space was retained by the Port for use

as siorage space for pre-shipment cargo which was
not required. Thus during April 1981 to October 1986,
revenue to the extent of Rs, 263.98 lakhs was lost due
o not letting out 6.79 lakh square feet of space of
Grain Depot.

(Paragraph 18)

(vi) The Port Trust incurred an expenditure of
Rs. 786.60 lakhs on dredging operation in the ship-
ping channel leading to Haldia, between December
1977 and May 1986. The scheme was abandoned in
June 1986 and the objective of the scheme viz., a
draft of 12.2 metres by 1980 was not achieved. The
actual draft during 1982-83 to 1986-87 ranged bet-
ween 5.72 and 5.22 metres.

(Paragraph 20)

[.7 Other iopics.—(i) A radio therapy treatment
planning system, imported from UK in November
1983 at a cost of Rs. 10.35 lakhs was commissioned
only in October 1987 at the Regional Cancer Centre,
Frivandrum.

{(Paragraph 3)

(ii) During June 1985 to August 1987, Jute Manu-
tactures Development Council, Calcutta incurred an
expenditure of Rs. 6.40 lakhs on rent etc. of 2 hired
flats having a total carpet area of 7500 square feet.
While during June 1985 to June 1986, 3800 squarc
feet remained completely vacant; during June 1986
to the date of shifting of the office in August 1987,
2972 square ifeet remained vacant. Due to hired space
remaining vacant, Rs. 5.69 lakhs paid as rent,
proved to be infructuouns,

(Paragraph 23)



{

-

CHAPTER 11

2. General

2.1 The accounts of autonomous bodies which re-
ceive financial assistance from Government are being
audited by the Comptroller and Auditor General of
India under various provisions of the Comptroller
and Auditor General’s (Duties, Powers and Condi-
tions of Service) Act, 1971.

As on 31st March 1987, there were 52 Central
autonomous bodies (other than scientific)  whose
annual accounts were to be audited by the Comptrol-
ler and Auditor General of India under Section 14(1)
and (2) of the Comptroller and Auditor General’s
(Duties, Powers and Conditions of  Service) Act,
1971. During 1986-87, ~grants amounting to
Rs. 3529.09 lakhs were paid by the Union Govern-
ment to 20 bodies. The annual accounts for 1986-87
in respect of 32 bodies were awaited.

As on 31st March 1987, there were 168 Central
autonomous bodies (other than scientific) including 9
Universities whose annual accounts were to be audit-
ed by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India
as sole Auditor of these bodies under Sections 19(2)
and 20(1) of the Comptroller and Auditor General’s
(Duties, Powers and Conditions of Service) Act,
1971. During 1986-87 grants and loans amounting
to Rs. 85917.74 lakhs and Rs. 22388.81 lakhs res-
pectively were paid by the Union Government to 159
autonomous bodies and grants to the extent of
Rs. 12356.11 lakhs were received by 9 Universities
from University Grants Commission/Central Govern-
ment. The audited accounts of these autonomous
bodies alongwith the Separate Audit Reports cn each
individual body/organisation are issued to the Govern-
ment of India every year for being placed before the
Parliament.

2.2 Delay in submission of accounts by autono-
mous bodies—"The Committee on Papers Laid on
the Table of the House” recommended in its First
Report (5th Lok Sabha) 1975-76 that after the close
of the accounting year every autonomous body should
complete its accounts within a period of 3 months
and make them available for Audit and that the re-
ports and the audited accounts should be laid before
the Parliament within 9 month of the close of the
accouting year. For the year 1985-86 audited ac-
counts together with Separate Audit Reports thereon
of 166 Central autonomous bodies (other than
scientific) which were under audit by the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India, were to
be placed before the Parliament. Out of these, the
accounts of 66 autonomous bodies only were made
available for Audit within the prescribed time limit
of 3 months of the close of the accounting year. Sub-
mission of accounts of 100 autonomous bodies wus
delayed as indicated below :(—

Delay upto one month 55
Delay of over one month upto 3 months 31
Delay of over 3 months upto 6 months 8
Delay of over 6 months upto 12 months ‘ 6

100

2.3 Outstanding utilisation certificates of grants.—
Consequent on the departmentalisation of accounts in
1976, certificates of utilisation of grants were required
to be furnished by the Ministries/Departments con-
cerned to the Controllers of Accounts in respect of
grants released to statutory bodies, non-Government
institutions, etc. for specific purposes specifying that
the grants had been properly utilised on the objects
for which they were sanctioned, and that, where the
grants were conditional, the prescribed conditions had
been fulfilled. The Ministry/Department-wise details,
indicating the position of outstanding utilisation certi-
ficates, are given in Appendix I.



CHAPTER II1
Ministry of Health and Family Welfare
Regional Cancer Cenfre Trivandrum

3. Purchase of a Radio Therapy Treatment Planning
System

The Regional Cancer Centre, Trivandrum sanction-
ed (June 1983) the purchase of a Radio Therapy
Treatment Planning System from a UK firm at a cost
of £ 68,000 (Rs. 10.35 lakhs) excluding local taxes
and customs duty. The equipment was to be deli-
vered at Trivandrum before the end of November
1983. Eighty per cent of the cost was payable: cn
proof of despatch from the UK and the balance 20
per cent on satisfactory installation . The equipment
reached the Bombay air port on 4th November 1983.
It was cleared from the Bombay air port through
Indian Airlines, by a transporting agency at Bombay
on 26th March 1984. When the equipment reached
the Centre at Trivandrum on 27th March 1984, it was
in damaged condition. The UK firm supplied spare
parts worth £ 25,000 in October 1984. The engineers
of the firm, who arrived at the Centre in March 1985,
could not complete the installation as there was some
problem with the control system of the equipment.
The following points were noticed in Audit :—

Even though 20 per cent of the cost was payable
after installation, the Centre paid full cost in August
1983. The Centre stated (October 1987) that the
bank was agreeable to open a letter of credit for the
import on the basis of the proforma invoice only,
which was for the full cost and opening of two letters
of credit was not resorted to as the firm abroad would
not be agreeable to issue the invoice in two instal-

ments.

There was no agreement with the transporting agency
for the safe transportation from Bombay to Trivand-
rum. The Centre stated that, when the equipment
rezched the Bombay air port, there was a major pra-
longed labour strike and hence, the transpgrtation from
Bombay to Trivandrum was delayed and it was arran-
ged through an authorised Indian Airlines transporting
agency. The fact, however, remained that the res-
ponsibility for the damages could not be fixed either
on the supplier firm or on the transporting agency.

According to the Centre, the spare parts supplied
by the fim in October 1984 were free of cost. How-
ever, the firm has raised claim for £33,475 (May
1985) which included value of spare parts (£25,000)
and cost incurred by them in resolving the equipment
damege problem (£8,475). The firm had observed
that according to the enquiry made by their insurance
agents, the consignment was in good condition at the
time of clearance by the transporting agency from the
Bombay air port and hence they were not responsible
for the damages. The cleim has not been settled
(December 1987).

The contract included provision to give free train-
ing in England by the firm to one customer personnel,
including his cost of travel between India and England.
The facility has not been zvailed of by the Centre.

As the entire cost was paid in advance, the Centre
could not make adjustments towards expenditure in-
curred by it on warehonse charges and transportation
charges (Rs. 0.27 lakh), non-availing of training faci-
lities and non-installation of the equipment by the
firm’s engineers.

The matter was reported to Ministry in September
1987. The Ministry stated in November - 1987, that
with the assistance of the All India Institute of Medi-
cal Sciences, Delhi and the Kerala State Electronics
Development Corporation Limited, Trivandrum, the
equipment could be commissioned from October 1987
and that fees payable to them would be nominal.

Ministry of Human Resource Development
(Department of Culture)

4. Raja Rammohun Roy Library Foundation

4.1 Introduction—The Raja Rammohun Roy
Library Foundation was set up by the Government of
India in May 1972 as an autonomous body registered
under the West Bengzl Societies Registration Act, 1961
with a view to promoting and supporting the public
library movement in the country by providing ade-
quate library services and popularising the reading
habit particularly in the rural areas. The objectives of
the Foundation, inter alia, are to :—

(i) enunciate a national library policy;

(ii) help to build up a national library system by
integrating the services of libraries at Nation-
al, State and District levéls through inter-
library lending systems;

(iii) provide financial and technical assistance to
libraries;

(iv) extend financial assistance to organisations
engaged in promotion of library develop-
ment;

(v) establish regional library services centres to
assist in the reproduction and proper preser- -
vation of reading materials;

(vi) advise the Government of India on all matters
pertaining to library development; and

(vii) promote research in problems of library de-
velopment.

4.2 Scope of Audit—The Foundation was brought
under section 20(1) of the Comptroller and Auditor
General’s (Duties, Powers and Conditions of Service)
Act, 1971 from the year 1978-79. The annual ac-
counts of the foundation were accordingly audited
every year and Separate Audit Report thereon prepar-
ed and the same together with certified accounts were
placed before both the Houses of Parliament through
the Ministry concerned. A review on the Working of
the Foundation was taken up by Audit for the first
time in February-March 1986.



4.3 Organisational set up.—The Foundation is assis-
ted by an Administrative Committee headed by the
Chairman of the Foundation and such other authori-
ties as may be constituted by the Foundation. The

4 Chairman is the Union Minister, Depﬂrtment of Cul-

ture or his nominee.

4.4 Highlights

— During the Sixth Five Year Plan period the
Foundation spent Rs, 210.19 lakhs against
an outlay of 200 lakhs for implementation
of seven schemes. Although the foundation
took the responsibility for assisting libraries
all over the country in modernising their
infrastructure, its cffcrts were concentrated
largely on supply of books to Iibraries.
While expenditurs on supply of books ic
libraries was 130 per cent of Sixth Plan
outlay, the assistance for other library ser-
vices ranged betwgen 7 and 27 per cent.

—  The contributions by State/Union  Terri-

tory as also the assistance by the Found-

ation were very irregular during the Sixth
Plan period,

— Qut of the total cash grant of Rs. 19.87
lakhs paid by the Foundation under three
different schemes of assistance to 15006
librazies upto the cnd of 1986-87, utilisa-
tion certificates and audited statement of
accounts had not been received for Rs.
12.14 lakhs from 1004 libraries.

— The number of libraries inspected annually
by the Foundation during 1980-81
to 1985-86 ranged between 9 and 26; per-
centage of inspection is below 1 per ceni.

— Qut of 29 objectives as listed in the
Memorandum of Association, the program-
me actually taken up by the Foundation
was almost confined to one namely provid-
ing technical: and financial assistance to
libraries.

4.5 Recommendations of the Evaluation Com-
mirtee—During the Fifth Five Year Plan the Foun-
dation concentrated on (1) building up of adequate
stocks of books and reading and visual materials, (2)
development of rural book deposit centres and mobile
library services and (3) cataloguing, classification,
binding and preservation of out of prmt rare books}
manuscrints, The Foundations programmes fared

better in States which had enacted library legislation’

and possessed the basic organisations for develop-
ment of public library system (Andhra Pradesh,
Karnataka, Maharashtra and Tamil Nadu). An Evalu-
ation Commiftee set up to assess the impact of the
Foundation on the library service in the country re-
ported (August 1978) that the guidelines for selection
of books reauired revision, that book deposit centres
should ke .chosen with greater care, that mobile
Iibrarv services should bank more on hicycles and
autorickshaws especially for rural arcas and that pre-
servation of old and rare booksimanuscripts chould
" he continued. For the Sixth.Five Year Plan period

the Committee recommended (1) consolidation of
S/31 C&AG /88—3 :

work already done (2) further expansion of book

supply programmes and (3) undertaking of new acti-

vities and programmes. Besides recommendmg ex-
penditure on mobile libraries, preservation of rare

books, publication, seminars, etc. the Committee

suggested that the number of village libraries to be

covered should be increased and the library move-

ments should be an important instrument of adult

education.

4.6. Jtilisation of grants and contributions from
1980-81 to 1986-87.—The Foundation is financed
by grants from the Government of Indiaand contri-
butions from different State Governments and Union
Territories. In addition, the Foundation has some
miscellaneous  receipts from internal sources. The
expenditure under various assistance schemes is met
from plan grants and the yuantum of financial assis-
tance rendered for each State and Union Territory
is gen..ral]y given on a matching basis.

During the period wpto 31st March 1987 the
Foundation received total grants and  contributions
of Rs. 481.51 lakhs, of which Rs. 293.71 lakhs were
received from the Government of India and the
balance from the States and Union Territories, The
details are as follows :—-

Year Unspent Grants : Contri- Internal Expen- Unspent
balance from butions Receipts diture balance
at the  Govern- from
end of ment of | State/

- previous India’  Union
year Terri-

tory

(Rupees in lakhs)
1980-81 12.54 23,75 23.49 0.43 42.16 18.05
1981-82 18.05 26.45 18.26 0.64 38.42 24.98
1982-83 24.98 27.47 19.88 1.40 65.32 8.41
1983-84 8.41 32.61 18.04 0.86 56.87 3.05
1984-85 3.05 37.21 20.41 0.96 58.15 3.48
1985-86 3.48 - 97.40 25.02 0.91 75.17 51.64
1986-87 51.64 48.82 62.70 2.86 165.05 0.97

Although the Foundation did . not maintain any
accounts separately for each State Government con-
tributions and Central Government grants, it was
able to segregate the unspent balance of Rs. 51.64
lakhs at the end of the year 1985-86 as follows :—

(a) Central Government

grants ‘ Rs. 24.90 lakhs
(b) State Government contri-
butions Rs. 26.74 lakhs

At the end of the year 1986-87, the closing halance
of Rs. 0.97 lakh was -stated to be entirely the un-
utilised portion of State Government contributions.

4.7 Inter-state distortions in assistance rendered,——
Financial- assistance to State and Union Territories
is rendered -on a matching basis. The maximum assis-
tance is to be limited to Rs. 2.00 lakhs in a year upto
*‘u, end of the Sixth Five Year Plan period. The rate
of matching assistance to the States and Union Terri-



tories during the Seventh Plan period, was revised as
follows :—

States and Union Territories Rupees in lakhs

per year

1. Andhra Pradesh, Bihar, Maharashtra 5.00
and Uttar Pradesh

2. Gujarat, Karnataka, Orissa, Tamil | 4.00
Nadu and West Bengal

3. Assam, Haryana, Kerala, Madhya 3.00
Pradesh, Punjab and Rajasthan

4, Himachal Pradesh, J&K, Manipur, 0.70
Sikkim and Tripura

5. Union Territories 0.50

The Administrative Committee of the Foundation
may, however, vary the share of matching assistance
in deserving cases. The contributions by the States|
Union Territories as also the assistance by the Foun-
dation were very irregular during the Sixth Plan
period.

Qut of 22 States and 9 Unicn Territories as many
as 20 States and 8 Union Territories failed to send
their contributions regularly. The Foundation on its
part failed to render any assistance for the period
upto 31st March 1987 to the State of Jammu and
Kashmir and the Union Territorics of Chandigarh,
Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Delhi mainly due to
non-receipt of proposals, The Foundation thus failed
to make any perceptible contributions to the library
movement in these States|Union Territories.

4.8 Committed Liability—The Foundation has
a large committed liability on different schemes against
contributions already received but remained un-
spent due to various reasons viz., proposals not re-
ceived, bills awaited, bills awaiting adjustment etc.
and also due to incurring excess expenditure in res-
pect of some States viz., Rs. 2.81 lakhs for Karnataka
and Rs. 0.34 lakh for Madhya Pradesh in 1981-82.
Rs. 3.31 lakhs for Karnataka in 1982-83 and
Rs. 0.07 lakh for Orissa in 1983-84 by diversion of
Contributions received from other States to be
adjusted against their futuré contributions.

The extent of such committed liability stood at
Rs. 100.69 lakhs at the end of the year 1986-87
out of which liability of the Foundation appeared to
be considerable in respect of Andhra Pradesh
(Rs. 18.34 lakhs), Bihar (Rs. 4.21 lakhs), Guijarat
(Rs. 4.78 lakhs), Himachal Pradesh (Rs. 6.31 lakhs),
Karnataka (Rs. 7.96 lakhs), Kerala (Rs. 6.94 Iakhs),
Madhya Pradesh (Rs. 2.73 lakhs), Maharastra
(Rs. 10.25 lakhs), Tamil Nadu (Rs. 10.85 lakhs),
Tripura (Rs, 2.01 lakhs), Uttar Pradesh (Rs. 11.86
lakhe) and West Bengal (Rs. 8.67 lakhs).

4.9. Sixth Plan Programmes.—The Sixth Plan
Programmes as adopted by the Foundation in the
beginning of the year 1978-79 were modifid later
on in the light of the recommendations submitted by
the Evaluation Committee. The financial outlavs on
the scheme of assistance as finally adopted for imple-
menfation during the Sixth Plan period. and the ex-
penditure actually incurred during the period are in-

dicated below :---

Name of the scheme OQutlay Actual
during the expendi-
VI Plan ture

period

Percentage

1. Assistance towards 155.00 201.01 129.68
building up of ade-
quate stock of books
reading and visual
materials.

2. Assistance rowards
development of rural

. book deposit centres
and mobile library ser-
vice.

3. Assistance towards
binding and preserva-
tions of rare books,
journals and manu-
scripts.

4. Assistance towards
storage of books.

5. Assistance towards
organisation of semi-
nars, workshops, train-
ing courses, etc.

Total 200.00  210.19
It may be seen from the above that although the

5.00 . 0.39 7.80

5.00 0.96 19.20

30.00 6.46

1.37

21.53

5.00 27.40

Foundation set itself the task of assisting libraries all >

over the country in modernising their infrastructure,
irs efforts were concentrated largely on supply of
books to libraries through large publishers and book
shops. Whereas the expenditure on supply of books
was about 130 per cent of the outlay, that on assis-
tance for other library service varied from a meagre
7.8 per cent to 27.4 per cent of the outlay.
Expenditure on books_accounted for over 95 per
cent of the total outlay under the Sixth Plan as against
77.5 per cent in the budget provision. Binding, pre-
servation and storage of books, Seminars and training
were not given the importance by the Foundation
under the Sixth Plan. The Foundation stated (January
1987) that it has to depend largely on State Govern-
ments and State Library Planning Committee for uti-
lisation of funds under a particular scheme. Due to

paucity of such proposals from these authorities, the™"

funds could not be properly utilised. The Foundation
was of the view that book assistance was more wseful
than any other assistance to the library.

4,10 Wanting acknowledgements for books.---
Assistance under the Matching Book Assisatnce
Scheme was given from two sources (i) matching
source and (ii) Central Sources, When assistance was
rendered from the matching source, the responsibi-
lity for selection, purchase and distribution of books
was vested in the State authority, and when assis-
tance wag rendered from the Central Sources, the
Foundation was responsible for selection and supply
of books. : T

When the Foundation placed order 75 per cent
payment was made to the publishers|suppliers on re-
ceipt of proof of despatch (along with list of books
despatched) and the balance on receipt of acknow-+
ledgement of the books by the recipient libraries|con-
signees.

Tt was observed that pending receipt of acknow-
ledgement of the books from the recipient libraries|
consignees (the reasonable time being 90 davs from

s (Rupees in lakhs) o

-



the date of first payment) a sum of Rs. 6.64 lakhs
representing 25 per cent amount of the bills remained
as outstanding liabilities of the Foundation as per

J accounts of the Foundation as at the end of 1986-87.

The year-wise break up of the amount of the out-
standing liabilities of Rs. 6.64 lakhs upto the end
of 1986-87 as worked out in Audit from a detailed
scrutiny of the personal ledger accounts was as
follows :---- -

~ Period

~ Amount
(Rs. in lakhs)ﬁ

Upto 1978-79 0.36
1979-80 0.07
1980-81 0.08
1981-82 0.13
1982-83 0.40
1983-84 0.09
1984-85 0.39
1985-86 0.95
1986-87 4.17

Total 6.64

This implied that the recipient libraries had not ack-
nowledged books worth Rs. 26.56 lakhs upto the
close of -1986-87, of this Rs. 1.44 lakhs related to

4 bocks which were supposed to have been delivered

in 1978-79 or earlier.

4.11 Financial Assistance to different libraries.—
The T'oundation rendered financial assistance to the
libraries under the following schemes :—-

(i) Assistance towards binding and preserva-
tion of rare books, journals and manu-
scripts;

(ii) Assistance towards organisation of library
workshops, seminars and book exhibitions;
and

(iii) Assistance towards storage of books.

The libraries and organisations receiving cash
grants were required to furnish utilisation certificates
and audited statement of accounts in support of expen-
diture incurred against the grants to the Foundation,
after the close of the financial year in which the
grants were paid, Of the total cash grants of
Rs. 19.87 lakhs to the end of 1986-87, utilisation
certificates and audited statements of accounts had
not been received (March 19%7) for Rs. 12.14 lakhs
from 1004 libraries as detailed below :—

Name of the Amount Number Utilisation Number
schemes paid to  of libra- certifi- of libra-
the end of ries/orga- cates ries/orga-
1986-87 nisations audited nisations
(Rs, in covered  state- involved
lakhs) ments etc.
not received
(Rs. in
lakhs)
1. Binding and 7.51 461 3.32 295
preservation
of rare books
efc.
2. Workshops, 3.80 56 2.16 33
Seminars
and Exhibi-
tions. d ) .
3. Storage of 8.56 989 6.66 676
Books.
1506 12.14 1004

19.87

4.12 Inspection of libraries—In order to survey the
need of the beneficiary libraries and also to monitor
utilisation of assistance provided by the Foundation,
there was a Field O:ficer at the Headquarters of the
Foundation. The Evaluztion Cunmittce Repon as ac-
cepted by the Foundation in 1979 had laid emphasis on
such survey and :ecommerdsd strengtheining of stafd
for such purpose. Libraries assisted by the Foundation
had, however, neither been inspected regularly nor
were any norms laid down by the Foundation in this
regard. The number of libraries test checked by the
Foundation since 1980-81 were as follows :—

Year Number of Number of
libraries Libraries
covered inspected

1980-81 4998 10
1981-82 6676 9
1982-83 2057 10
1983-84 - 3369 18
1984-85 2961 26
1985-86 2224 20
1986-87 (not yet compiled) 12

The Foundation made only a sample check of the
bonks provided by the Library. Though the inade-
quacy of inspection and verification of records of
the libraries which were to receive books under the
different assistance scheme was being repeatedly
pointed out in earlier Separate Audit Reports, the
position did not improve.

The Foundation, however, reiterated (January
1987) that according to the present status, they had
to depend on State Governments and State library
Planning Committees for ensuring proper utilisation
of assistance, library service being a State subject.
The Foundation has since recrvited four field officers
for the purpose.

4.13 Fulfilment of aims and objectives.—The
objectives of the Foundation as defined in the Memo-
randum of Association assign it a very important role
in the promotion of the library movement in the
country, and the development of an efficient and in-

wide ranging and comprehe Out of the 29 ob-
jectives as listed in the Mem®randum of Association
the programme actually taken up by the Foundation
was almost confined to one viz., providing technical
and financial assistance to libraries. e

“ tegraied library system. Thes? objectives are  very

The Foundation stated in January 1987 that with-
in the limitation of resources, financial and manpo-
wer, it was able to achieve the target set for the
Sixth Plan period.

Ministry of Human Resources Development
(Department of Education)

5. Indian Council of Historical Research

5.1. Introduction.----The Indian Council of Histo-
rical Research (hereafter referred to as Council)
was cstablished as an autonomous organisation in



February 1972 and was registered under the Societies
Registration Act, 1860. Its main objects are to :---

— sponsor historical research programmes|
projects and assist institutions and organisa-
tions engaged in historical research.

— provide technical assistance for the formu-
lation of historical research programme by
individuals or institutions and svpport in-
stitutional arrarigements for training in
research methodology;

— institute and = administer scholarskips and
fellowships for historical research by stu-
-dents, teachers and other research workers;

— organise, pursue and support seminars,
workshops and conferences for the pro-
motion and utilisation of historical rescarch;

— develop and suppoit centres for documen-
tation and reference service on historical
research;’

— undertake the compilation and publication
of source material as would facilitate histo-
rical research and historical working;

— . promote publication of Tistorical- research
of high standard and undertake public-
ation of digests, periodicals and journals
devoted to such research and

® — take all such 1neasures as may be found-

necessary from time to time to premote
historical research and its utilization in the
country.

5.2 Scope of Audit—The review on various ac-
tivities of the Council was conducted by Audit in June
to October 1987 covering the period from 1978-79
to 1986-87. The last review on the working of the
Council was included in paragraph 38 of the Report
of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India
for the year 1980-81—Union Government (Civil).

5.3 Organisational set up.—The Council consists
of a Chairman, a Member Secretary and 25 other
members which include eminent historians, represen-
tatives of the Government of India and certain other
crganisations. It functions in accordance with the
provisions of its Memorandum of Association and
Rules. The Council is empowered, inter alia to, ap-
prove Annual Reports, Accounts, Budget estimates,
constitute Administrative and Research Project Com-
mittees, appoint and dissolve Advisory panels or Com-
mittees, frame and amend regulations on various
matters including terms and conditions governing
grants-in-aid, fellowships, etc. Its Administrative Com-
mittee looks after the administrative and financial
affairs of the Council and the Research Projects Com-
mittee scrutinizes and sanctions grants-in-aid to re-

search projects and other proposals for financial assis-
tance.

5.4 Highlights

— The affzirs of the Council are managed by
three Statutory Committees. The meetinos ¢f
these committees were not held regularie.

— Since the inception of the Council, the fi ol

ever Review Committes appointed by th

Government of India in June 1981, sub-
mitted its report in October 1982. The
Council, however, took 4 years to examine
the said report and submitted its comments .
in January 1287. The Government had not

taken a decision.

Under the grarts-in-aid schemes, the grants
arc sanctioned for research projects, fel-

lowships,  study-cum-travel  contingency,
foreign travel, etc. Quite a number of pro-
jects under these schemes had not been
completed. Moreover, the conditions at-
tached for award of grants were not ful-
filled in many cases.

Out of he 53 sesearch projects financed
during 1978-79 to 1983-84 (grant paid
Rs. 8.69 lakhs), 75 projects (Rs. 6.36 lakhs)
remained incomplete. ‘The audited state-
ment of accounts and utilisation certificates
in 69 cases (grant paid Rs. 6.02 lakhs) were
not received.

Out of 564 fellowships awarded (grant
paid Rs. 143.11 lakhs). 137 fellowships
(Rs. 52.35 lakhs) were not covered under
rules. The final reports of 185 cases (Ks.
52.05 lakhs) had not been received. These
of 9 scholars only were putlished and 3
were placed in Documentation Centre. The
audiled statement of accounts and utilisa-
tion certificates in 293 and 120 cases res-
pectively (grant paid Rs. 63.62 lakhs and
Rs. 26.20 lakhs) had not been received.

National Fellowships were initially awarded
in all the 4 cases without receipt
of research proposals|themes of research
and scrutiny by the Research Projects
Committee. The contingency funds utilised
by National Fellows had little to do with

~ the themes chosen by them.

Out of 77{ cases of study-cum-travel
contingency grants (grant paid Rs. 10.34
lakhs) 579 cases (Rs. 7.13 lakhs) remained
incomplete. Out of 192 comgpleted cases,
theses of 37 cases only were rcceived. 1he

. utilisation  certificates and audited state-

ment of accounts wers not received in 74
per cent of the completed cases.

Of the 74 cases of foreign travel grant
(grant paid Rs. 6.78 lakhs), in 62 cases
(Rs. 5.78 Jakhs), the reports had not heen
received. In 42 cases (Rs. 4.32 lakhs), the
utilisation certificates/air tickets, etc. were -
not received, e "

The  fellowship/research projects/foreign
travel grants were being paid to the scholars
who had not completed the projects allotted
to them earlier.




— In most of the cases, the results of
research were neither got evaluated nor
utilised for promotion of historical research
as per provisions of the Memorandum of
Association.

— Under the cultural exchange program-
mes, delegates werz sent abroad without
the approval of Rescarch Projects Com-

mittee  (expenditure incurred Rs. 2.50
lakhs).
— The work relating to preparation of

Survey reports for formulating a long term
programme of research promotion had
made no progress since 1981, No meeting
of the Survey Committee was held after
January 1980. :

— The Government  assigned 7
projects during 1972—75. One of the pro-
jects (Translation Project) was discontinued
as per orders of the Government in Septem-
ber 1978 ‘and an exzpenditure of Rs. 37.il
laklis was incurred on it upto 1983-84.
None of the remaining 6 projects (Towards
Freedom, Praja Mandal, Role of Central|
State Legislatures in  Freedom  Struggle,
Study of the Civilisation of Central Asia,
Source Book on Indian History and Cul-
ture and History of the Sccond World War)
had been completed though a sum of
Rs. 135.76 lakhs had been incurred thereon
and there has already been delays ranging
upto 14 years in their completion. Files
pertaining to 2 special  projects (Role of
Central|State Legislatures in Freedom Strug-
gle apd Study of Civilisation of Central
Asia) were not traceable in the Council,
consequently no further action for their
completion was taken.

5.5 Meetings of rhe Council—The Council and
Committees were required to meet periodically as per
provisions of rules. The Council was required to
meet at least twice a year and Administrative and
Research Project Committees were to hold at least
three meetings every year. The number of the meetings
held are given below :---

Name of the Council/

Period Number of "Number of
Committee mectings meetings
required to actually
be held held
Council (Governing 1981-82 12 7
Body). to '
1986-87
Administrative Com-  —do— 18 7
mittee.
Research Projects —do— 18 14
Committee.

It was stated (March 1987) that due to delay in
appointing the Chairman by the Government of
India, the Council functioned without Chairman for

special |

- and offer inducement to pursue deeper

over two years and the meetings could not be con-
vened as scheduled.

5.6 Review Commitiee

5.6.1 The »rules of the Council provide that the
Government may appoint one or more persons 1o
review the work and progress of the Council and to ¢

* hold enquiries into its aftairs and to report thereon.

The Government decided to appoint the first Review
Commitiee for the purpose. The Review Committee
consisting of a Chairman and 2 other members was
actually appointed in June 1981 with the following
cbjectives 1 — ’

(i) to review the work and progress of the
Council wtih reference to its objectives ;

(i) to inquire into the management and ad-
ministrative procedures of the Council; and-

(i) to make necessary l'ecomm_-cndalions with
regard to its future functioning.

The Review Commitiee examined different aspects
of the tunctioning of the Council and noted certain
inadequacies, delays and managerial lapses which
included lack of follow-up action in respect of diffe-
rent programmes, poor progress in completion  of
projects under different grants-in-aid sciaemes, delay
in completion of projects, unsatistactory publication
of completed projects. The Review Committee also
observed that the Council was not merely a fund
distributing institution but had to provide all intellec-
tual infrastructure for promotion of historical rescarch
and miore
extensive study of history in all ifs aspects. Accord-
ingly, the Review Committee recommended that the
Council should undertake a more detailed examina-
tion of priorities amongst its tasks, arrange wider
publicity in areas of research amongst . prospective
researchers, sel up one or more monitoring cells to
review the progress, deploy academic staff more
purposefully, prepare an approved panel of experts,
etc. ~The Committee also suggesied that :—

(i) a record of scholars who had not completed
projects under different schemes in spite of
2 extensions should be kept and it should
be ensured that such scholars are not sanc-
tioned any other project till they complete
the earlier project and render account {o
the satisfaction of the Council.

{ii) the possibility be cxamined for mcorporat-
ing a contractual obligation on the part of
the recipients of grants-in-aid to refund any
amounts released in their favour for com-
pletion of the projéct should it not be ful-

" filled to -the satisfaction of the Council.

5.6.2 The Review Commitiee submitted its report
i October 1982. The Council took over 4 years
to examine the report and sent its comments on the
reccommendations of the Review Committee to the
Government of India in January 1987. Further
communication from the Government of India was
awaited (June 1987).



The Ministry stated in January 1988 that after the
present Chairman took office in September 1986 all
the recommendations were scrutinised afresh and
those which had not been implemented earlier were
put inio effect. The particulars of meetings of the
Council, Research Projects Committee, etc. wherein
decisions to implement each of the recommendations
of the Report were taken, had not been furnished
by the Council.

10

5.7 Finance and Accounts

The Council is mainly financed by the grants
reccived from  Governmen: of India, Ministry of
Human Resource Development. 'The grants so

received are [urther allocated by the Council under
dificrent schemes. Yearwise summary of receipts
and payments from [981-82 to 1986-87 is giveu
below —

1982-83

Total

1981-82 1983-84 1984-85 1985-86 1986-87
(Rupees in lakhs)

Receipts

Opening balance 1.88 3.12 1.76 1.49 2.87 15.04 26.16
Grants from Government 45.39 61.03 69.65 79.97 116.93 116.064 489.61
Sale of books and royalties 0.53 .16 .33 .64 1.66 3.79
Receipts from other sources .79 1.28 .50 1.67 1.92 7.06

Total : 48.59 65.52 72.85 82.29 122.11 135.26 526.62

Payments

Administration 17.00 22.31 24.43 29.44 33.04 42.50 168.72
Capital Expenditure 1,12 2.43 3.15 3.14 4.97 10.42 25.23
_Direct expenditure on various activities 6.49 10.76 9.94 13.32 22.51 17.41 80.43
Grants disbursed under various schemes 20.39 27.50 33.29 30.79 43.18 53.67 208.82
Debt deposit advances, etc. .47 .76 55 2.73 3.37 7.10 14.98
Closing balance 3. 12 1.76 1.49 2.87 15.04 4.16 28.44

Total : 48.39

5.8 Grants paid by the Council

5.8.1 Research Projects—In order 1o cacourage
research in hitherto neglected aspects of history, the
Council gives financial suppori tor research projects
in ‘a specific topic in any branch qf history or any
other subject with a strong historical base. U.]“ldc[
this scheme, research projects are entertained from
‘groups of historians, €conomists, socinlogists  ctc.
Nurmally the project 15 sanctioned for 2 years and
muy be extended in exceptivnal cases. .

Daring the period 1978-79 to 1983-84 the Council
firunced 93 projects which weie due ior completion
by 1986-87 and released Rs. 8.69 lakhs for resc.arch
projects in Indian History. Out of these 93 projects
17 projects were completed in prescribed or in
cxtended time and one project was completed after
prescribed|extended time. The remaining 75 pro-
jects for which the Council had paid grants of
Rs. 6.26 lakhs were incomplete. Thus 81 per cent
of the total projects financed were still (July 1987)
incomplete and were going on. Besides, 22 pro-
jects ~(grant paid Rs. 2.75 lakhs) financed = upto
1977-78 were still not complzted (July 1987). The
Council could not give a satisfactory reply for the
delav except in 6 cases.

Rules for release of grants for research.proiects
provide that the Project Director should give wide

65.52

82.29 135.20 526.62

72.85 i22.11
and timely pubiicity to the research results and sub-
mit to the Council alongwitn his final report, a short
summary for publication in the Council’s journal.
’Ihe Council had not maintained any records to
watch the receipt of summaries and|or the resuits of
the projects on their completion and in what way
{hese were used by the Council, The Council stated
in september 1987 that in all the J8 completed
pinjects, final reports as well as summary had been
icceived. Neither any action was taken by the
Council to get the final repurts evaluated and to
publish the summaries in the Council’s journal nor
any action was taken to enlighten the scholars with
the research results - received {rom the Project
Directors. The Ministry stated in January, 1988 that
reports. after each year would be evaluated by an
cxpert.

The audited statement of accounts and utilisation
certificates in 69 cases invotving grant of Rs. 6.02
lakhs had not been received from recipients till Sep-
tember 1987. No action was taken to get these
documents from the grantees.

5.8.2 Fellowship grant.—Council sanctions follow-
ship and contingency grants generally for a period of
2 years duration to historians in universities|colleges
and other institutions who have established their
reputation for research or who have the potential
for professional growth.

-




lhe rules provide that a historian eligible under
the rules may apply for a rasearch fellowship through
the institution where he|she is working. The rules
further lay down that every research fellow shall be
witached to an institution ot his choice which is
approved by the ICHR through which fellowship
amount shall be. disbursed.

A total grant of Rs. 142.11 lakhs was released
during 1978-79 to 1986-87 for award of fellowships
to 584 research fellows, Of these 137 fellowships
(grant released Rs, 52.35 lakhs) were not covercd
under the rules as the research fellows were mnot
woiking|attached to any university, college or insti-
tution. The research fellows had applied dircct to
the Council and not through any college|university!
institution. The Council admitted (December 1987)
that there had been certain deviations in some cases
as per existing rules and it could not exercise proper
control over such scholars. The Ministry stated that
Research Projects Committee decided in  December
1987 that only national senior fellows of professional
status who wished to be attached directly fo the
Council might be permitted in cases where there
were genuine difficulties for affiliation with other in-
stitutions.

The terms of fellowship required the recipients to
submit a final report to the Council within six months
of the conclusion of fellowship, Out of the 348
fellowships (grant released Rs. 98.88 lakhs) for
which the final report was due between 1980-81 and
1986-87, 185 reports (grani released Rs. 52.05
lakhs) had not been received (September 1987).
There was no system of monitoring to ensure timely
comnpletion of work.

Out of 69 recipients {erant released Rs. 32.52
lakhs) who were independent scholars|retired univer-
sity professors to whom fzilowships were awarded,
only 7 recipients submitted the final report. The
rzport of 62 recipients (grani released Rs. 29.05
lakhs) remained outstanding (September 1987), though
they had become due between 1980-81 and 1986-87.
The Council had also not laid down any follow up
action for the final reports/theses received in the
Council after the completion of fellowship projects.
Theses of 9 scholars only (grant released Rs. 3.50
lakhs) had been evaluated and published ( September
1987). Theses|final reports of only 3 scholars
(grant released Rs. 1.19 lakhs) had been placed in
the Documentation Centre (September 1987).
Review Committee stated (October 1982)  that the
actual publication of the completed projects had been
comparativelv . unsatisfactorv. The projects  were
meant for scholars and students and if these remain
unoublished. much of the purpose of havine

J these
projects completed would not be served.

Fellowship rules provide that orant shall be paid

m advance in six monthly instalments and subsequent

instalments shall be released only on receipt of six

The -

11

rionthly progress report and the statement of expendi-
ture during the preceding six months. In 39 cases
(grant released Rs. 2.10 lakhs), the six monthly pro-
gress report and the statement of expenditure in res-
pect of the previous instalments had become due
between September 1979 and March 1987 but these
lia¢ not been received so far (September 1987).

In another 6 cases (grant released Rs. 0.50 lakh)
the scholars dropped|resigned in the middle of the

fellowship. 4 research fellows (grant released
Rs. 0.84 lakhd had since died.

No provision had been made in the rules for
effecting refund from ° the defaulters (September

1987). The Ministry stated that Council was consi-
dering whether some legal wundertaking could be
obtained from the grantees.

The audited statement of accounts in 293 cases
{grant released Rs. 63.62 lakhs) and wutilisation certi-
ficates in 120 cases (Rs. 26.20 lakhs) became due
between 1980-81 and 1986-87, but these had not
been received so far from the research fellows
(September 1987).

It was fturther revealed that :

(1) The research pro;osals of the scholars were
cxamined by one or two experts before the
tellowship proposal was placed in the
Research [Projects Committee. However,
there was no panel of experts in the Coun-
cil (September 1587). The Review Com-
mittee stated {(October 1982) that the
Council should taks steps through its
Research Projects Committee to prepare
an approved penal of experts for various
topics, sub-topics of research.

Two of the experts to whem fellowships
were sanctioned in 1932-82 and 1983-84
(grant released Rs. 1.34 lakhs) had not
submitted the final report of their projects

(September 1987) which had become due
in 1985-86.

One recipient of fellowship grant, was
neither a Ph.D nor a senior scholar but
the Council sanctivned her senior fellow-
ship @Rs. 1600 per month and contingent
grant @ Rs. 3000 per annum in 1983-84
(total grant released Rs. 0.37 lakh) instead
of junior fellowship @ 600 per month and
contingent grant Rs. 2000 per annum.
Neither had the scholar sent the final
report which became due in March 1985
nor had  the Council followsd it up
(September 1987).. Even thouch tihe Minis-
try admitted that the research scholar was
no longer pursuing research. but she could
not be treated as a junior research fellow.



(3) One research fellow for = whose research
proposal, the expert had given adverse
remarks, was sanctioned fellowship for two
years in 1981-82 (grant released Rs. 0.25
lakh). The research fellow had not fur-
nished the final report so far (September
1987). The Ministry stated that there were
two experts who gave opinions, one opinion
was broadly favourable and other adverse.
The Rescarch Project Committee decided the
proposal taking into consideration the opi-
nions of two experts, The relevant ngenda
was however not made available.

(4) As per rules, the research fellow shall en-
gage himself on his research work on a
whole time basis and shall not accept,
during the period of fellowship, any other
assignment without the prior permission ot

~ the Council. A scholar who was employed
in an institution at the time of sanctioning
of fellowskip in 1983-84 had been paid
fellowship and contingent grant amounting
to Rs. 0.51 lakh. The Council was ua-

able to furnish a reply as to whether the.

recipient of the fellowship continued to

hold his previous job.

5.8.3 National Fellowship.—The Council sanc-
tions National Fellowship for such eminent historians|
social scientists/exceptionally talented scholars in
humanities who possess proven capacity lor out-
standing work and real desire to pursue a creative
project exploring new possibilities in their  chosen
ficlds. The tenure of the national fellowship is for
tyee years and carries a monthly fellowship of
Rs. 3000 per month plus a contingent grant of
Re. 10,000 per year.

The Council sanctioned 3 national fellowship in
1985-86 and one in 1986-87 on the recommendation
of their Selection Committee. One of the scholars
tu whom national fellowship had been awarded was
also the member of the Selection Committee. The
Ministry stated that from the point of view of prop-
riety it would have been belter if no member of the
Seleetion Commitee had been chosen as National Fel-
low. A scholar who had not furnished the final report
in respect of his research projects sanctioned to him in
1972-73 (grant released Rs. 0.14 lakh) — was also
among the 4 rccipients.

The National Fellowship was sanctioned to all the
4 «cholars without the receipt of research proposals|
themes ‘of research and scrutiny by the Research
Projects Committee (March 1987).  The total grant
released to all the four National Fellows up to March,
1987 amounted to Rs. 2.64 lakhs including the
Secretarial assistance at the rate of
month (total amount released Rs. 0.41 lakh) for
which there was no approval of the Council.  The
Council also reimbursed the foreign travel cost of
Rs. 0.16 lakh to one National Fellow who had not

sent prior intimation to the Council for going abroad,

Rs. 1000 per’

12

against contingent expenditure limited to Rs. 10,000
per andum, ;

The National Fellowship awarded to 4 scholars
was subsequently approved by the Rescarch Projects
Commitiee in April 1987. However, it was pointed
out in the Committee by the Chairman of inc Council
that :— -

(i) “The National Fellows did not in fact indi-
cate the themes on which they were to
work in their lIctters of acceptance nor
were they asked to do so in the letters
cuntaining the offers of the National Fellow-
ships. It was only when the Director
wrote on 8 January 1987 to the thiee
National Fellows they gave some informa-
tion on the theme of their work. 1t would
appear that except possibly for one scholar,
the other National Fellows have consi-
dered - the work under National Fellowship
to be a simple continuation in possibly
more favourable conditions of the work
they were doing already.

The Contingent expenses utilised by scho-
lars had little to do with the actual prepa-
ratton of the work on the theme choosen
by National Fellows. The postal expenses
debited to contingent expenditure in the
case of 2 National Fellows had been on
private le'ters. The books purchased had
nothing to do with the subject of research
and they were ordinary college text books.
On the other hand, there were hardly any
expenses for Photo-copying Zeroxing or
travel to libraries.

(i)

The conclusion is that the National fellow-
ship scheme has been far too casually
handled both by the Council and by the
recipients of the Fellowships.”

(iii)

On the advise of the Research Projects Committee,
the Council requested the National Fellows  (July
1987) to submit a detailed report of the work done
by them.

5.8.4 Study-cum-travel-contingency grants—The
Council awards study-cum-travel contingency yrants
to lacilitate collection of source material for research
on history and allied subjects to doctoral]post-docto-
ral and other research scholars. The rules provide
that if a scholar ecefs a study grant exceeding Rs. 1000
directly he would be required to sign an agreement.
A summary|abstract/monograph besides a complete
copv of the work was to be submitfed and in case
work or rescarch paper was published a copy of the
same was also required to bz submitted.

During 1978-79 to 1983-84, the Council awarded
stndv-cum-travel contingency grant to 771 scholars
(grants paid Rs. 10.34 lakhs), of which the work

-

el la



~was completed only in 192 cases  (grants  paid
Rs. 3.21 lakhs) and 579 cases (grant paid Rs. 7.13
lakhs) remained incomplete.

Out of 192 cases wherein the work was completed
copy of the theses was received in 37 cases (grants
paid Rs. 0.55 lakh) of which 9 theses (grants paid
Rs. 0.10 lakh) were published and the remaining
28 theses (grants paid Rs. 0.45 lakh) were sent to
the libragy. In the remaining 155 cases (grants
paid Rs. 2.66 lakhs) even copy of absiract/manus-
cript/summary  was not received. The utilisation
certificates and audited statement of accounts were
not received in 74 per cent cases wherein work was
completed.

In 54 cases (grants paid Rs. 0.80 lakh), the pay-
ments exceeding Rs. 1000/~ was made without getting
the agreement signed. :

The following further observations are made :—

(i) Lack of follow-up action, (i) During the period
1978-79 to 1980-81 grants were being. paid
in one instalment only and 70 per cent of
the work for which grants were paid re-
mained incomplete. Later the Council
started payment of grants in 2 instalments,
but the position of incomplete cases deter-
iorated.

(ii)  Reminders were not issued to institutions|
scholars for periods ranging to over 5 years
after release of first instalment of the grant.

(iii) The Council did not terminate any grant
by giving one month’s notice in cases where-
in the progress was not found to be satis-
factory or the rules and conditions for pay-
ment of grant were violated.

(2) Unauthorised payment of study-cum-travel con-
tingency grants.—The Research Projects Committee
is authorised to sanction payment of  grants-in-aid
under different programmes. The applications  for
study grants are to be placed before the Study Grant
Committee for decision and minutes of this Committee
were required to be placed before Research Projects
Committee for approval. The procedure was not being
followed, The Ministry stated that the minutes of
the Study Grant Committee would be placed before
Research Projects Committee.

(3) Recovery of Grant—In 5 cases grants
(Rs. 0.08 lakh) were recoverable on account of its
non-utilisation or inadmissibility as per provisions of
the rules. The Ministry stated that efforts would be
made to recover the amount.

5.8.5 Foreign travel gran!.—The Council sanc-
tioned foreign travel grants to scholars (i) to partici-
pate in international conferences or (ii) for the col-
lection of source material abroad. No rules had been
framed by the Council for the sanctioning of foreign

.S /31 C&AG /88—4

" air tickets for furnishing  the

travel grant (May 1987). However, the following con-
ditions were found laid down in the sanction letfers
issued to the scholars. ’

(i) Scholars should submit a report and state-
ment of expenditure supported by neces-
sary vouchers,

(i) Grant is sanctioned subject to production of
air ticket in original|air ticket number and
a report about performance in the con-
ference. ‘

Out of 49 scholars who were sanctioned  foreign
travel grant (grant released Rs. 3.83 lakhs) between
1980-81 and 1986-87 for participating in international
conferences held outside India, 19 scholars (grant rele-
ased Rs, 1.35 lakhs) had submitted the papers before
proceeding for the conference. The papers of these
scholars had neither been published in the Journal of
the Council nor placed in the ‘Documentation Cenire’
(September 1987). The Ministry stated that the
Journal would contain on a selective basis, papers read
at conférences by scholars subsidized by the Council.

Of the 49 scholars from whom report of perform-
ance in the conferences held abroad was due between
1980-81 and 1986-87, only 7 scholars (grant re-
leased Rs. 0.48 lakh) had submitted the reports
ahout their performance.

In another 25 cases (grant released Rs. 2.09 lakhs),
the scholars had not furnished utilisation certificates/
air tickets|air ticket numbers (September 1987).

The Council had not reminded any of the scholars
who had either not sent the report (42 cases-—grant
released Rs. 3.35 lakhs) or the utilisation certificates
required  napers
accounts, :

Out of the 25 cases of foreign travel grant (grant
released Rs. 2.95 lakhs) sanctioned for collection of
material abroad during 1980-81 to 1986-87, only 5
scholars (grant reledsed Rs. 0.52 lakh) had submitted
the report (September 1987) which became due bet-
ween 1980-81 and 1986-87. The report of none of
the  scholars had been  published or  placed in
the Documentation Centre (September 1987).

In another 17 cases (grant released Rs. 2.23 lakhs),
the scholars had not furnished utilisation certificates/
vouchers/air tickets (September 1987).

The Council had not reminded the scholars  for
furnishing the utilisation certificates vouchers|reports
(September 1987). The Ministry stated that remin-
ders were being sent to obtain the necessary docu-
ments.

As per rules of Government of India, the recipients
of forcign travel grants were required to travel by
Air India. Six scholars (grant released Rs. 0.55 lakh)
travelled by Airlines ather than Air India. The Coun-
cil had not taken any action in the matter (Septemhber



1987).

itself buy tickets in future to ensure that all scholars
trave] on Air India tickets.

One scholar who was sanctioned foreign travel
grant in 1984-85 (grant released Rs. 0.17 lakh) for
attending a conference abroad, was again sanctioned
foreign travel grant in 1985-86  (grant  released
Rs. 0.03 lakh) and in 1986-87 (grant released
Rs. 0.11 lakh) although he had not submitted the
report for his foreign travel grant sanctioned in
1984-85 (September 1987). The scholar had also not
furnished the report for the other two foreign travel
grants (September 1987).

Two scholars who failed to furnish final reports
(September 1987) despite repeated reminders, in tes-
pect of their research projects sanctioned to them in
1972-73 (grant released Rs. 0.25 lakh), were sanc-
tioned foreign travel grants to attend  conferences
abroad (grant released Rs. 0.28 lakh) in 1980-81 and
1984-85. The scholars had neither furnished any
report nor utilisation certificates/air ticket numbers in
respect of foreign travel grants also  (September
1987). The Ministry stated that efforts would be
made to obtain reports from the scholars.

In another case, a research fellow to whom fellow-
ship and contingent grant of Rs. 1.13 lakhs had been
released in 1982-83 for research project was  also
sanctioned foreign travel  grant for collection of
material abroad (grant released Rs. 0.15 lakh) in
May 1985. The fellow had not submitted both the
final report of the research project which became due
‘in 1985-86 and report relating to the collection of
material abroad (September 1987).

5.8.6 Assistance to Professional Organisation — of
historians—The Council sanctioned assistance to pro-
fessional organisation of historians to organise semi-
nars, workshop, symposia, conferences etc. on sub-
jects of historical significance. As per rules the grantee
organisation should submit the audited statement of

accounts, ufilisation certificates and copies of pro-
ceedings.

Out of 174 organisations to whom grants
‘Rs. 9.74 lakhs were released during 1981-82  to
1986-87, 125 organisations (grant released Rs. 7.40
lakhs) had not submitted  statement of accounts,
utilisation certificates and  copies of  proceedings
(September 1987). Of the 49 cases of receipt of copies
of seminar proceedings, none was placed in Documen-
tation Centre (September 1987). The Ministry stated
that the question of depositing proceedings of semi-
nars /conferences in Documentation Centre would be
considered by the Council.

The Ministry stated that the Council would |

14

of 7

The Council released grant of Rs, 0.25 lakh to an
organisation during 1979-80, 1980-81, 1981-82 and
1982-83 even though the organisation did not furnish
the copies of proceedings for the year 1979-80,
1980-81 and 1981-82. The Council also did  not
temind the organisation for furnishing the copies of
proceedings (September 1987). The Ministry stated
that efforts would be made to obtain proceedings that
had not been published.

5.8.7 Publication Grant.—The Council gives grant
for the publication of doctoral theses, research studies,
critically edited translated source material in Indian
history. The Council released during 1981-82  to
1986-87, Rs. 9.98 lakhs as grants to the scholars|
historians etc. As per terms and conditions of the

‘sanctions, the scholar was required to get the book

published within 4 months from the issue of  the
formal . sanction letter. It was observed that out of
220 cases approved for publication grant for books,
in only 112 cases, books were  published ftill July
1987, as per details given in the table below :—

Year of approval No. of cases No. of cases Amount of

in which in which grant
grant was  book was released
approved printed
o ~ (Inlakhs
of rupees)
1981-82 15 14 0.94
1982-83 40 34 2.72
1983-84 23 17 1.62
- 1984-85 48 23 2,30
1985-86 46 17 1,70
1986 -87 48 7 0,70
220 112 9,98

The Council also relezses grants for publication of
journals. During the period 1981-82 to 1986-87, the
Council released Rs. 2.14 lakhs as grants in 39
cases. Out of 39 cases financed by the Council, uti-
lisation certificates and audited statement of accounts
for the grants of Rs. 1.31 lakhs released in 22 cases

were awaited from the grantee institutions (August
1687).

As provided in the rules, only such journals which
had been in existence for at least 5 years were eligible
for grant.
tioned amount Rs. 0.22 lekh) as grant to an organi-

sation for publication of very first issue and subsequent
issues of the journal.

The Council paid Rs. 0.21 lakh (sanc—Y

>



Rules also provide that the amount of grant should
not exceed Rs. 0.05 lakh per year. The Council
sanctioned Rs. 0.07 lakh to Rs. 0.21 lakh each in
6 cases (total grant pajd Rs, 0.61 lakh) during
1986-87.

5.9 Seminars

5.9.1 During 1981-82 to 1986-87, the Council held
14 seminars at various universitics and paid Rs. 2.97
lakhs to them as grants for meeting the expenditure.
Audited statement of accounts and utilisation” certifi-
cates for the amount of Rs. 2.06 lakhs in respect of
9 seminars were awaited from the grantee universities
(September 1987). Copies of proceedings /reports
in respect of '3 seminars (grant paid Rs. 0.60 lakh)
were awaited from the grantee universities (Septem-
ber 1987). No action was taken by the Council to
get the audited statement of accounts and the utili-
sation certificates and the detailed reports/proceedings
of the seminars.

59.2 In 11 cases, the grantee universities furnish-
ed copies of brief reports/proceedings of the seminars
and not detailed reports/proceedings comprising ol
copies of papers read out/discussions held, etc. No
effort was made by the Council to utilise the reports
sent by the grantees.

5.10 Cultural Exchange Programimes

5.10.1 During the period 1981-82 to 1986-87,
Council sent delegates to 3 foreign countries (GDR
1985-86, Bulgaria 1985-86 and USSR  1986-87)
for attending seminar /conference under the promotion
of contracts between Indian and foreign scholars,
Cultural Exchange Programmes. The selection of
the names of the delegates and incurring of expendi-
ture on their foreign travel (cost Rs. 2.50 lakhs) was
done without obtaining the approval of the Research
Projects Committee, The Ministry stated that it was
not always possible to wait for Research Projects
Committee meetings for making nominations for visits
abroad. In such cases the Chairman made nomina-
. tions. In order to reduce such cases to a minimum,
a small Committee known as Foreign Travel Commit-
tee had been constituted to recommend nominations
in the intervening period between Research Projects
Committee meetings. The minutes of the TForeign
Travel Committee are placed before Research Projects
Committee, which also takes decision directly on its
own.

However, further enquiry from the Council revealed
that nominations of delegates to GDR, Bulgaria and

is

USSR had not been reported to Foreign' Travel Com-
mittee or Research . Projects Committes (February
1988).

5.10.2 Out of 5 scholars who attended the Con-
ference in USSR, in 1986-87, papers of only 3 scho-
lars were evaluated in the Council before the date on
which the Conference was to be held. The other two
scholars submitted the papers after the Conference
wds OVer.

5.10.3 One of the Councii delegates in GDR who
was also the Project Director of a reszarch project to
whom grant of Rs. 0.11 lakh was released in 1972-73
had not submitted the final report of his project {Sep-
tember 1987) despite repeated reminders sent to him.
‘The scholar was also sanctioned foreign travel grant
of Rs, 0.13 lakh in 1984-85 for attending a conferen-
ce abroad, but had not submitted the report. and the
accounts (September 1987). The Ministry stated in
January 1988 that the failure on the part of the Scho-
lar to furnish reports would be kept in view while
considering the nominations in future. -

5.10.4 Another delegate who attended the seminar
in USSR in 1986-87 had not submitted the report
which became due in 1985-86 in respect of a project
sanctioned in 1982-83. A total grant of Rs, 1.27
lakhs was paid during 1982-83.

5.10.5 The papers/proceedings of all the 3 semi-
nars held out-side India were not published (Septem-
ber 1987).

5.11 Surveys of historicdl research

5.11.1 With a view to formulating a long term
programme of research promotion, the Council decid-
ed in July 1972 to undertake in two phases a survey
of the work done in history in the last 25 years in
order to find out how far this work had added to its
knowledge and in what direction historical knowledge
had been changing in style, content, context, perspec-
tive, etc. The programme was also considered necessary
to identify emerging trends and point out the gaps in
historical knowledge which needed attention so that
these could be correlated for determining pricrities in
research projects and in planning the preparation and
publication of source material, A period of six months
was fixed for completion of cach survey.

5.11.2 In the first phase, the work of preparing 27
survey reports was undertaken in 1972-73 and sanc-
tions for Rs. 0.64 lakh in 22 cases for preparation of
surveys were issued during 1972—76. The sanctions



in the remaining five cases were never issued. In 21
cases wherein Rs. 0.41 lakh were paid to historians
during 1972--79, reports in respect, of only 10 sur-
veys (Rs. 0.28 lakh) were compléted, of which
4 reports were published, one was under publication
and another was not recommended for publication, The
reports in the remaining 11 cases (Rs. 0.13 lakh) were
awaited (July 1987). The reasons advanced for non-
completion of surveys was stated to be the busy nature
of academic schedule of scholars and updating of
surveys in the light of new literature that had come.

5.11.3 Iu the second meeting of the Survey Com-
snittee (Qctober 1976), besides allocation of one
survey Lo a scholar, it was decided to prepaie a blue
print of the sevond phase of the programmes to be
launched shortly, It was also decided to include cer-
tain new topics for carrying out surveys. In the third
meeting of Survey Committee (January 1980) it was
decided to take up regional surveys pertaining to 0
States besides one survey on Art History, The surveys
pertaining to 4 States were also assigned.

5.11.4 It was seen that neither any amount was paid
in respect of surveys covered under second phase nor
any meeting of the Survey Committee held after Janu-
ary 1980 to review the progress of the Survey prog-
ramme.

5.11.5 The reasons for poor progiess of the prog-
ramme, non-holding of meetings for over 7 years, were
not specificd stating only that the whole survey prog-
ramme was being reviewed (September 1987). There
was also no proposal to assign the remaming surveys
of the first phase of the programme,

5.12 Publication of Source materia

5.12.1 The Council decided (June 1972) to com-
pile, edit and annotate source material on crucial as-
pects of 3 periods of ‘Indian history viz Ancient,
Medieval and Modern, so that teaching of history in
universities and colleges could be source oriented.
Three Committees were set up for the purpose. Till
March 1987, expenditure of Rs. 13.17 lakhs had been
incurred on this programme.

5.12.2 Out of 110 projects (6 ancient, 97 medieval
and 7 modern history) approved during 1972—77. 5¢
projects (6 ancient, 37 medieval and 7 modern his-
tory) were taken up. Out of 168 volumes approved
for preparation, 158 volumes Wwere assigned during
1972—78&. Manuscripts of 64 Volumes were prepared

by April 1981 to which no further addition — was
made so far (September 1987).  Ten volumes were,
however, published ~(September 1987), 6 volumes

were under process of publication and the remaining
48 volumes were under different stages of evaluation.
The Ministry stated that one more Volume was pub-
lished since September 1987. It was further stated
that the non-reccipt of manuscripts after 1981 was
mainly due to the fact that the fresh assignment ol
cource volumes practically ceased alter 1978 and the
Rescarch Projects, Medieval and Ancient Committees

1o

had decided to take up mew assignments of scurce
material.

5.12.3  Moreover, the  Council had  in
reply in  September 1982 to  the ecarlier
review report agreed te place before the com-
miiecs, the incorporation of penalty clause in  the-
agreement to enforce time limit in preparation of volu-
mes of the source material. This was not done. The
Ministry stated that it was difficult to find a distingui-
shed or reputed scholar who would accept a penalty
clause, .

5.13 Special Projects—The Government of India en-
trusted 7 special projects to the Council between 1972
and Qctober 1973, The upto date position of each
of the projects is summarised below :—

5.13.1 Towards Freedom.—A proposal to publish
relevant records pertaining to the transfer of power in
India and partition of the country covering, the period
1939—47, was sanctioned by Government in 1971-72
and included in the Fou:th Five Year Plan of Nation-
al Archives of India with an wllocation of Rs. .80
lakh against the estimated cost of Rs. 2.13 lakhs. The
scheme originally envisaged publication in 3 volumes
of significant official documents only in possession of
the Central and State Governments. In September 1972,
Government decided to extend the scope of the pro-
posal so as to include private papeis, news-papers. and
allied materials also and nomenclature was changed
to “Towards Freedom”™  This preject visualised
thet 10 volumes of historical material relating to de-
velopments in the country between 1937 and 1947
culminating in the attainment of independence, which
would be a valuable source of material for historians
and research scholars, might be brought out with a
view to giving greater authciity and credibility, Gov-
ernment decided (August 1973) that the Couucil
should implement this project in collaboration with the
National Archives of India. The editing and publi-
shing of documents as well as the overall supervision
of the project work was entrusted to the Council. The
project: was scheduled to be completed by the end of
1978-79 and was estimated to cost Rs. 72.48 lakhs
against which an allocation of Rs. 40 lakhs (National
Archives of India : Rs. 17.50 lakhs and the Council
Rs. 22.50 lakhs) was made in the Five Year Plan
period (1974—79),

In February 1977, the Council informed the Minis-
try that the work wes, for the present, confined to the
first 2 volumes covering the period 1937 to 1939 and
that the information collected Gl then “was about 30
per cent of the total work involved for the first 2 volu-
mes. - The Ministry, however, direcied (February
1977) that work of bringing out 10 volumes should be
completed by 1984 (against the schedule of 1978-79)
and that at least one volume should be brought out
every year. The Council, therefors, chalked out a
tentative schedule in March 1977 for publication of
10 volumes in such a way so as to publish the first
volume by June 1979 and the last volume by August
1985. The Council, however, recast the entire pro-
ject in October 1979 and drew up a fresh programmie



foy its completion by March 1988 at an estimated cost
of Rs. 99.54 lakhs including the expenditure of
Rs. 32.54 lakhs (National Archives of Indig Rs. 13.71
lakhs: Council Rs, 18.83 lakhs) already incurred on
the project. The Ministry approved the proposul in
December 1979. Though  an expenditure of
Rs. 118.34 lakhs (Nationzl Archives of India Rs. 55.90
dakhs : Council Rs. 62.44 lakhs) had been incurred
on the project upto 31st March 1987, oniy one volume
had been brought out, volume 11 had been compiled
and was being made ready for the press.

The first Chief Editor worked for the project in an
honorary capacity from April 1975 to January 1977.
Thereafter there was no Chief Editor till May 1982.
The full time Chief Editor was appointed by the
Council only in June 1982,

In terms of agreement, the Distributor was required
to pay Rs. 4.00 lakhs (being 50 per cent of sales pro-
ceeds of Volume 1 at title price) to the Council within
360 days from date of delivery of goods (22nd Febru-
ary 1986). The Distributor had paid a sum oi Rs. 1.00
lakh to the Council on 2nd Fcbruary 1987 and the
balance amount of Rs. 3.00 lakhs was still (January
1988) to be recovered from the Distributor. No
penalty clause for default was found in the agreement.
The Ministry stated that the Council had decided
to re-organise the work and the Government had
since been requested to extend the period of the pro-
ject to 31st March 1992. .

5.13.2 Praja Mandal—In March 1975, the Gov-
eitnment of India propesed that the Council might
constitute an Editorial Board for the preparation and
publication of ‘A study on the struggle of Indian State
People’ or ‘The Praja Mandal Movement’ in the In-
dian States on the occasion of the birth cenienary of
Sardar Vallabh Bhai Patel.
cil informed, the Government that the entire manu-
script of the study would be ready for
in July 1976 at an estimated cost of Rs. 1.50 lakhs
(including Rs. 0.50 lakh on publication). Accord-
ingly, the Government of India sanctioned the piroject
in October 1975 at an expenditure 1ot exceeding Rs.
1.50 lakhs. Though an expenditure of Rs.2.22 Jakhs
had been incurred on the project by February 1980 the
manuscript of the study had nov been prepared. In
March 1980, the Council intimated Government that
the project would be completed by 1981 at a revised
estimated cost of Rs. 3.60 lakhs. The Government
approved the project in August 1980 as a special case
with the stipulation that no further exiension of time or
enhancement of cost estimates would be considered by
the Ministry. The author (a professor in a univer-
sity) of the project who was working on a part-time
basis, requested Council (December 1980) to suspend
the work till such time he was able to take Teave from

where he was working and waork for it on a  whole
time basis. The Council did not  suspend
the work and granted eoxfension to two senior

research assistants working under the author without
getting his recommendation, The author again show-
ed his inability (November 1981) to carry on the

In May 1975, the Coun--

press

17

" not available.

work, In November 1982, the work was assigned to

& new author who was to write the book in two parts

with each part consisting of 4 Chapters.” The Coun-
cil did not know whether all the research material
collecied by the previous author was taken back from
him. In February 1983, the Government extended
the project to be completed by April 1984.

The author of the project submitted first two Chap-
ters of part I in September 1982 which were referred
to 3 experts for their opinion. All the three experts
gave adverse remarks. The Council stated in Sep-
tember 1987, that the author had recently submitted
the remaining chapters of the book which were being -
evaluated by the Council. ‘

Lhe total expenditure 1ncurred on the project upto -
March 1987 was Rs. 4.35 lakhs. : -

5.13.3 Role of Central/State Legislatuie in Free-
dom Struggie.—In connection with the 25th Anniver-
sary of India’s Independence, the Council at the inst-
ance of Government of India, undertook the project in
May 1972 for bringing out the series of books cn
“The Role of the Central|State Legislatuie in India’s
Fieedom Struggle.”  The estimated cost of the pro-
ject was Rs. 8.87 lakhs (Rs. 4.62 lakhs on staff and
Rs. 4.25 lakhs on publication) and was tc be comp-
leted in 2 years in 2_parts. The first part of project
related to “The Role of Central Legislature in Free-
dom Struggle” and the second to “The role of State
Legislature in Freedom Stiuggle.” 'The first part of
the bock was published on 15th August 1972 at a
cost of Rs. 0.31 lakh. However, th2 translation and
publication of book. in Hindi remained to be done
(September 1987). The second part in 11  volumes
covering 11_provinces then (1937) in existence was
to" be brought out in August 1973 which marked the
end of 25th anniversary of Independence. All the
volumes were to be published in English and in the
regional language of the concerneq State. The work
of preparation of manuscripts of these 11 volumes was
assigned to different senior historians (Directors of the
Project) who were appointed by the Council on full

‘time ‘or part time basis between September 1972 and

April 1973, They were required to submit the.
wmanuscript within one year of their assignment.
Manuscripts of 6 volumes had been received (1 in
1975; 2 in 1976; 2 in 1978 and 1 in 1987) of which
5 volumes were published in English alone (one each
in 1976, 1977, 1979 and 2 in 1984). The manuscript
of the remaining 5 volumes had not been received in
the Council (September 1987). The files of these
projects were also not traceable since 1982 as such the
expenditure incurred on these remaining projects was
The Council had not reminded since
1982, the remaining 5 Project Directors for the sub-
mission of the manuscript (September 1987).

The total expenditure incurred on the project upto
March 1987 amounted to Rs. 6.45 lakhs. Separate
expenditure on staff and publication was not made
available,  The Ministry, stated that efforts would be
made for the early completion of the remaining assign-
ed velumes.



5.13.4 Study of the civilisation of Central Asia.—
The General Conference of the UNESCO  authorised
its Director General to initiatz a project concerning
the study of the people of Central Asia. Under this
scheme, 9 projects (estimated cost Rs. 4.81 lakhs)
were approved and assigned in October. 1969 to
different historians by the National Advisory Com-
mittee on Ceniral Asian Studies. Consequeni!  upon
the establishment of the Couneil in February 1972,
these projects were transferred by the Government to
the Council in July 1972. In March 1974, the
Council approved 2 further projects at an estimated
cost of Rs. 1.12 lakhs and assigned them to 2 histo-
rians. The 11 projects in all were to be completed
between January 1973 and April 1978. An expendi-
ture of Rs. 1.61 lakhs had been incurred on these
projects till March 1981; only .4 projecis had been
completed of which one was published.

The latest position regarding each of the projects as
stated by the Council in September 1987 was diffe-
rent from- the position indicated in various annual re-
ports. Even the titles of the project differed in ma-
jority of the cases. The Council intimated (October
1987) that the relevant fles were not traceable and
the information|clarification asked for could not be
made available till the files get traced. The Ministry
stated in January 1988 that efforts were being made
to trace all the missing files.

5.13.5 Translation Project—The tianslation of
Bhartiya Vidya Bhawan’s 1lvolumes series of “His-
tory and Culture of Indian People” into 12 Indian
languages was assigned to National Book Trust at an
estimated cost of about Rs. 60 lekhs. The Trust
observed that excepting first 3 volumes, the remaining
volumés were opposed to secular ideology. The
work relating to translating first 3 volumes in Indian
languages (other than Hindi) was also stopped (Sep-
tember 1972). The Government of India requested
Council which was set up in 1972 to re-examine the
question of publication of said series and decide the
form in which it wished to continue the scheme. The
recommendations of the Committee of experts ap-

pointed- by the Council were forwarded to the Gov-

ernment of India (November 1972). In anticipation
of Government approval on the project, 95 titles com-
prising 917 manuscripts were taken up for translation
into different Indian langauges. The Ministry directed
the Council in March 1977 to review the project and
the number cf titles and manuscripts were reduced to
86 and 557 respectively. The Government of India
decided in December 1977 that the total number of
titles and manuscripts should be reduced to 50 and
360 respectively. 340 translated manuscrivts —were
prepared, out of which 41 were published till Septem-
ber 1978. The Government, however, decided in
September 1978 that  “the Council need not
proceed with the project” and directed that where the
translation rights had already been acquired by the
Council and the translated ~manuscripts had been
completed, their publications as well as the publica-
tions of first 3 volumes of the Bhawan publications in
Hindi should be entrusted to Hindi Granth Akade-
mics, Text Book Boards and private publishers  on

I8

usual terms of payment of royalty. The guidelines to
deal with other cases wherein translations had been
completed without acquiring translation rights or
wherein translations were not completed but transla-
tion rights had been acquired, ctc, were also -given.
The Council brought out the difficulties in implement-
ing the decisions taken in the matter to the notice of
the Ministry in December, 1978. Subsequently, it was
decided in January 1979 that manuscripts which did

not attract publishers for  publication ~ on  royalty
basis  might be  transferred to its documentation
centre.

Manuscripts were received in 344 cases, out of which
57 were published till July 1981, The Council had
spent Rs. 36.01 lakhs on this project and had got com-
mitted liabilities to the extent of Rs. 1.73 lakhs to-
wards payments to translators and vetters.  The
Council further incurred an expenditures of Rs, 1.10
lakhs on translators and vetters during 1981—84. No .
expenditure was incurred thereafter.

One volume of Bhawan's publications tn Hindi and -
6 manuscripts were printed after the last review report.
Two remaining volumes of Bhawan publications were
under process of printing.

None of the manuscripts were transferred to docu-
mentation centre. The work relating to their evalu-
ation /publication was started on October 1986. Agree-
ment for publishing of 16 manuscripts was executed
and the remaining 265 manuscripts were under evalua-
tion or were being processed for publication after
securing renewal of translation rights, where neces-
sary (October 1987).

In reply to points raised in the previous review, the
Council intimated (September 1982) that the informa-~
tion regarding purchase of translation rights of 12
manuscripts not approved by Council and the matter
regarding expenditure on manuseripts which were sub-
sequently dropped were being probed for fixing res-
ponsibility. As per last review report, out of 1040
books issued to translators and vetters, 855 books
were to be received back (July 1981).  The exact
number of books still lying with vetters and trans-
lators was also not made available to Audit.

5.13.6 Source Book on Indian History and Cul-
ture.—In May 1973, the Council initiated a project
to prepare a source book on Indian History and
Culture. The main object of this project was to pre-
sent a balanced view of Indian civilization, covering
in 3 volumes, the 3 periods of Ancient, Medieval and
Modern Indian History. The work on this project was
started in June 1973 and was to be completed by June
1974. The work was estimated to cost Rs. 1.09 lakhs.

The project could not be completed by the schedul-
ed date (June 1974) and the period was extended upto
June 1977. The Council had received totzal grant of
Rs. 5.60 lakhs till June 1977, the month in which the
project was officially closed. ,

Though an expenditure of Rs. 4.58 lakhs had been
incurred on the project upto March 1979, no volume




A

had been published till August 1987. This resulted
in infructuous expenditure of Rs. 4.58 lakhs. The un-
spent balance of Rs. 1.02 lakhs which was kept car-
marked for publication of the volumes was refunded
to the Government in 1982-83.

5.13.7 History of Second World War.—India is a
‘member of the International Committee for the His-
tory of the Second World War set up in April-May
1967 to promote historical research in the various
facets of the Second World War. "The Govermment
assigned to the Council, the responsibility of setting up
a National Advisory Committee on the history of the
Second World War for promoting studies on the sub-
ject, The committee was constituted in Ocicher 1972
and it was decided in January 1973 that a serie§ of
. volumes would be prepared on the impact of Second

World War on (i) Indian economy covering agricul-
ture, industry, trade, transport and communications,
fiscal policy including Banking and currency, revenue,
taxation etc. (ii) Indian society.covering education,
scienve and technology, employment, demographic
trends, social structure, culture, ‘morals, entertainment
etc. and (iii) India’s relations with the outside world.

In June 1974, the Council approved one project on
“Impact of Second World War on coal, iron steel and
jute industries in Eastern India” restricting the study
to coal industry alone in - Bengal and Bihar
(1939—45) and a fellowship protecting the emolu-
ments of the scholar for 2 years
year) with a contingent grant of Rs. 0.06 lakh, was
granted. The work on the project was started from
January 1975 and was to be completed by Decem-
ber 1977. The Council had, so far, spent Rs, 0.43
lakh. The project was stated to have been completed
in August 1980, but the final report required to- be
submitted within 3 months of its completion, had not
been furnished by the scholar to the Council as yet
(September 1987).

No further project had been approved by the Coun-
cil. ‘ !

5.14 Publications

5.14.1 Priced publications.—The Council published
through commercial publishers books compiled and/
" or translated into Indian languages and English under
the core books programme. For this programme, the
Council follows a three tier system viz. (i) books
under royalty system—in this system, the Council
plays the role of an author. Tt prepares the manus-
cripts and gets them published on mutually agreed
" royalty terms ranging from 7.5 to 15 per cent of the
list price of ‘the publication. In this case, the pub-
lisher meets the entire cost of publication and fixes
the sale price of the book according to his  own
policy, (ii) Books under co-sharing terms—-in this case,
the Council is to meet the entire cost of production,
to fix the sale price of the book and to receive from
the publisher a portion of the sale proceeds ranging
from 40 to 55 per cent. (iii) This system was intro-
duced in February 1977. Under this scheme, the
Council decided that where the publishers were not
easily available, the Council under the co-publishing

(extended by one

19

arrangement could share 50 per cent ot the cost of
production and the sale proceeds in the same pro-
portion provided the sale price of the book should not
exceed thrice the cost of production.

During 1972-73 to 1986-87, the Council published
25,642 copies of 17 books, under the  co-sharing
arrangement and 9700 copies of 11 books under co-
publishing arrangement. Amounts of Rs. 3.07 lakhs
and Rs. 1.18 lakhs were spent on their publication
respectively. Of these 1487 copies (valued at Rs. 0.47
lakh at-title price) and 309 copies  (valued  at
Rs. 0.35 lakh at title price) respectively were distri-
buted free.

Out of 35,342 (25,642 plus 9700) copies published
till 1986-87, 12.953 copies (37 per cent) valued at -
Rs. 8.61 lakhs (at title price) were lying unsold as
on 31st March 1987. No norms for free- distribution
of priced publications and fixing the prices of the
books were laid down nor the cost of the copies dis-
tributed free was taken into account while fixing the
sale price of the books.

The Council did not plan any publication program-
me. No targets were fixed for publication of books.
The Publication Committee set up in 1976 could hold
only two meetings since its inception.

In the case of 5 titles published under co-publish-
ing scheme during the years 1984 to 1986 the sale
price of books was fixed at about 4 times of the cost
of book instead of thrice the cost of the book. Thus
deviation from Council’s decision has resulted in
extra benefit to the publishers.

In case of 3 titles published in Kannada language
under royalty system, the Council exempted the
publisher from payment of royalty to be paid to the
Council amounting to Rs. 0.06 lakh without any
approval of the Government.

5.14.2 Unpriced publications.—The Counci] pub-
lishes two unpriced publications viz. Annual Report
(Hindi and English) and Newsletter. During 1973-74
to 1986-87 the Council spent Rs, 1.36 lakhs on their
publication.

Out of 4,930 copies of 11 issues of the annual
reports published in Hindi and English (cost Rs. 0.63
lakh) only 2,911 copies were issued leaving unutilis-
ed balance of 2019 copies (41 per cent) as. on
31st March 1987. Further, the Council published
34,000 copies of 9 issues of Newsletters (total 10
issues were brought out, the information in respect of
vol. VII No. 1—3 was not available) and spent
Rs. 0.73 lakh till March 1987. All the 34,000 copies
were distributed free for which no accounts of free
issues were maintained.

5.14.3 Journal-Publicaiion—A  journal  ‘Indian
Historical Review’ is being brought out by  Council
(Biannual) on the sale price of Rs. 15 each for indi-
viduals and Rs. 30 each for institutions. The follow-
ing is the detail of expenditure on Staff of Journal



Unit, publication and the sale proceeds realised from
the journal for the year from 1982-83 to 1986-87 :—

Year

Expendi- Expendi- Total

Sale

ture on ture on cost of proceeds

pay and  publica- produc-  of Journal

allow- tion of tion

ances, journal

honora-

rium, etc.

of journal

il ‘ (Rupees in laklis)
1982-83 1.93 0.05 1.98 0.09
1983-84 2.00 0.24 2.24 Nil
1984-85 2.25 0.06 - 2.31 0.33
1985-86 2.14 1.33 3.47 0.09
1986-87 2.32 0.03 2.35 0.15
1.71 12.35 0.66

ToraL 10.64

The Journal did not appear in the years 1980, 1983
and 1984 The Council stated in September 1987 ‘that
the manuscript of the vear 1980 was sent to Delhi
University Press in July 1980 which could be released
by Press in March 1981. The manuscripts of Journal
Vol. VII No. 1-2 of the year 1983 and Vol. VIII
No. 1-2 of the year 1984 were submitted by the

Journal unit in November 1982 and September 1983 -

respectively for approval. These were sent to  Delhi
University Press in May 1983, September|October
1984 respectively and the press printed the volumes
in June 1985. The Ministry stated in January 1988
that efforts were being made to have material copy-
edited expeditiously with assistance from outside.

The Council entered into an agreement with a new
Sole distributor in September 1984 for the sale of the
Journal. The distributor was to prepare the account
of sale on 30th June every year and deliver the same
to the Council within 60 days and pay the amount of
sale to the Council within one month thereafter ic.,
on or before 30th September every year. The Council
supplied 6029 copies of Journal costing Rs. 1,55 lakhs
to the distributor during September 1984 to September
1987. The distributor had neither sent the account of
sale nor the amounts of sale which were to be sent
in 1985 and 1986. No penalty clause for default was
thercin the agreement. The Ministry stated in January
1988 that efforts would be made in avoiding delay in
future in submission of accounts by the distributor of
the Journal.

Of the 13,384 printed copies upto 1986, 2401
copies (cost Rs. 0.57 Iakh) had been distributed free
(1,794 by Council and 607 by distributors). No rules
for maximum number of copies to be distributed free,
had  been made (September 1987). The Ministry
stated that limiting the number of copies for free dis-
tribution would be considerzd by the Editorial Board,
Indian Historical Review /Research Projects Com-
mittee.

5.15 Library-cum-Documentation Cenire

5.151 The Library-cum-Documentation Centre of
the Council had purchased books worth' Rs, 19.41
lakhs upto 31st March 1987.

20

5.15.2 In duly 1978, the Chaitman, ICHR appoint-
ed an Expert Committee (i) to go into the policy of
books acquisition being followed by the Council's
Library-cum-Documentation Centre and to enquire
into deviations, if any, (ii) to enquire into the  cir-
cumstances in which new books as well as rare/out of
print publications had been acquired for the library,
so far: and (iii) to suggest ways and means for meet-
ing the policy relating to acquisition and technical
services in the library. The Report of the Committee
and the follow up action taken thercon by the Coun-
cil could not be made available to Audif as the res-
pective files were stated to be not traceable (Septem-
ber 1987).

- 5.15.3 A Departmental enquiry was also  being
conducted for the irregular purchase of library books.
The Council stated (September 1987) that the rele-
vant file would be made available to Audit as and
when the enquiry completed. The Ministry stated that
the disciplinary action for committing irregularity in

acquiring certain volumes in 1977-78 had since been

taken and penalty imposed on the erring official.

5.15.4 The physical verification of stock of books
had not been done (May 1987). The Council
stated in July 1987, that the physical verification of
books had been taken up in June 1987, the final
report of which was not yet ready. The Council also
stated that-two physical verifications of books were
done earlier but no follow up action was taken as the
respective files were not traceable, The Ministry. stated
that papers relating to earlier physical verification of
books would be traced for taking necessary fellow-up
action, i ‘

For the Documentation Centre, 24  microfilms
costing Rs. 0.08 lakh and microfilm reader costing
Rs..0.20 lakh were purchased between 1979-80 and
1980-81. These microfilms and. microfilm reader
had not been made available to the scholars (Sep-

tember 1987).

5.16 Assets acquired out of - the Government
grant.—As per conditions of the grants, the Council
was to maintain a register in the prescribed form of
the permanent and semi-permanent assets acquired
wholly or mainly out of Government grants and the
assets so acquired would not, without the prior sanc-
tion of Government, be.disposed of, encumbered, or
utilised for purposes other than those for which the
grants were sanctioned. However, without obtaining
the approval of Government, the Council permitted
the scholars ‘to retain in each case the books and
cquipment purchased out of the grants upto a limit
of Rs. 1000 and Rs, 100 respectively.  Further, the
Council neither insisted upon the scholars/local units
to submit the accounts of microfilms, photographs,
zerox copies, electric caleulator ete. so acquired out
of the grant and retained by them nor did the Coun-
cil maintain any register/record for the accounts of
the assets so acquired by the scholars out of the
grants given to them.

5.17 Internal Audit—Internal Audit was

‘ ihtro-
duced in the Council in January 1985,

The Internal

i



Audit Unit consists of one Section Officer, one
Accounts clerk and one typist. The Accounts Officer
of the Council is the overall incharge of the
unit. The Internal Audit Unit has not checked /
audited the accounts of any year so far (August
1987). The expenditure under the grant-in-aid schemes
and of special projects also remained to be checked
(August 1987). The Ministry stated that the Inter-
nal Audit Unit was being asked to expedite its work.

5.18 Other points of interest

5.18.1 Review of achievements.—There was
system to ascertain as to what extent the  objects
mentioned in the Memorandum of Association of the
Council were achieved. The Council stated (Septem-
ber 1987) that no detailed system had been chalked
out to watch the achievements of the Council and
that ueedful was being done through review by various
committees, advisory committees!, etc. and the Council
meetings act as a watch dog on aims and objects of
the Council. The contention of the Council was not
tenable in view of the fact that meetings of certain
very important committees like Survey Committee,
Committee on preparation of Source Material
(Modern History), Regulations Committee etc., were
not held for over 7 years to review the progress of

programmes for which these committees had been
constituted.

no

5.18.2 Non-preparation of Regulations—For the
administration and management of its affairs, the
Council was, inter alia, required to frame and amend
regulations relating to terms and conditions govern-
ing scholarships, fellowships and deputations, grants-
in-aid, research schemes and projects, etc.  Even
though the Regulation Committee was constituted in
1972, it had not framed regulations on the relevant
topics. The Ministry stated in January 1988 that a
special meeting of the Council would be convened to
consider the draft regulations.

5.18.3 Non-apprroval of Service Regulations.—The
Service Regulations governing the conditions of ser-
vice of the officers and staff of the Council were not
got approved by the Government of India. The Minis-
try stated in January 1988 that the draft Service Regu-
lations were considered from time to time by the
Council in Consultation with the Department of Edu-
cation and efforts were being made to finalise the
regulations after obtaining the approval of the Gov-
ernment. Pending finalisation the draft Regulations as
approved by the Council were being operated.

5.18.4 Lack of wide publicity for promnotion of
historical research—As per Mémorandvm of Asso-
ciation, the Council would ordinarily initiate and
promote research through University’ Departments,
Research organisations and individuals, The schemes
for financial assistance of the Council are publicised
through distribution of brochures at the  seminars
sponsored|supported by Council and sent to various
universities, The same is also sent to intending appli-
cants if they ask for it. Publicity was not given
through advertisement in newspapers considering the
same to be very expensive.

S/31 C&AG /88—5

21

Ministry of Human Resource Development

(Department of Education)
6, National Council of Educational Research and
Training

6.1 Introduction—The National Council of Edu-
cational Research and Training (NCERT), a regis-
tered society was established in 1961 with the object
of assisting and advising the Central Government in
the implementation of its policies and major pro-
grammes in the field of education particularly school
education. For achievement of its objectives, the
NCERT was, inter alia, to:

undertake, aid, promote and co-ordinate
research in all branches of education;

organise extension scrvices for institutions
engaged in educational research, training
of teachers, etc.;

develop and disseminats educational tech-
niques and practices in schools;

undertake preparation
books, etc.

6.2 Scope of Audit—The Audit of accounts of the
NCERT is conducted under Section 20(1) of the
Comptroller and Auditor General’s (Duties, Powers
and Conditions of Service) Act, 1971. The review
covers the Audit findings mainly on the (i) Publica-
tion Department (i) Department of Policy, Research,
Planning and Programmes and certain other aspects.

and publication ot

6.3 Organisational set up—The Council consists

of 59 members including the Minister of Human
Resource Development as President. The Executive
Committee which is the Governing Body of the

NCERT consisting of 17 members presided over by
the Minister of Human Resource Development
manages its affairs and funds. The Direcgor _of
NCERT is the principal executive and academic oflicer
responsible for the proper administration of its affairs.

6.4 Highlights

— The Publication of textbooks was required
to be on ‘No profit, no loss basis’. Since
the NCERT did not prepare the profit and
loss account for its publications, it was not
possible to conclude whether textbooks
produced were on ‘No profit, no loss basis.’

- - There was under-pricing of text books due
to not taking into account the storage cost
of paper carried over in next year and in-
crease in storage cost dus to increase in
rental (Rs. 38.11 lakhs) during 1984—87.

While fixing the pricing formula in the vear

1981, the provision of discount was made

at the rate of 20 per cent instead of 221

per cent being allowed to the Sales Em-

poria. This resulted in under-pricing of
£



textbooks to the extent of Rs. 48.95 lakhs
during the years 1952-83 to 1986-87.

—— As the NCERT did not maintain comp-
lete records showing progress of printing of
manuscripts received, the time taken in print-
ing and the manuscripts lying with Pub-
lication Department for printing could not
be assessed.

— There was considerablz delay by the Sales
Emporia in remitting the sale proceeds to
the NCERT ranging from 2 to 38 months.
This resulted in loss of Rs. 37.15 lakhs to
the NCERT.

— There was an unreconciled difference of
Rs. 28.11 lakhs in the amount due from
the Sales Emporia as per NCERT’s records
and as per sale returns for the period end-
ing 31st March 1986 submitted by the
Sales Emporia.

-— In March 1975, the Ministry approved the
proposal of NCERT for construction of
two tubular godowns subject to the NCERT
vacating the hired godown (5800 sq. ft.).
Though the tubular godowns were comple-
ted and occupied in July 1977, the NCERT
continued to hire godowns with much lar-
ger area over the years.

— In March 1980, the NCERT received 495
tonnes of Norwegian paper. Since the pa-
per was in damaged and loose condition, the
NCERT stored that paper for 30 months
and incurred an expenditure of Rs. 6.68
lakhs as rent on godown.

— 215 MTs of torn, soiled, damaged paper,
etc., 15 MTs of wooden planks, iron' strips;
and 850 reel covers costing Rs. 6.02 lakhs
vere lying in store from 1974-75 to
1984-85; another 66 MTs of Norwegian

paper costing Rs. 5.14 lakhs had also ac-
cumulated during 1983-84 to 1986-87. No
action had been taken by NCERT for their
disposal.

* 2.80 lakh volumes of general books valued

at Rs. 25.65 lakhs remained unsold for
more than five years.

3.88 lakh volumes of obsolete titles valued
at Rs. 12.44 lakhs were lying in stock.
Their non-disposal|sale resulted in occupa-
tion of valuable godown taken on rent.

Shortage of paper valued at Rs. 3.08 lakhs
was noticed, during physical verification.
No action was, however, taken by the
NCERT, to investigate the shortage.

The NCERT brings out 6 education jour-
nals (5 for®school teachers and 1 for edu-
cational research). The sale of these jour-
nals during the years 1982-83 to 1986-87
was very low which ranged from 23 per cent
to 51 per cent. During 1986-8§7, the cost
of production of 30,921 copies was Rs. 7.85
lakhs.

93 research projects were running behind
the time schedule ranging from 1 to 18
years. Utilisation certificates for the amount
of Rs. 9.42 lakhs were awaited from 122
grantee institutions frorh 1974-75 onwards.

Maintenance grant amounting to Rs. 55.89
lakhs were paid to Vikram A. Sarabhai
Community Science Centre during 1978-79
to 1986-87. But there was no approved
scheme for release of such grants.

6.5 Finance and Accounts.—The NCERT is mainly
financed by grants from the Government of India.
The grants received bv the NCERT under Non-Plan
and Plan and expediture incurred during the years ™
1982-83 to 1986-87 were as under :—

1982-83

1983-84 1984-85 1985-86  1986-87
(Rs. in lakhs)
Receipts
Opening Ba}ancc : 22.71 58.22 32.65 86.69 183.09
Grants received 3 . % . 3 4 946.57 1163:33 127235 1249.39 1415.85
Sale proceeds of Publications and other Misc. receipts . 339.96 342.47 344.24 463.05 636.15
Recoveries of loans and advances 17.37 14.42 16.34 22.01 30.15
Total 1326.67 1578.44 1665.58 1821.14  2265.24
* Payments
Expenditure | 1232.22 1512.28 1538.36 1602,62 1770.80
Payments of loans and advances 36.23 33.51 40.53 35.43 42 .45
Total 1268.45 1545.79 1578.89 1638.05 1813.25
Unspent balance of grant .

58.22

32.65 86.69 183.09

451.99



6.6 Publication Department

6.6.1 The Publication Department, inter alia,
undertakes the preparation and the publication of
such books, etc. which broadly fall into the following

major categories :—
(i) School textbooks, work books,
supplementary readers.

prescribed

(ii) Supplementary reading materials for the age-
group 14-17 years.

(iii) Teachers guides, hand books and other ins-
tructional materials.

(iv) Research studies and monographs.

23

Reports of the educational conferences, pro-
ceedings of seminars, pamphlets, booklets,
brochures, folders, etc.

(v)

(vi) Educational Journals,

6.6.2 The main consumers of the school textbooks
arc Kendriya Vidyalayas’ schools affiliated to the Cen-
tral Board of Secondary Education, Central Tibetans
Schools, Sainik schools, schools run by the Defence
Services, Indian schools abroad, etc.

6.6.3 The publications brought out by the
NCERT during the period from 1981-82 to 1986-817
are given below

1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1984-85 1985-86  1986-87
ot N AT R R (Number of titles)
Category of Publication
1—First Edition—textbooks, workbooks and pres- 6 5 16 16 17
cribed supplementary readers
2—Reprints ———-do- 211 117 183 139 161 199
3_For other Government agencies textbooks and 19 10 12 8 9
workbooks
4__Research monographs/repotts and other publica- 24 40 51 45 47
tions
% Periodicals (Issues) 27 15 16 33 41 26
282 181 254 251 271 298

Total *

€.6.4. The annua! Recsipts and Payments of the Publication Department during the years 1982-83

to 1986-87 were as follows :—

G 1982-83 1983-84 1984-85 1985-86 1986-87
(Rupees in lakhs)

Receipts
1—Sale proceeds ot books and periodicals 251.77 236.53 245.50 351.30 513.56
2—Other receipts 25.78 0.90 0.29 1.56 5.17

Total : 277.55 237.43 245.79 352.86 518.73
Payments
1—Pay and allowances 20.11 22.96 27.09 32.44 38.44
2 Other payments (Purchase of paper, printing charges,

Godown rent, etc.) 172.79 389.72 336.82 269.33 295.33

192.90 412.68 363.91 301.77 333.77

Total :

The Ministry stated in December 1987 that the
variation in the amount of sale proceeds of books
and periodicals in one year to another was due to
the fact that the sale proceeds were realised in arr-
cars (from the Sales Emporia) and got reflected in
different years and the increase in expenditure from
Rs. 192.90 lakhs in 1982-83 to Rs. 333.77 lakhs in
1986-87, was mainly due to rise in cost of  paper
(Rs. 56.85 lakhs) and printing charges (Rs. 59.33
lakhs), pay and allowances (Rs. 18.33 lakhs), other
cherges, remuneration, ete. (Rs. 5.03 lakhs) and pur-

chase of furniture and equipment (Rs. 1.33 lakhs).
The Ministry further stated that increase in expen-
diture was due to higher print order which increased
every year by about 20 per cent.

6.7 Printing of textbooks—On the recommenda-
tions of the Public Accounts Committee (Seventh Lok
Sabha—1980-81) in their 48th Report, the Ministry
constituted a Task Force to critically assess the role
performed by the NCERT in terms of its objectives.



The Task Force in its Report, inter alia, recommended
that the Publication Department should be delinked
and organised as a functionally autonomous, self
administering and self-financing ~ organisation. The
Ministry did not accept the recommendation of the
Task Force (June 1985) except that the publication
of the NCERT should be on ‘no profit, no loss basis’.
The NCERT, however, did not prepare ‘Profit and
Loss Acount’ for tHe Publication Department. It
was, therefore, not possible to conclude whether text-
books /general books were actually produced on ‘No
profit, no loss basis’. The NCERT stated in Decem-
ber 1987 that to ascertain the results in a4 more Scien-
tific way; to devise a suitable costing system and to
propose suitable cost control records, the Cost
Accounts Branch of the Ministry of Finance was being
requested to undertake a detailed study.

6.8 Publications

6.8.1 Incomplete record of manuscripts—During
1982-83 to 1986-87, 372 manuscripts were received
in the Technical Wing of the Publication Department
for editing and printing. No consolidated and Sys-
tematic record showing the date of receipt of manu-
scripts, transfer to the Production Wing and date of
receipt of the printed material was maintained by
the Editorial|Produgtion Wing. During 1984, )
register in this regard was opened by the Depart-
ment. The postings in the register were, however,
incomplete. Out of 177 manuscripts entered in this
register, 49 manuscripts had not been printed and

the position on record in the register was as fol-
lows 1 —
fogt Partly Pending  Trans- No rea- Total
by the printed with ferred to  sons
Press Depart- another recorded
ment editor
R T 33 49

The upto date position of manuscripts Iying with
the Publication Department ‘was also not available.
The Ministry stated in December 1987 that while
there was complete record of manuscripts received,
the monitoring of the progress of each manuscript
could not be carried out efliciently.

6.8.2 Sale and distribution of publications.—The
publications were distributed and sold through the
Sales Emporia of the Publication Division of the Min-
istry of Information and Broadcasting (hereafter
Sales Emporia) in 7 centres at New Delhi, Calcutta,
Bombay, Madras. Patna, Lucknow and Hyderabad.
The NCERT allowed discount at 22} per cent for
text books and 42 per cent on general publications
to the Sales Emporia. There was also cash sale of
NCERT’s publications at its Headquarter’s office and
direct sale by the Publication Department of the
NCERT to schools and other agencies.

6.8.3 Time lag in the Feceipt of sales returns and
sales proceeds from the Sales Emporia.—Sales E‘m—
poria were required to furnish to the NCERT, perio-

24

dical half-yearly sale statements as on 20th Septem-
ber and 31st March each calendar year. It was ob-
served that there was considerable delay ranging
from 1 to 11 months in submission of sales returns
t; the NCERT.

The time lag in remittance of sales proceeds to
the NCERT ranged from 2 to 38 months and the
loss of interest on delayed receipt of sales proceeds
at 10 per cent per annum for the period from
1982-83 to 1985-86 amounted to Rs. 37.15 lakhs.

The time lag in the submission of sales returns
and remission of sales proceeds for the year 1986-87
could not be analysed as sales returns for 1986-87
were awaited by the NCERT (June 1987) from the
Sales Emporia.

Steps taken by the NCERT to enforce timely sub-
mission of sales returns and remittance of sales pro-
ceeds by the Sales Emporia, Publication Division of
the Ministry of Information and Broadcasting were
inadequate. The Ministry stated in December 1987
that in spite of reminders, the sales returns/sales pro-
ceeds were not submitted!remitted prompily.

6.8.4 Outstanding amount due from Scles Em-
poria—On 31 March 1982, an amount of Rs. 80.89
lakhs was due from the Sales Emporia, for the
NCERT’s books lying with them and the Sales pro-
ceeds not yet remitted to NCERT, During 1982-83
to 1986-87, books valued at Rs. 1325.12 lakhs were
issued to the Sales Emporia, books valued at
Rs. 1.66 lakhs were received back and Rs. 1222.46
lakhs were received as sales proceeds. During
1982-83 to 1986-87, the amount due from the Sales
Emporia (value of unsold books plus sales proceeds
not received by NCERT) had gradually increased
and amounted to Rs. 181.89 lakhs as on 31 March
1987. Emporia-wise break up of th= amount due as
on 31 March 1987 was as under :—

Sales Emporia

New Delhi  Calcutta Bombay
Amount due 32.35 19.19 9.86
(Rs. in lakhs)
Madras Patna Hyderabad  Lucknow Total
29.34 22.26 39.08 181.89

29.81

The amounts due from the Sales Emporia at the
close of each financial year were never communica-
ted to them for their confirmation.

6.8.5 There was a difference of Rs. 31.27 Jakhs in
the value of books recoverable from the Sales Empo-
ria as per NCERT’s recoids (Rs. 170.65 lakhs) and
value of unsold books available with the Sales Lm-
poria as per the sales returns together with the amount
of sales proceeds due from them (Rs. 139.38 lakhs)
as on 31st March 1986. As a resulf of exercise done
by Audit after scrutiny of posting of entries in the



ledger for the period frem 1st April 1984 to 31st
March 1986, the position of diferences in respect of
euch of the Sales Emporia for the period ending 31st

Maich 1986 and which remained unreconciled is given
in the table below ;—

Sales Emporia Amount  Amcunt payable to the NCERT as per sales Total Difference Differe- Unre-
recover- returns of the Sales Emporia. column  between nce conciled
able as o= (4+5--6) column adjusted/ difference
per Sales proceeds not  Discounted value of unsold 27 reconci-

NCERT’s yet remitted to the books. led
records NCERT
Period of return Amount Text General
books books
AT N S 3 4 AL PN O e TR T
(Rs, in lakhs)
New Delhi 39.70 October 1985 to 36.09 10.09 N.A. 46.18 (—) 6.48 21.10 14.62
March 1986
Calcutta 20.62 October 1985 to §.10 7.47 0.28 15.85 4.77 — 4.77
March 1986
Bombay 21.54  April 1985 to 14.66 4.69 0.13 19.48 2.06 —- 2.06
March 1986
Madras 18.53 October 1985 to 6.12 12,99 0.25 19.36  (—)0.83 0.29 (—)0.54
March 1986
Patna 5.43 Jagggry to March 3.48 1.54 0.03 5.05 0.38 (—)0.27 0.11
1 :
Lucknow 30.78 Jagggry to March 18.74 5.47 0.23 24.44 6.34 (—)1,53 4.81
1
i October 1985 (o
Hydeiabad 34.05 March 1986 3.43 5.53 0.06 9.02 25.03 (—)24.75 0.28
Total ¥ 170.65 90.62 47,78 0.98 = 139.38  31.27 (5.16 26.11
: E = 7 g e
The review of the postings in the NCERT’s books Period Number of Amount
for the period ending 31st March 1984, was yet to be copies
conducted by the NCERT, ay (In lakhs)  (Rs. in
lakhs)
. . Remaining unsold for less than 5 [ERC T
As the sales returns for the period ending 31st # 6
March 1987 were awaited (June 1987) from five Sales Rg;';img wosold for more than s 8784
Emporia, the difference between the NCER Is records 25.65

and that of the Sales Emporia as on 31st March 1987
could not be worked out. The Ministry stated in
December 1987 that the unreconciled differcnce after
March 1987 was only Rs. 8.31 lakhs.

6.8.6 On 31 March 1982, there were 48.97 lakh
copics of books and journals (valued at Rs. 181.90
lakhs) in stock of NCERT. During 1982-83 to
1986-87, 502.90 lakh copies of books and journals
(valued at Rs. 2447.42 lakhs) were printed out of
which 482.07 lakh copies (valued at Rs, 214.83
lakhs) were sold/issued as complimentary copies. On
31st March 1987, 69.80 lakh copies of books and
journals (valued at Rs. 414.49 lakhs) were in stock.
Whereas the school textbooks were very much in de-
mand and unsold copies ip stock at the close of
each financial year were sold in the following year(s),
the stock of general books Iemaining unsold had ac-
cumulated over the years from Rs. 20.22 lakhs as
O Ist April 1982 to Rs, 63.49 lakhs as op 31st
Merch 1987, During the above period, 1.89 Iakh
general books (sale value : Rs. 1244 lakhs) were
scld. The break up of the stock of general books
lying unsold for less than § years and more than §
years as on 31st March 1987 *was as under :—

years 2.80

The Ministry stated in December 1987 that the
sale of these books required special sales promotion
drives which the NCERT was not able to undertake,

6.9 Paper Account

6.5.1. From 1974 onwards, the Ministry of Hu-
min Resource Development allotted Norwegian text
Paper to the NCERT {or uyse in printing of the school
textbooks; the NCERT paid to the Ministry, the
Cost of paper at rates fixed by the Ministry, from time
to time. The cost of transportation of the paper
from the port of landing in India to the godown of
the NCER1 at New Delhi|Madras was also borne
by the NCERT. In November 1983, the Ministry
Informed the NCERT that against 9007 MTs of paper
valued at Rs, 419,64 lakhs, supplied during 1978-79
to 1982-83, the NCERT had made payments of Rs,
348.20 lakhs ang balance amount of Rs, 71.44 lakhs
Was payable by the NCERT. No attempt was, how-
€ver, made by the NCERT to verify from its records,
;he quantity of pa]pe.r received and the amount due
or payment to ‘the Ministry.  Durin the period
1983~_8‘4 to 1985-§6, the NCERT recgived fﬁrther
quantities of paper and the Minisiry preferred o further
claim of Rs. :561.94 lakhs. The NCERT paid during
the same period, an ad hoc payment of Rs, 599 77

lakhs leaving a net balance of Rs, 33.6] lak ay-
able to the Ministry. sedibe



In this connection, the following points were

noticed in Audit :(—

(i) The amount due for payment to the Ministry
as on 31st March 1986 worked out to Rs. 33,61 lakhis
whereas the Ministry worked out the balance due as
Rs. 25.29 lakhs and the annual accounts of the

NCERT reflected only an amount of Rs. 0.09 lakh -

due to the Ministry. The NCERT made no attempt to
squate the accounts with the Ministry.

The Ministry stated in December 1987 that the
dificrence of Rs. 25.20 lakhs was being reconciled.

(ii) In March 1987, the Ministry claimed R, 57.08

lakhs for 687.809 tonnes of Norwegian textpaper sup-
plied against allotment for 1986. An ad hoc payment
of Rs. 50.13 lakhs and an advance payment of
Rs. 52.80 lakhs was made to the Ministry on 31st
March 1987. Payment of Rs. 52.80 lakhs was made
on 31st March 1987 only to avoid lapse of funds.

(iii) Against 1065 bales (8520 rcams) and one reel
of Norwegain paper retained a: Madras during 1982
to 1984, the NCERT accounted for 5160 rcems of

paper only. The NCERT also did not obtain actual

ground balances at Madras at the close of each year
for making agreement with the balances in the Stock
register.

The Ministry stated in Decomber 1987 that it Was
proposed to send a Physical Verification Committee
to Madras to sort out the issue.

(iv) Eighteen bales and onc baie out of consign-
ments received on Ex. S. S. Jalakanta (March 1983)
and Ex. S.S. Uttar Pradesh (April 1984) respec-
tively, were reported short landed at Madras Port.
The NCERT, however, had no records to show whe-
ther any claims were preferred, as required under the
terms of contract/agreement and their present posi-
tion.

(v) For 28 bales of papar lost in transit _throvgl:
Railways, the NCERT lodged claims for Rs. 0.29
lakh, against railway authoritics, out of which claims
for Rs. 0.10 lakh had been realised and Rs. 0.19
lakl: for 20 bales of paper lost i transit in March
1983, was recoverable (May 1987).

6.9.2 Although the paymen:s on account of cost
of paper to the Ministry were made on “on account’
basis, the NCERT neither reflected the payments as
‘on account’ in the Annual Accounts nor maintained
any other accounts records to watch progress of fina-
lisation of ad hoc payments against each consign-
ment, : ey

utilisation of paper resulting in
wasteful expenditure on godown ent.—In March
1980, the NCERT received 2759 bales (Ex. S.S.
Maria-K) weighing 495 tonnes of Norwegian paper,
transported by rail from Madras (o Dethi. On taking
delivery of paper at Delhi, the paper was found -in
damaged and loose condition. The NCERT dumped
the entire quantity of paper in rented -godowns and

6.9.3 Delayed

26

. paper was

kept consulting the Ministry for 30 months for find-
ing alternate avenues for use|disposal of the paper.
During the above period, the NCERT, with the con-
sent of the Ministry, issued 236 tonnes of paper to
Rajasthan Text Book, Jaipur and threc Government
printing presses. In February 1983, the NCERT be-
gan sorting out good paper and actually used 187
tonnes of paper during February to April 1983 in
printing of school textbooks. Another 48 tonnes of
declared as totally damaged and 24 tonnes
of paper remained unaccounted for. Out of 495 tonnes
of paper, 423 tonnes (85 per cent) was good and
ultimately used. The delay in sorting out the good
paper, the NCERT had to incur wasteful expenditure
of Rs. 6.68 lakhs by way of rental of godowns used,
to store the paper. The NCERT also kept no accounts
to watch recovery of cost of 236 tonnes of paper sup-
plicd te other agencies.

6.9.4 Annual Physical Verificasion of paper.—As
per Government rules, physical verification ot stores
is required to be conducted once in a year. It was
however, observed that during the period of five years
(1982-83 to 1986-87), phys'cal verification of paper
was concucted thrice in September 1982, 1983 and
1985 The shortage/excesses of text paper, cover
and pulp board noticed during physical verifi-

paper
cation of ground balances were as follows :—
~ Year Shorlag_c Value Excess Value
(Reams) (Rs. in (Reams) (Rs. in
lakhs) lakhs)
198283 3003 2.94 1049 1.61
1983-84 20 0.03 18 0.03
1985-86 72 0.11 96 0.15
3095 3.08 1163 179

TorAL

Note : One ream consists of 500 sheets of paper.

No action to write-off the paper found short was
taken by NCERT. The excesses were also not investi-
gated to find out whether therc were any accounting
lapses and whether the existing accounting procedure
was adequate.

The Ministry stated in December 1987 that 42.61
tennes of damaged paper found in store compensated
the paper found short. It may bs added that shur-
tages pertaining to paper other than consign-
ment received Ex. $.S. Maria-K. could not be linked
with the damaged paper/scrap (42.61 tonnes) mostly
pertaining to consignment Ex. S.S. Maria- K. (which
ultimately was found to be 48 tonnes as per previous
sub-para).

6.9.5 To keep watch over the consumption of papel
issued to the printing press, the paper store maintain-
ed press-wise register of paper issued to the printing
presses. For each printing job, a paper consumption
account was prepared and sent to store section to
complete the entries in the press-wise register. A re-
viaw of the press-wise registers revealed that the en-
tries of paper issued consumed, remained unaftested
and the paper store did not conduct any periodical
review for making out cases where the paper account



<

had not been received. As per information furnished
by the Publication Department, paper consumption
account for 74,819 reams and 427.94 tonnes of paper
issued during 1984-85 to 1986-87 were awaited (July
1987) in 252 cases. Account of wanting paper con-
sumption account was never prepared.

6.10 Under-pricing of textbodlks

6.10.1 In 1971, the NCERT adopted a pricing for-
mula with a view to produce and make available the
text-books to students on a ‘No profit, no loss basis’.
the 1971 pricing formula was revised in 1981 as per
decision taken by the Finance Commitice in its meet-
ing held on 24th March 1981 The revised formula
provided fixation of the price of the first edition of
the text-books as follows :(—

" First Edition Text Books Units.
(i) Unit cost of Production (Paper and Print- 100
ing).
(ii) Direct overheads comprising of salaries, 25
packing and freight and royalty, etc.
(iii) Indirect overheads comprising of inven- 15
tory holding of both paper and printing
books, cost of obsolescences, publicity and
complimentary copies
(iv) Development cost of manuscript in 50
other departments of the NCERT
(v) Trade discount @ 20 per cent of the total 48
sales price (240)
Total Sale Price 238
Say 240

According to this formula, if the unit cost ¢f pro-
duction of first edition is Re. 1 the sale price is fixed
at Rs. 2.40.

In the casc of reprints, the facior *50° representing
development cost was excluded. As such, if the unit
cost of a reprint worked out to Re. 1.00, the theo-
retical sale pricz of the reprint will be Rs. 1.90. Tt
was further decided that i’ the theoretical sales price
of a reprint was lower than the price of the original
edition, the price of the original ¢dition was to be
maintained. If the pric: of the reprint as calculated
at 1.90 times of the unit cost of production exceeded
the original cost of first edition, the sale price of the
reprint was fo be revised. As a result of scrutiny by
Audit, the following points were noticed :—

For printing of the school textbooks, the Publi-
cation Department was getting paper (Norwegian)

through Ministry of Human
The NCERT had maintained buffer stock of paper
for its requirement for one vear. For storage of
paper and NCERT’s publications, the NCERT had

Resource Development. }':"'

h
) !'4 i
I

taken on rent godowns of Central Warehousing Cor-
poration (CWC). For working out the cost of paper
chargeable for calculation of sale price of text-
buoks; the element of cost on account of freight and
octroi, transportation. godown rent, insurance charges
was added fo the basic cost of paper paid to the
Ministry. It was, however, observed that the final
cost of paper was not correclly worked out as de-
tailed below

() The Ceniral Waschousing Corporation (CWC)
was charging rent of its godowns at the rate of
Rs. 1.20 per square. foot with effect from April 1982
and the cost of storage of paper per kilograme
worked out to Re. .27. The CWC, however, revised
the rent of the godowns to Rs. 1.40, Rs. 1.50 and
Rs. 2.40 per sq ft. with effect from 1st April in
1984, 1985 and 1987 respectively, Accordingly, the
cost of storage of paper went up to Re. 0.32, Re. 0.36
and Re. 0.45 per kg with effect from Ist April
1984, 1985 and 1987 respectively. The Publication
Department, howszver, dil not revise the cost as on
Ist April 1984, taking storage cost as Re. 0.32 per
Kg. in place of carlier storage cost as Re. 0.27 per
kg. In subsequent calculations for revised cost ~as
on 27th February 1985, 20th March 1986 and
20th January 1967, the element of storage cost was
taken as Re. 0.29 per kg. instead of Re. 0.32 and
Re. 0.36 per kg. effective from 1st April 1984 and
Ist April 1985.

this

(ii) Since the Publication Trepartment had created
a buffer stock of paper, a large quantity of paper
received in one year was carried over for consump-
tion in the next year. However, while calculating
the cost of paper, the clement of storage and insu-
rance charges for the left over stock of paper of
the previous year for the 2nd year were not taken
into account while caleulating the cost of the paper
in the next following year, resulting in under-calcu-
lation of the cost of paper. There was a total loss of
Rs. 15.88 lakhs due to underpricing of paper by not
including (i) the enhanced cost of storage and (ii)
storage charges for the left over stock of paper for
the second year. Due to incorrect working of the
cost of paper, the overall under-pricing of text-books
on that account from 1st April 1984 to 31st March
1987, at 240 per cent amounted to Rs. 38.11 lakhs.

6.10.2 In April 1975, the NCER
the Publication D'visioa of Ministry of Information
and Broadcasting, as <ole distributor of the NCERT’s
Publications, through ticir Sales Emporia and allowed
the drscpun[ at the rate of 221 per eent of the printed
sales price of texit-books. Tn the pricing formula of
1981, provision for discount had been made at 20 per
cent only which was lower than the actual discount
allowed by 24 per cent. During 1982-83 to 1986-87
the NCERT had produced iext-books valued at‘
Rs. 2447.42 Jakhs (at selling price) and the element
of under-pricing at 2 per cent of the selling price
worked out to Rs, 48.95 lakhs, %

T had appointed



6.11 Godowns

6.11.1 In 1974, the NCERT had 9,000 sq. . of
storing space in the tubular structurcs at its campus.
In addition, the NCERT had taken on hire three
godowns at Rana Pratap Bagh (3,000 sq {t), Mcharauli
2,800 sq ft) and Kalkaji (11,638 sq ft) and was
paying annual rent of Rs, 1.25 lakhs. The NCERT
proposed to constiuct godown-cum-office  building
covering 11,000 sq ft space at a cost of Rs. 6.98
lakhs. The Works Committee of the NCER'I' in its
meeting held on 19th October 1974 however, ap-
proved construction of two godowns (tubular struc-
ture with storing space of 6,000 sq ft) at a cost of
Rs. 1.50 lakhs, subject to the prescribed procedure for
relaxation of baa on construction being followed.
In February 1975, the NCERT approached the
Ministry to relax the ban on construction of godowns
and a library building stating that on completion of
godowns, the NCERT would vacate the hired go-
downs at Rana Pratap Bagh (3,000 sq ft) and
Mehrauli (2,800 sq ft). The third godown at Kalkaji
(11,638 sq ft) was to be vacated on completion of
library building, thereby the NCERT would be effecting
a saving of expenditure of Rs. 1.50 lakhs per annum
on account of rental of hired godowns.

In March 1975, the Ministry agreed to exempt
from ban in this case to the extent of Rs. 1.50 lakhs
worth construction subject to the NCERT vacating
the hired godown in the manner given above.
Though the two tubular godowns were completed
and occupied in July 1977 and the new library
building was completed in 1981 (or 1982), the
NCERT continued to hire godown with much larger
area ranging from 88,720 sq ft (1982-83) to
1,14,215 sq ft (1983-84 to 1986-87) and continued
to incur expenditure on rental from Rs. 13.28 lakhs
(1982-83) to Rs. 15.09 lakhs (1986-87) per annum
during 1982-83 to 1986-£7.

6.11.2 Underutilisation of 3cdowrs.—In a depart-
menta] meeting of the NCERT held on 4th July
1983, it wag decided to take over an additional areas
measuring 47,775 sq {t of the CWC godowns at
NOIDA, so as to centraiise most of the paper godowns
and to wvacate 22,280 sq ft area of Safdarjang
flyover godowns of CWC. No justification or norms
for additional 1reas required was on record in terms
of quantity of paper and number of printed books
in stock and the area required to store one tonne
of paper or 1000 copies of the prinicd hooks. Ac-
cordingly, assessment of gndown areag required to
store paper, pulp board and printed books was not
possible.

6.11.3 In July 1983, the NCERT dzcided to sur-
render the Safdarjang Flyover godown (measuring
22,280 sq ft) and to take over additional 47,778
sq. ft. area of CWC godown at NOIDA. Whereas

the NOIDA godown area measurine 9426 sq ft
and 38,289 sq. ft. was taken by the NCERT on
16th July 1983 and 1st August 1983 respectively,

the NCERT continued to retain 22,280 sq ft for
three months from August to October 1983 and
7000 sq ft from Novémbar 1983 to May 1984 of

28

-cost about Rs. 800 lakhs instead of the

the Safdarjang Flyover godown and paid an amount
of Rs. 4.35 lakhs as rental for the Safdarjang Flyover
from August 1933 to May 1984. When the addi-
tional area of 47,775 sq ft at NOIDA godown was
taken over from August 1983, the Safdarjang Flyover
godown should have been vacated immediately.

6.11.4 In August 1984, the Central Warehousing
Corporation, NOIDA wrote to thc NCERT that the
space reserved for the NCERT had not been gain-
fully utilised in the past and the average uwtilisation
of the reserved area for the last two years was not
more than 60-70 per cent.

In September 1984, the NCERT wrote back to
the CWC, NOIDA that the NCERT was expecting
fresh consignments of the imported as well as indi.
genous printing  paper very soon and the NCERT
would utilise the entire godown area including the
unutilised godown area for storing its incoming con-
signment of papur and textbooks in times to come,
In reply to an enquiry from Audit regarding capa-
city of each goduwn in terms of Metric Tonnes of
paper, the NCERT stated that the same was not
known. Accordingiy, no comparison was possible to
compare the godown area available and its utilisa-
tion from time to tima.

The Ministry stated in Dccember 1987 that godown
space was hired on the basis of the peak requirement
and as the paper was issued from time to time, some
space remained unutilised for part of the year.

6.11.5 Construction of godowns not taken Up—
In the Sixth Five Year Plan, there was proposed
outlay of Rs. 20 lakhs for construction of godowns.
The Finance Committee of the NCERT in its meeting
held on 21st July 1993 approved the proposal for
construction of godowns with a total plinth area of
1,35,000 sq ft in a phased manner at z total cost of
Rs. 221.79 lakhs. The first phasc of construction
was to cover an arca of 90,000 sq ft at a cost of
Rs 147.80 lakhs. The construction was to be taken
up in convenient phases subject to availability of
funds and was to be planned in such a way that each
phase could be of use independently of the remaining
phases to be taken up. The Finance Committee
approved the budget provision of Rs. 19.86 lakhs
and Rs. 23 lakhs during 1983-84 and 1984-85,
In March 1984, the budget provision of Rs. 19.86
lzkhs for 1983-84, for construction of godowns was
diverted to construction of 104 staff quarters on the
plea that the construction of godowns was going to
approxi-
niately rough estimate of Rs 221.79 lakhs projected
carfier. The proposal for construction of godowns
cstimated to cost Rs, 700 to 800 lakhs was
again placed before the Finance Committee in its
meeting held on 30th April 1984. The Finance
Committee called for submitting a comprehensive
rropesal to the Financial Adviser to enable him tc
take up the matter with the Government. The pro-
nosal when sent was, however, not dgreed io by the
Ministry as it was too ambitious and uneconomical,
No new proposal for the construction of godowns



.A‘al A

was under consideration of the NCERT (May, 1987)
for execution during the Seventh TFive Year Plan
period.! Pending construction of its own sodowns,
the NCERT had incurred cxpenditure as below
on rental of godowns taken on hire,

Year Amount
(Rs. in
lakhs)

1983-84 16.95

1984-85 14.59

1985-86 15.09

1986-87 15.09

Total 75.00

6.12 Damaged paper

6.12.1 215 Metric Teomues of torn, soiled and
damaged sheets mostly of mechanical printing paper,
off-cuts of imported cards, pulp board and printing
paper, glazed mechanical paper resultant cut waste
of reel paper, wrapper, kraft paper, reel side board,
etc.. 15 metric tonnes of wooden vlanks and iron
strips and 850 reel covers, all valusd at Rs. 6.02
lakhs, accumulated during 1974-75 to 1984-85, had
been lying in the godowns of the NCERT since 1974
onwards and were occupying valuable arca of godown
which were taken on rent for which the NCERT was
paying large sums as rent. In March 1983, the
Publication Department initiated a proposal for dis-
posal of these stocks.

Accordingly, a proposal for dispusal of damaged
paper/waste material after having been condemned
by the Condemnation Conmitics in November 1985
was placed before the Finance Committee in s
meeting held on 3rd November 1986. The Com-
mittee authorised the Financiai Adviser to take a
final decision.

In March 1987, the cese was again referred to
the Financial Adviser who remarked that the material
should be disposed of by auction/by calling tenders.
through the authorised Government auctioners by
advertisements in the local newspapers. No further
progress could be mads foy disposal  of damaged
paper/waste material (May 1987).

On the one hand, the damaged paper/waste mate-
rial Iving in the godowns of the NCERT for periods
extending to 13 years had been deteriorating in
quality and its disposal value, and on the other, it
was_occupying valuable storing space for which the
NCERT was paying rent. The Publication Depart-
ment of the NCERT had not evolved any working
system so as to avoid zccumulation of waste mate-
rial for long periods.

6.12.2 Another 66 tonnes of damaged Norwegtan
paper (valued at Rs. 5.14 lakhs) had accumulated
in store during 1983-84 to 1986.87. The NCERT
had not initiated any action towards its disposal,

S /31 C&AG /88—6

0.12.3 315 rcams of Swedish paper (out of total
of 4921 reams) received i January 1968 and anothier
1044 reams of UNICEF paper (valued at Rs. 0.58
lakh) received during 1967-68 to 1971-72  under
UNICEF aid programme (Re-organisation and expan-
sion of the Teaching of Science throughout school
stage in India) were lying in stock for 15 to 20 years
and there was no issue of paper from 315 reams of
Swedish paper and 981 reams of other paper for more
than six years.

6.13 Non-disposal of obsolete NCERT texthooks

6.13.1 During 1975-76 to 1979-$C. a large num-
ber of NCERT's publications  (mostly text-books)
were rendered obsolete owing largely o the change-
nver to 10+2 pattern of education. By September
1974, 98 titles of obsotete books valued at Rs. 20.39
lakhs kad accumulated with the Publication Depart-
ment. The Executive Committee in its meeting  held
in September 1979 directed  that these textbooks
may be distributed to Centres for Continuing Educa-
tion (CCE) of the NCERT and other schools. etc.
These books were, by April 1981, despatched to
CCEs and Regional Offices of All India Primary /
Secondary Teachers Federation for further distribu-
tion of these books to thz schools in their regions.

6.13.2 The stock of Huoks as on 31st March 1987
(3.88 lakh volumes of 170 titles valued at Rs. 12.44
lakhs) had accumulated from October 1979 onwards.
A Committee of the NCERT set up to review the
position of obsolete books observed in  December
1986 that 3.99 lakh volumes of 172 titles valued
at Rs. 12.37 lakhs (Dezember 1986) had been ren-
dered obsolete owing to reasons such  as political
changes, de-prescription of textbooks by CBSE,
publication of revised/new books/combined edition,
ete. Teachers’ Guides (0.06 lakh copies valued at
Rs. 0.08 lakh) had alsv tecome obsolete as relevant
lextbooks had been withdrawn from the prescription
list. Tn September 1986, the NCERT made a refe-
rence to the Ministry to ascertain whether the obsolete
books could be distributed free of cost to primary /
secondary schools in the country. The comments of
the Ministry to the above proposal were, however,
awaited (May 1987).

6.14 Publication of Journals

6.14.1 Tn 1963, the NCERT took up publication
of the Journal—Indian Educational Review to cater
to the needs of educational research works, Over
the years, the NCERT brought five more journals
addiessed to the school teachers with a view to
improve quality of school edication. The establish-
ment charges of the staff entaged in their publication
and cost of production were not separately available.
As a result of exercise done by Audit. the expendi-
ture incurred on the pay and allowances of the staif
engaged in the preparation of manuscripts, cost of
peper, production and disteibution of the journals
for one year (1986-87) were to the extent of
Rs. 7.85 lakhs (Establishment charges : Rs. 6.15
lakhs : production cost : Rs, 1.70 Jakhs). Though



~the Journal Cell undertook some academic program-
mes, the major function of the Journal Cell was to
produce the six Journals.

Although the print order for cach of the journals
was very low (1200 copies for Journal of Indian
Education and 1000 copies for other journals) the
number of subscribers was still lower and ranged
from 97 to 488 (July 1987). The number of copics
of 6 Journals published, complimentary copies,
copies sold and receipts from sales proceeds of the
Journals during the years 1982-83 to 1986-87 were
as under :—

Year

Number of copies

Percent- Amount
age of of Sale

Publish- Comple- Sold Left copies proceeds
ed mentary over sold to (Rs.in
copies lakhs).
pub-
lished
1982-83 18383 7530 9415 1438 51 0.29
1983-84 17879 6721 8860 2298 49 0.27
1984-85 30225 12524 12934 4767 43 0.36
1985-86 36221 11205 8226 16790 23 0.27
1986-87 30921 12610 12170 6141 39 0.38

Due to lesser number of subscribers a large num-
ber of copies of old issues of the Journals had
accumulated and were lying in store. The yearwise

break-up of the stock as on 31st March 1987 was
as under :— '

Period Number of  Value
el S o e C SRCADIBETE
(Rs. in
lakhs)
Remaining ansold for less  than 30,907 0.93
five years.
Remaining unsold for 5 to 22 years 68,853 1.34

6.14.2 Non-revision of the sules price of the Jour-
nals.—The prices of the five Journals (Indian Educa-
tional Keview, Journal of Indian Education, School
Science, Primary Teacher and Primary Shikshak) fixed
in the year of production (1963 to 1976) remained
unchanged for 5—18 years. As the cost of produc-
tion had increased over the years, the NCERT in
1981, as a result of cost analysis, observed that pro-
duction cost had increased from 190 to 383 per cent.
Accordingly, the NCERT, in September 1981, revised
the price of each of the five journals (though still

subsidised) with the approval of the Finance
Committee.
Although the Finance Committee recommended

review of the prices of journals every two years and
in spite of the fact that there was general increase
in the cost of paper and remuneration to Writers
and reviewers revised upwards (with effect from
Ist Aprit 1986) no review of thz prices of the Jour-
nals was conducted after 1981,

20

6.15 Resedrch Projects

6.15.1 The Department of Policy, Research, Plan-
ning and Programmes (DPRPP) of the NCERT
undertakes, aids, promotes and co-ordinates research
and innovations in all branches of education.

FEducational Research and Innovations Committee
(ERIC) set up in 1974 and consisting of representa-
tives from the States’ Institutes of Education, States
Council of Educational Research and Training and
all Heads of Departments of the NCERT and
Regional Colleges of Education help to identify
priority areas in research. The NCERT, then, sanc-
tions funds for approved rescarch projects undertaken
by various departments of the NCERT, other research
institutions in the States, and also individual scholars.

v

6.15.2 The number of departmental and outstde

research projects approved for financial support
during 1982-83 to 1986-87 were as follows :—
Year  Number of Number ot
depart- outsides
mental pro- projects
jects
FETTET IR T TS ALY T - AR
1983-84 17 19
1984-85 4 st
1985-86 6 6
1986-87 3 3
Total 30 42
There was a sharp decline in the number of
research projects approved for financial assistance

and it had come down from 36 in 1983-84 to only
6 in 1986-87. The Ministry stated in December
1987 that the ERIC approved lesser number of
projects as compared to the number of proposals.

€.15.3 The annual provisicn of funds for research

projects and actual expenditure for the period
1982-83 to 1986-87 were as follows :—
© 1982-83 1983-84 1984-85 1985-86 198687
] (Rs. in lakhs)
. Annual Budget
provisions 10.00 10.00 10.00 14.00 6.00
2. Actual ex-
penditure 10.52

11.02  11.35 10.70

8.09

Although the actual expenditure incurred during
1682-83 to 1984-85 and 1986-87 was more than the
sanctioned budget, number of new research projects
approved for financial support had come down.

¢.15.4 For keeping watch over the progress of
the research projects, the DPRPP had not maintained
consolidated records showing the research projects
approved, sanctioned budget for each project, time
for completion, grants released in the case of outside
projects/expenditure sanctions issued in the case of
departmental projects, period of cxtension approved,
date of completion, efc. In November 1984, the



DPRPP noticed that 163 research projects were in
progress which were recorded in a register to monitor
turther progress. During test check in Audit, it was
observed as under :—

6.15.5 (i) Delayed completion of research pro-
jects—As per the report for 1986-87, 45 research
projects (32 departmental and 13 outside) were on-
going.

As per basic records of DPRPP, 101 rescarch pro-
jects (63 departmental and 38 outside) were ongoing
(August 1987). The difference of 56 in the ongoing
projects (101 minus 45) remained unreconciled.
During 1982-83 to 1986-87, 56 research projects
(12 departmental and 44 outside) were completed.
Out of 101 ongoing projects, 8 were not vet due for
completion (August 1987). Out of remaining 93

projects (60° departmental with sanctioned budget of

Rs. 28.29 lakhs and 33 outside prejects where grants-
in-aid amounting to Rs. 5.76 lakhs had been released)
19 were still ongoing even after delay of up to two
years, 41 after delay of 2 to 4 years, 16 after delay
of 4 to 6 years, 11 after delay of 6 to 8 years, 4 after
delay of 8 to 10 years and 2 after a delay of 16 to
18 years.

6.15.5 (i) In March 1977, the ERIC approved
a project ‘Know the plants around you—hand book
for the secondary teachers’ with an approved budget
of Rs. 0.63 lakh to be conducted by Professor and
Head of Science, Regional College of Education,

hebaneswar for completion  within three years.
The project had not beea completed (August 1987).
The Council approved extension of the project
upto June 1984. In January 1982 the expenditure
incurred on the project was reported to be Rs. 0.42
Jakh. The Principal Investigator who was looking
after the project, retired fiom the NCERT in 1984,
without submitting the final report.

6.15.5 (iii) In February 1969, the NCERT
approved the project ‘Indian Public Schools—A
study of their growth and development with special
reference to the pattern of leadership provided by
them’ to be conducted by the Department of Educa-
tion, Lucknow University, Luckrow, at a total cost
of Rs. 0.25 lakh. The project "to be completed
within a period of 18 months, was reported to be

still ongoing (August 1987). The NCERT  had
released grant amounting to Rs. 0.22 lakh and
approved extension upto 1974. The Principal

Investigator who was looking after the project retired
from Lucknow University in September 1978 with-
out submitting the project report.

6.15.5 (iv) In November 1983, the NCERT
approved a project ‘A study of learning out-comes
(in terms of objectives in Mathematics)” at a cost
of Rs. 0.32 lakh to be conducted by a lecturer,
Department of Education, Meerut University, Meerut.
The project was to be completed in 2 years. The
NCERT. however, noted from the progress report
(November 1985) that the working of the project

3

was not according to the project scheme. Accord-
ingly, in July 1986, the NCERT directed the Principal
Investigator to discontinue work on the project.

6.15.6 Publication grants—Thne NCERT gave
financial assistance (grants-in-aid) for the publication
of Ph.D. thesis and Research Reports. The grant was
released in two instalments. The first instalment
not exceeding Rs. 1500 (amount raised to
Rs. 2500 with effect from March 1985), was
released on receipt of details of estimated expenditure
for publication and the balance grant was released
on receipt of printers bill. The release of grant was
subject to the condition that (i) the thesis should be
published within twelve months from the date of
sanction of grant and (ii) six complimentary copies
of the published thesis will be furnished to the
NCERT. It was, however, observed that in 16 cases
where the first instalment of grant was released
(total grant Rs. 0.33 lakh), the beneficiaries had
not submitted- the publishers’ bills and six compli-
mentary copies even after a delay of 1 to 4 years.

6.15.7 OQuistanding utilisation  certificates.—Ac-
cording to the instructions issued by the NCERT,
the grantee institutions were required to furnish
utilisation certificates in respect of the total grant
for the project on its compietion. It was, hewever,
noticed that utilisation certificates for grants paid
(Rs. 9.42 lakhs) upto 3Ist March 1987 by the
NCERT were awaited (August 1987) from the 122
grartee institutions out of which 51 (grant released
Rs. 3.11 lakhs) pertained to the period 1974-75 to
1981-82.

6.16 Grants to Vikram A. Sarabhai Community
Science Centre—Till 1969, the Vikram A. Sarabhai
Cemmunity Science Cealre (VASCSC), Ahmedabad
established in 1966, was fully financed by Asia
Foundation and Nehru Foundation for Development.
From 1970 the Asia Foundation stopped financial
assistance to VASCSC and the Govermment of India
and Government of Gujarat started giving financial
support to VASCSC. Thz Government of India
channelised its funds through the erstwhile National
Cuvrcil for Science Education (NCSE) vpto 1977-78.
With the winding up of MCSE in 1978, the NCERT
wes directed to take over assets and liabilities and
the question of funding the centre by NCERT came
up for consideration. To assess the performance
and requirement of the Centre, NCERT appointed

a Review Committee which wvisited the centre in
1679 and recommended continuance of grants to
the Centre, NCERT’s contribution was fixed at

70 per cent of the total expenditure. Over the years,
the NCERT had paid grant; amounting to Rs. 55.89
lakhs to the Centre with the approval of the Executive
Committee.

Not only was there no approved scheme in the
NCERT under which maintenance grant could be
given to VASCSC, there was also no scheme under
the Ministry of Human Resource Development for
providing financial assistance to the Centre. The
FExecutive Committee of th2= NCERT had beer



according approval for the release of maintenance
grants to VASCSC on the plea that the Centre was
doing good work.

6.17 Other Points of interest

0.17.1 Outstanding royaliy due from: private sec-
tor publishers (Rs, 1.40 lakhs) —With  the intro-
duction of 10+2 pattern of education, the NCERT
undertook development of textbooks on pricrity basis.
In view of the enormity of production and distribu-
tion, the NCERT assigned the production and
distribution of some of its textbooks/workbooks to
private scctor publishers for the session 1976-77
(4 existing textbooks © to 4 publishers), 1977-78
(53 textbooks/workbooks to 24 publishers) and
1978-79 (45 textbooks/workbooks). ~ Although  the
private publishers were required to pay royalty to
the NCERT at the rate of 15 per cent of the marked
price on the total print order (excluding 100 copies
to be given to the NCERT as complimentary copies).

In two equal instalments (first to be paid by
31lst October and second by 28th February) an
amount of Rs. 1.40 lakhs was outstanding (May

1987) against six publishers.  The NCERT made
no special efforts to recover the out-standing dues.
During the last three years (1984-85 to 1986-87),
only an amount of Rs. 0.10 lakh could be realised.

7. Indian Institute of Technology, Kanpur

7.1 Iniroduction—The  Indian Institute of Techno-
logy, Kanpur (Institute), was incorporated as a body
corporate under the Institute of Technology Act, 1961
to provide education of the highest quality attainable
in various fields of engineering technolegy, science,
haumanities and social sciences and to establish
centres of excellence in research, design and deve-
lopment thereby contributing  to  the manpower
neceds and economic development of the country.

7.2 Scope of audit.—The account of Institute are
audited by the Comptroller and Auditor General of
India under Section 19 of the Comptroller and
Auditor General’s (Duties, Powers and Conditions of
Service) Act, 1971 and the audited accounts, together
with the report thereon are placed belore the Pailia-
ment. Apart from yearly audit, a review of the
Institute’s accounts -and records for seven years
ending March 1987 was conducted by Audit bet-
ween December 1985 and March 1986. Highlights
and details of the findings of this review are given
in the succeeding paragraphs.

7.3 Organisational set up.—Under Section 10 of the
Institutes of Technology Act, 1961, the authorities of
the Institute comprise (i) a Board of Governors, (ii) a
Senate, and (iii) such other authorities like the Finance
Committee and the Building and Works Committee,
declared by the Statutes to the authorities of the
Institute.

The Board is responsible for the general super-
intendence, direction and control of affairs of the
Institute, whereas the Senate is responsible mainly

for the maintenance of standards of instruction,
cducation and examination. Besides, the ‘Council’
was established with effect from 15th May 1962
by the then Ministry of Scentific Research and
Cultural Affairs to advise in matters relating to the
duration of courses and admissicn standards, lay-
ing down policy regarding develepment plans  and
cxamination of annual budget estimate.

The Director of the Institute stands vested,
inter alia, with the powers to 1cur expenditure
subject to budget provision made for specific pur-
poses.

7.4 Highlights

—  The Institute is financed mainly through an-
nual grants from the Government of India
and other specific purposes grants for re-
search, scholarships, projects, etc, from that
Government and others. The specific purpose
grants were clubbed together instead of
being accounted for scparately with the
result that the grant wise analysis of the
unspent balance of Rs. 284.44 Jakhs of such
grants as on 31Ist March 1987 was not
available. In addition, out of the grant of
Rs. 20 lakhs received from the Government
of India for Silver Jubilee celebrations in
1984-85, the unspent balance was Rs. 13.09
lakhs.

In some of the doctorate courses, intake
capacity ranging upto 90 per cent and in
certain post-graduate courses capacity rang-
ing upto 67 per cenr remained unfilled. The

overall teacher-student ratio was 1 : 8 in
undergraduate and 1 : 4 in post-graduate
courses, but there were no disciplinewise

norms for the same, Inter se proportion of
2 : 3 : 1 amongst the faculty of Professors,
Assistant Professors and Lecturers was not
adhered to.

During 1986-87, therc were 175 Profes-
sors against the norm of 86, 117 Assistant
Professors against 128 and 10 Lecturers
against 43,

For the new computer commissioned  in
1979, the rate charged for private use of
computer time, as adopted in July 1979 from
the Tata Institute of Fundamental Research,
was not revised despite the fall in income
from Rs. 6.62 lakhs in 1981-82 to Rs. 3.67
lakhs in 1986-87. Rupees 12.96 lakhs were
spent, upto January 1986 on maintenance
of the old computer system.

Imported equipment valuing more than Rs.
22 lakhs had not been commissioned for
more than 2 to 8 years, due to having been
received in damaged condition.

The Central Workshop, established in 1972
with a staff strength of 150 for undertaking
2500 to 3000 jobs a year, got 300 to 500
job orders during 1982-83 to 1986-87. Pend-
ing reorganisation of Workshop, the Institute
had been incurring an yearly-expenditure of
over Rs. 5 lakhs on the staff of about 76.



33

The scope of a contract valuing Rs, 1.16
lakhs, awarded for pre-mix carpet seal coat
on the campus forms in January 1983 was
subsequently enhanced to Rs. 8.40 lakhs
without inviting fresh tenders. As on 31st
March 1987, finalisation of payments in
respect of contract, valuing Rs. 79.28 lakhs
pertaining to the period 1972-73 to 1985-
86 was held up for which reasons were not
forthcoming in many cases.

Though more than 25 years old, the Insti-
tute did not manualise its accounting proce-
dure.

The Institute had been maintaining a fleet
of 8 buses for the benefit of its staff and
students living outside the campus at a yearly

February 1987 to regulate the bus service
on self-financing basts.

The Institute had surplus land of about 500
acres which was not being put, to use like
agricultural cultivation, establishment of in-
dustrial estate having relevance to its research
and development activities, etc. despite ie-
commendation to this effect made by the
Reviewing Committee in March 1973.

1.5 Receipts and expenditure—The Institute is
mainly financed by grants paid by the Government of
India. Its own receipts are tuition and examination
fees, hostel rent and service charges, sale of compu-
ter time, consultancy service charges, interest on invest-
ment, etc,

7.5.1 A summary of the receipts and payments

loss of about Rs, 12.75 lakhs. It had been of the Institute for the vears from 1980-81 to
advised by the Government of India in 1986-87 is given below :(—
Sl Receipts 1980-81 1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1984-85 1985-86 1986-87
No.
=3 - (Rupees in lakhs)
1. Opening balance 183.35 177.64 205.31 123.24 93.56 132.73 L5155
2. Block Grant from Central Government 148.32 133.54 136.18 149.76 189.38 181.50 161.92
3. Maintenance grant from Central
Government 435.20 502.53 565.03 670.75 819.74 894.20 1031.14
4. Specific and development purposcs 25.00 9.00 40.00 28.00 17.50 24.00 356.76
grants from Central Government
Electronics Commission and others
5. Own income 61.05 75.65 86.54 87.34 115.08 118.19 182.09
6. Endowments and other funds receipts Nil. 0.09 0.04 0.14 0.02 Nil. Nil,
(other than staff funds)
7. Other debts, deposits and suspense
transactions 131.11 437.61 362.50 533.47 806.44 738.77 629.93
Total 984.03 1336.06 1395.60 1592.70 2041.72 2089.39 2513.61
Sl. Payments 1980-81 1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1984-85 1985-86 1986-87
No.
it * (Rupces in lakhs) S
1. Expenditure on Capital Account (Block 94.98 144,18 200.15 158.01 204.21 170.55 176.15
grant)
2. Expenditure on Revenue Account 506.66 578.00 692.95 778.97 905.53 992.20 1265.83
(Maintenance grant)
3. Expenditure out of specific and deve- 25.00 9.00 7.41 11.05 15.25 45.39 191.39
lopment purposes grants ctc.
4, Endowments and other fund pay- 0.01 0.01 .. 0.03 0.10 i
ments (other than staff funds)
5. Other debt,' deposit and suspense 179.74 399.56 371.85 ST bR 783.97 729.38 476,32
{ransactions [
6. Closing Balance 177.64 205.31 123.24 93.56 132.73 151.77 403.92
Total 984.03 1336.06 1395.60 w_1:192.70

2041.72 2089.39

2513.61



7.6 Grants utilisation.—For the purpose of account-
ing, the Institute clubbed research grants, scholarship

and consequently, unspent balances in respect of each
of them separately were not readily ascertainable. The
collective picture in this behalf for the period 1980-81

grants, sponsored project grants, bequests and  gifts. to 1986-87 was as under :—
b
1980-81 1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1984-85 1985-86 1986-87
(Rupees in lakhs)
Opening balance cash 130.02 78.48 116,51 113.31 65.20 116.09 129.76
Investments 30.63 27.54 27.54 27.54 27.54 27.54 24.00
Receipts 53.26 104.93 102.12 64.59 177.34 151.84 240.69
Total 213.91 210.95 2406.17 205.44 270.08 295.47 394.45
Expenditure 107.89 66.90 105.32 112.70 126.45 141.71 110.01
Balance 106.02 144.05 140.85 92.74 143.63 153.76 284.44
Since the unspent balance at the close of most Institute in August 1986, against which an expendi- t
of the years from 1980-81 to 1986-87 was morc ture of Rs. 6.91 lakhs only was incurred upto 1986-87.
than the expenditure incurred during the year and
there was an investment of Rs. 24 to Rs. 30.63
£ cceiving grants 1 .
1&1;!;3 2]te illsﬂ?;g:()t;bi};idc;?ngiw S The Institute stated (July/August 1986) that the
7 i o then Ministry of Education provided a block grant
It was stated (September 1987) that the projects of Rs. 20 lakhs to it since each IIT during its
undertaken continue for 3-5 years, whereas the Silver Jubilee year had been getting the same
grants were released in advance on pro rata basis. amount. Further, the unspent balance of Rs. 13.09
The scholarships received during March remained lakhs was being ut_lhsed on construction of a Com-
undisbursed. Thus, on 31st March there had to be munity Centre, (without the approval of the com-
balance available under the head “Sundry Credi- petent authority).
tors”; for scholarships, fellowships and sponsored
projects, etc. But this was not substantiated by
roducing supporting data. : : : \
P EIER ° 7.7 Academic Programme.—During 1985-86, in
7.6.1 Excess Release of Grant.—Rupees 20 lahks some Ph.D and M.Tech. courses there was short- e
were released as grant by the Government of India in fall upto 90 per cens and 67 per cent respectively as '
1984-85 for the Silver Jubilee Celebrations of the detailed below :(—
Post-graduate Courses
7 Ph.D. M.Tech/M.Phil.
Intake Actual Shortfall Intake Actual Shortfall
capacity in percent- Capacity in percent-
age age
Department
1. Aeronautical Engineering 10 1 90 30 11 67
2. Chemical Engineering 30 6 20 65 59 9
3. Metallurgical Engineering 15 15 e ; 60 41 32 v
4. Mechanical Engineering 30 9 70 90 80 11

Note—No admission was made 1o M.

Phil. course since 1981-82.



Faculty-wise position of the number of dropouts
and amount of scholarships paid in such cases could
not be furnished by the Institute. However, year-

wise details of total number of such cases was as
under :
ST EOR T L e A S S
Academic year " B.”E‘ech.ji M.Sc. M.Tech. Ph.D. Total
M.Sc. —
(Inte- 2 vears.
grated)
© 1980-81 R e S 103
1981-82 2 e 73 11 86
1982-83 8 5 71 26 110
1983-84 8 3 44 19 74
1984-85 8 2 86 22 118
1985-86 32 2 104 20 158
Tee 13 A ol ol

Total

649

|
|

Information supplied by the Institute on teacher student ratio was as under :—

Name of department

(F%)

SL
Neo.

s -
Engineering

1. Aecronautical Engineering
. Chemical Engineering

. Civil Engineering

. Electrical Engineering

[ "SR PL R S

. Mechanical Engineering

. Metallurgical Engineering

. Computer Science and Engineering
. Nuclesr Engineering

O oo 1

. Industrial Management and Engineering
10. Material Science

Science and Humanities and Social Science Courses
11. Physics

12. Mathematics including Statistics

13. Chemistry

14, Humanities and Social Sciences

Teacher Student Ratio
UG.1:8
PG. 1:4

wn

It was stated (July 1987) that the shortfall in
enrolment of the Ph.D. Programme was not uni-
que to the Indian Institute of Technology, Kanpur.
As there were no special incentives given by the
industry or by the Government agency, there was
no motivation for the students to enroll in the Ph.D.
Programme and that students were not interested
in taking up the M. Tech. Programme due to lack
of job opportunities.

7.8 Teacher Student Ratio (1986-87).—The tea-
cher student ratio for undergraduate and post-graduate
was 1 : 8 and | : 4 respectively. It was claimed by
the Institute (May 1987) that its teacher student ratio
was on the higher side (fewer teachers) because the
Institute was extremely selective in  making appoint-
ments of faculty members. But, the discipline-wise
laid down norms, if any, in this behaif were not spelt
out.

Total

Teaching Students strength Ratio
strength strength
U.G. (in- P.G. giving
cluding M.Sc.) weightage
of 1x2to
P.G.
students
16 53 37 127 1:8
19 124 57 238 1:13
27 132 86 304 =
34 225 97 419 a2
31 220 73 366 112
26 113 45 203 1:8
11 85 41 167 1:15
3 . 11 22 17
6 55 28 56 15219
3 17 34 ([l
34 62 50 162 ].52:5
33 64 42 148 1:45
28 52 79 210 desifialny
31* — 41 82 18520
302%* 1130 704 2538 1:8

*Thirty five Faculty members of Humanities and Social Sciences (HSS), Nuclear Engineering and Technology (NET), Indus-

trial Management and Engineering (IME) and Material Science departments also participate in U.G. Teaching.

29 Humani-

ties and Social Science Courses are offered to UG Students of various departments.

#*Eighteen Faculty members were on leave during 1986-87. Thus, the actual Teacher Student ratio will work out to be 1 : 8.94

instead of 1 : 8.40.



1.9 Faculty Strength.~—The inter-se proportion of the faculty strength

as under —

Total

36

Professors

during 1980-81 to 1986-87 was

Assistant Professors

Lecturers

Year
Faculty = =
Strength As per Actual As per Actual As per Actual
norm norm norm
© 1980-81 279 80 127 120 124 40 28
1981-82 272 78 125 116 121 39 26
1982-83 279 30 141 120 111 40 27
1983-84 283 81 140 123 118 40 25
1984-85 280 80 138 12080 119 40 27
1985-86 297 86 173 128 114 43 10
1986-87 302 175 128 117 43 10

The Board of Governors at a meeting held on
21st April 1978, approved of the faculty strength
of Professors, Assistant Professors and [ecturers
in the ratio of 2:3 : 1, which was not adhered to.

The Institute stated (July 1987) that the Board
of Governors had observed that the ratio laid
down by it would be indicative and not directive.
Further, in 1979, the Visitor directed (write-up not
shown to Audit) that there should be no stagnation
for deserving cases due to lack of vacancies. In
keeping with this directive, the Board had pro-
moted some Assistant Professors as Professors in
various departments.

7.10 M. Phil Course—M. Phil course of one year
duration, with an intake capacity of 18 students, was
introduced by the Institute in the subjects of Science
and Humanities and Social Sciences from 1979-80
without the Indian Institute of Technology Council’s
advise on duration of course as required under the
then Ministry of
Affairs notification of May 1962. The course was
discontinued after 1980-81, as the Government of
India declined to grant assistance in the absence of
advice of the Council.

Expenditure incurred (amount not available) on
the running of unauthorised courses ip these sub-
jects for 2 years was not known (October 1987).

7.11 Employment of Air Force Pilots for imparting
fraining—With a view to imparting training in flying
to students of Aecronautical Engineering, as a part of
their academic programme, the Institute had been
obtaining the services of the Air Force pilots on
deputation terms, despite the fact that they were
not holding licence to fly civilian aircraft. The Air
Force pilot, who remained with the Institute for
about two years (October 1982 and October 1984),
did not take the examination for obtaining the
licence, as required under the rules framed by
the Director General, Civil Aviation. whereas  his
successor who joined in December 1984 passed the
cxamination conducted in October 1985, but had
nat completed the requisite flyine hours under the

Scientific Research and Cultural

supervision of a licenced Instructor Pilot. Services
of private pilots were hired for 83 hours during
1984-85 (43.50 hours) and 1985-86 (39.10 hours)
at a cost of Rs. 0.23 lakh for flying exercises for
students, etc. Pursuant to Audit observation  the
Air Force pilot was reverted back to his parent
department on 7th November 1986,

The Institute stated (July 1986) that till such
time the Air Force pilots qualified for civilian fly-
irg, they were assigned ground jobs.

712 Computer System

7.12.1 Computer Centre—The
Electronics approved (November
of DEC-1090 computer for the Institute, stipulat-
ing, inter alia, that the Computer Centre would
function as a separate acccunting entity, with a
distinct budget head. It was to work as a non-pro-
fit making scientific body and to have an Advisory
Committee  consisting of representatives of  the
Institute, Department of Flectronics, Uttar Pradesh
Government and other major users in the area,
The computer was installed ir. July 1979 at g cost
of Rs. 99 lakhs, but the Centre was not treated as
a separate accounting entity. Instead of Advisory
Committee, as envisaged, it was being run by a
Steering Committee  (composition not intimated).
under the Chairmanship of the Director. For pri-
vate use of the Computer time, charges as preval-
eat in the Tata Institutz >f Fundamental Research
(TIFR) were' adopted in July 1979, which re-
mained un-changed ever since.

Department  of
1978) import

It was stated (July 1987) that since 93 per cent
of the computer time was utilised for instructional
and rescarch activities by the Institute itself, main-
tenance of separate accounts for the centre  was
considered redundant. The Institutz, however. did
not explain as to how chargeable rate for the use
of rest of the 7 per cent of the computer time uti-
liced by the Uttar Pradesh State Electricity Board,
Indian Explosives Limited, Kanpur University, efc.
could be worked out. as reauired, without separate
accounting and as to why the rates as adopted
fiom the TIFR in Julv 1979 were not reviewed
supscquemlv. The revenue generated by 7 per cent
private  use of the computer time. which was

-

T



Rs. 6.62 lakhs in 1981-82, had come down to

Re. 3.67 lakhs in 1986-87.

7.12.2 Disposal of old computer system.—Pur-
suant to installation of the new computler system
(DEC-1090) in July 1979, the Finance Commities
of the Institute decided in Scptember 1980 for dis-
posal of the old computer system, IEM-1800, TDC-
316, etc. having book value of about Rs. 60 lakhs,
in consultation with the then Minisrty of Educa-
tion (now Human Resource Development). The
Institute, however, made efforts to book up
TDC-316 Computer with DEC-1090, which failed.
The Finance Committee stressed in October 1985
. the need for taking up the matter for early disposal
of the old computer system. In January 1986, the
case was referred to the Ministry of Human Re-
scurce Development, Department of Education;
whose permission for disposal of the system was
received in April 1986. In the meantime, an ex-

penditure of about Rs. 13 lakhs had been incur-
red on its maintenance through a contract with
the Computer Maintenance Corporation. As  con-

firmed by the Institute in March 1987, no offer
was received in response to the advertised tender
issued for sale of old computer systcm.

The Institute stated (May 1987) that due to
rapid strides in computer technology efforts for
disposal of old and obsolcic computer systems did
not succeed. However, all possible steps were being
taken for its early disposal. No further expenditure
hadGbeen incurred on maintenance, after January
1086.

7.13 Research and Development Fund.—With a
view to encourage faculty members to  undertake
consultancy work which ~would advance their pro-

fessional competence, the Board of Governors of
the Institute laid down certain norms in 1983. To
make consultancy more broad based and  of  high

academic and professional standards, the Institute was
required to form a committee of four with Deputy
Director as its Chairman. Those availing of the
consultancy service were to pay estimated consultancy
charges in advance. The revenue generated was to
be allocated in prescribed ratio for meeting actual
expenses, paying of honorarium to the consultant and
staff, crediting to Account No. I of the Institute as
revenue and to the Research and Development Fund

(Account No. TI).

37

required, was not set up. The Institute staced in
September 1987 that expenditure from the fund
was incurred on “the recommendations of Deputy
Director and Dean, Research and Development.

7.14 Equipment and Stores

7.14.1(a) Physical verification of stock.—Results
of physical verfication of the stock carried out in
the Institute’s Works Department during 1983-84
had not been reported. No such verification was
done there after (October 1987). Thus, the overall
position of the surplus/obsolete stores of the
Department remained to be ascertained.

(b) Physical verification of assets.—According to
its Ralance Sheet for 1986-87, the Institute was
in possession of assets worth Rs. 3898.30 lakhs as
per- break-up given below :-—

Eﬁu;Tees in lakhs)

1. Land and buildings 1367.38
2. Furniture, equipment and books 2468.15
3. Building materials 29.10
4. Vehicles 33.67

3898.30

More then 35 units in the Institute were main-
taining separate accounts for equipment, furniture,
vehicles and other non-consumable materials in
their possession, but none of them had been con-
ducting physical verfication every year, as re-
quired. In Computers Centre and Library, the phy-
sical verification had not been carried out subsequent
to 1971 and 1976 respectively.

7.14.2 Assets out of Project Grants.—Equip-
ment and furniture valuing Rs. 54.05 lakhs, pur-
chased (1971—83) out of the grants for seven ter-
minated projects and schemes were not taken on
charge. Besides, 41 other projects/schemes costing
Rs. 163.55 lakhs were completed during 1983-84
and 1984-85. but assets generated by them (value
not available) also remained to be taken on charge.

The TInstitute stated that information regarding
gifting of the equipment to the Institute by the
sponsoring agencies had been collected to a large
extent and that as soon as complete information
was available, the assets would be shown in the
Balance Sheet (May 1987).

Reasons for the delay in this regard were, how-
ever, not spelt out.

During 1980-81 to 1986-87, the Institute cre- 7.14.3 Losses/Shortages—Five cases involving
dited a sum of Rs. 27.85 lakhs to Research and non-recovery of dues|losses/shortages, etc., to the
Development Fund, which had an unspent balance extent of Rs. 2.43 lakhs were awaiting regularisa-
of Rs. 21.55 lakhs as on 31st March 1987. A tion (March 1987). The age of cases and the
committee for over-seeing the research work, as amount involved were as under :—

Particulars No. of Nature Value Remarks ]

Ttems (Rupees in
lakhs)
'-I-\/Iore than 10 years old. 3 Loss of Library books, 1.60 Pending before Board of Governors. Reference
outstanding dues of made to Ministry of Human Resource Deve-
computer centre. lopment (July 1986).
Theft of V.C.R. 0.25 Being placed before Finance Committee for
writ_e-off (October 1987).
Less than 5 years old. 2 Loss of nozal value, pipe, 0.58 Action in progress (October 1987).

etc., due to theft.

S /31 C&AG /88—7



7.14.4 Idle Equipment.—Three items of machinery’
equipment (value : Rs. 8.63 lakhs) pertaining to Fa-
culties of Engineering and Science remained idle for

38

use in different departments during 1979 to 1985,
were received in damaged condition and were yet to

periods ranging from 3 to 5 years. Three more items be commissioned (October 1987). The details are
of equipment (value : Rs. 22.10 lakhs), imported for as under :
Equipment When purchased Value Idle since Remarks
(Rupees in
lakhs)
I. Diesel generating sets (2 February 1982 3.72 February 1982 Installed and commissioned in June 1985,
Nos.)
II. Photochem Total Organic February 1983 1.75 February 1983 Equipment installed in February 1987.
Carbon Analyser
III. Schwaizer 2.33 All Kit January 1984 3.16 January 1984 Assembled in July 1986 and flying started in
Sail Plane (Glider). December 1986.
1V. EDAX Detector Unit June 1979 3.30 June 1979 Found damaged at the time of installation.
Though returned by the foreign suppliers after
repairs in 1984 it could not be commissioned
(October 1987). Expenditure of Rs. 0.52 lakh
was incurred on to and fro air freight charges
for sending the unit for repairs.
V. Vacuum induction melting October 1982 16.14 Qctober 1982 Remained un-commissioned due to leakage from
and Casting Furnace vacuum pump, which had not been plugged
(October 1987).
VI. B.H. Meter April 1985 -2.66 April 1985 Remained uncommissioned due to an inside elec-
trical short circuit which had not been rectified
(October 1987).
7.14.5 Restructuring of Ceniral Workshop.—The 7.14.6 Petrol Pump.—The Institute arranged

Central Workshop was  established in 1972 as a
central facility to undeértake fabrication job of all the
departments of the Institute, including core-
courses for the projects and to undertaks general
repair and maintenance jobs pertaining to works
department, transport, horticulture, etc.

Upto 1972-73, the
on average 2500—3000 jobs a year,

Workshop was undertaking
with a strength

of 150 employees. Subsequently, the Institute
started providing fabrication shops separately for
each department, which resulted in corresponding

reduction in the job orders on the Central Work-
shop. The number of jobs undertaken during
1982-83 to 1986-87 ranged from 285 to 545
vhereas the staff strength during the corresponding
period remained almost the same (63 to 78 nos.).
A two-member Committee on re-organisation of
the Central Workshop pointed out (July 1982)
that dus to existence of independent fabrication
facilities in  almost all the departments, sections,
efc., the Central Workshop was hardly receiving
any iob orders from them except Mechanical Eng-
ineering Department, which was mainly utilising
the services and facilities during second semester
each vear to fabricate the proiects of the final vear
stndents. Tor ontimum utilisation of the manpower
and machines, the Committee recommended res-
trocturing of the Workshon, which was not done.
On an average, Rs. 5.57 lakhs per year were being
snent on pay and  allowances of such staff from
10R1-82 to 1984-85.

In May 1987 it was stated that the re-organisa-
tion of the Central Workshop was in progress and
would be completed soon.

installation of a petrol pump within the campus
through the Consumer’s Cooperative Society, IIT
Kanpur, in early seventies. Since the society could
not manage the pump, the Institute took over its
control (October 1982) without formal transfer of
the ownership. Between September 1982 and Dec-
ember 1985, the Institute purchases 2.10 lakh litres
of petrol at a cost of Rs. 13.54 lakhs, out of which
only 1.06 lakh litres (506 approx.) were con-
sumed by its petrol driven vehicles. For the diesel
driven vehicles, the requirements of about one lakh
litres of diesel during 1983-84 and 1986-87 were
mei from the outside petrol pumps. In running the
petrol pump, the Institute spent Rs. 0.58 lakh on
pay and allowances of staff employed during Octo-
ber 1982 to March 1987, whereas the discount
earned during the corresponding period was Rs. 0.22
lakh only, which too remained with the Oil Compeny
as the dealership still vested with the Cooperative
Society (July 1987). The Institute did not maintain
a proforma account to assess economic viability of
the petrol pump (March 1987).

7.15 Construction activities

7.15.1 Undue enhancement of scope of work.—
Tender for the work of premix carpet seal cost on
the roads (estimated cost : Rs. 1.16 lakhs) were
invited in January 1983 and the work was awarded at
56.53 per cent above the schedule of rates. Subs-
equently, the scope was enhanced and four agree-
ments ( value : Rs. 3.73 lakhs) and four piece work
agreements (value : Rs. 0.93 lakh) were executed
with - the same contractor during 1982-83. Seven
more agreements (value : Rs. 3.74 lakhs) were exe-
cuted during 1983-84. Thus, the tendered quantity



of the work was gradually raised by about 724
per cent (from Rs. 1.16 lakhs to Rs. 8.40 lakhs),
without getting the detailed estimates of work sanc-
tioned by the Building and Works Committee.

Besides, the Institute was deprived of the oppor-
tunity of getting competifive rates, which could
have been expected, if the tenders for the entire

work had been called ab-initio,

7.15.2 Pending Contracts.—Finalisation of pay-
ment in respect of 30 contracts (value : Rs. 79.28
lakhs), pertaining to the ‘period 1972-73 to

1985-86, was held up (October 1947) for unspeci-
fied reasons. The details are as under :-—

Year No. of Value
contracts (Rs. in
lakhs)
1972-73 to 1978 —80 10 55.73
1980-81 ‘ 6 1.79
1981-82 1 0.71
1982-83 4 9.20
1983-84 1 0.45
1984-85 2 1.83
1985-86 6 9.57
Total 30 79.28

The Institute stated (July 1986) that in a few
cases the contractors did not furnish requisite det-
ails needed for settlement of bills and such bills
would be adjusted by credit to ‘Deposit’ head. It
vias also stated that instructions had been issued to
finalise all the old pending contracts within a
period of six months.

1.16 Oiher topics of interest

7.16.1 Quisianding Advances and  Recoveries.—
As on 31st March 1987, advances to the tune of
Rs. 47.44 lakhs were awaiting adjustment.

Salient features of the outstanding advances and
recoveries were as under —

(a) The Miscellaneous Public Works advances
(Rs. 11.06 lakhs) represented advances
given to suppliers for purchase of mater-
1als during 1963-64 to  1985-86, which
were adjustable from their running bills
(October 1987).

Contingent advances (Rs, 1.83 lakhs)
mainly represented advances made to faculty
members to meet expenditure on foreign
travels, which were to be reimbursed by
outside agencies. Details for the advance
of Rs. 0.98 Iakh given before 1980-81 were

(b)

not available with the Institute (October
1987).
(¢) Tour Leave Travel Concession advances

totalling Rs. 2.50 lakhs were pending
adjustment for the period ranging from 1 to
10 years (October 1987).

(d) The clusing balances of cash in hand relat-
ing to Account No. II, as on 31st March
1987 included a sum of Rs. 0.33 lakh ad-
vanced to various faculty members and heads

~ of departments, which had remained unad-

39

justed since 1972-73 to 1975-76 due to mis-
placement of relevant vouchers (October
1987).

Temporary advances totalling Rs. 0.37 lakh
given to the Liaison Assistant located at
Delhi, for payment of custom duty and
godown rent in respect of imported goods
during the year 1983-84, had been awaiting
adjusmtent (October 19¢7).

(e)

The details of accounts, vouchers, etc.,
submitted by him in the adjustment of ad-
vance included payment of Rs. 6.82 lakhs
towards godown rent charged by the Central
Ware-housing Corporation for storage of
goods not immediately released from the
Customs authorities at the airport, during
1975-76 to 1983-84. Delay in this behalf
was attributed to late receipt of original re-
lease documents from the Bank, late receipt
of NMI (not manufactured in India) certi-
ficate, late receipt of DE (duty exempted)
certificate, etc., was reported to be un-
avoidable. The Institute stated (October
1987) that the aggregate of outstanding ad-
vances had since come down to Rs. 25.25
lakhs.

(f) A sum of Rs. 1.99 lakhs payable to the In-
stitute by another grantce (a gliding centre)
towards the cost of services of the Institute's
staff members and maintenance charges of
equipments for a period of 19 {o 20 years
had not been realised (31st March 1987).
The Institute stated (May 1987) that re-
covery was not possible since that body bad
been incurring losses.

7.16.2 Accounts Manual—Even after a lapse ol
more than 25 years of its incorporation, the lnstitute
had not compiled its Accounts Manual, with the
resuit that there were no set procedures for its Inter-
nal Audit, financial management of Halls, Campus:
School, Research and Development Projects, Guest
House, etc.

The Instituie stated (May 1987) that the matter
was under consideration.

7.16.3 Bus Service—The Institute maintained a
fleet of 8 buses (capital investment : Rs. 17.80 lakhs)
to facilitate to and fro movement of its students and
staff (930 Nos. approx.) residing outside the Institute’s
campus. No proforma account was being prepared for
he bus service for assessing financial results. In 1s
representation against the State Government’s claim
for the Passenger Tax, the Institute stated (October
1987) that it was incurring an anuual loss of about
Rs. 15 lakhs on running the buses. Total revenue
from the bus service from 1980-81 to 1986-87 was
Rs. 18.79 lakhs only against the expenditure
Rs. 108.03 lakhs on its maintenance.

The Government of India stated (February 1987)
that it was a welfare activity of the Institute for the
benefit of its employees and was not a commercial
venture, the Institute was, however, being advised to
regulate the bus service on sclf-financing basis after



settlement of the case with the State Government on
¢ne tax issue. This had not beea done.

+ The Institute stated (May 1987) that the State Gov-
ernment had refused to grant any exemption. Pay-
ment of Passenger Tax of Rs. 1.06 lakhs for 6 buses
for the period 1s. January 1984 to 31st December
1956, as assessed in May 1987, was being arranged
(October 1987).

7.16.4 Surplus Land.—The Instituie had acquired
a ictal area of about 1044 acres of land (cost .
Rs. 9 lakhs) against its requirement of 400 to 500
acres. The Reviewing Committee of the Institate re-
commended (March 1973) that the surplus land avail-
able with the Institute might be put to productive use,
like agricultural cultivation, establishment of industrial
estate having relevance to the research and develop-
meni activities of the Institute, etc. But nothing had
been done in this direction {(May 1987).

1u was stated that 44 acres of land were transferred
to the Artificial Limb Factory, Kanpur, a unit of Gov-
ernment of India (Ministry of Health and Family
Welfare). Further, establishment of an  industrial

estate was being comsidered by the Board of Gover-:

nors (May 1987).
Indian Institute of Technology, Kharagpur

8. Non-ufilisation of Auio-Telephone Exchange
Equipment

The Institute had a 400 line MAX II Exchange a_nd
decided to expand it by another 200 iines. The Indian
Telephone Industrizs suggesied (July 1978) in their
quotation comunissioning of cither MAX II by dircct
coupling with th2 existing exchange or coupling RAX
with Auto-to-Auto Relay sets. The Institute approved
RAX, which was stated to be cheaper and readily
available, and placed orders (October 1978) with L!ic
indian Teiephone Industries for the equipment and its
installation at a toial cost of Rs. 3.73 lakhs which in-
cluded Rs. 0.50 lakh representing cost of 15 Auto-to-
Auto Relay tets and its accessories,

The Institute received a circuit diagram of RAX
after the equipment had been teceived (March 1979).
On a study of the diagram tae Institute discovered
certain disadvantagss with the system like its require-
ment for more space, need for separate numbering
scheme for MAX 11 and RAX that would cause great
inconvenience to the telephone users and its greatcr
maintenance and repeir cost.

After further in-depth study the Institute concluded
that it was possitle to connect RAX with the existing
MAX 1II throuzh bank muliiplication with some modi.
fications of the existing circuits and this was done
(April 1982). The use of Autu-to-Auto Relay sets
was, therefor€, dispensed with.

The Institute requested (April 1982) the supplier
to take back the Relay sets, but the supplier refused
(May 1982) to comply with the request as the return
of any material already sold was against their policy.

40

Thus, the institute had been retaining the said Auto-
to-Auto Relay sais since March 1979 and the idle
cquipment is likely to lose its normal life with  the
passage of tim:. The purchase of ike equipment at a
cost over Rs. 0.50 lakh without proper planning also
resulted in blockage of funas. The Government of
India stated (Ocober 1987) that the Relay sets were
«purchased on the advice given by the Indian Tele-
phone Industrics. 1t was also stated that the Institute
has retained the relay set which may find application
in course of future expansion of the telephone ex-
change,

»

9. Fraudulent payment of provident fund 1money

Dr. ‘A’ Professor of Civil Engineering Department
of the Indian Institute of Technology (LI.T), Kharag-
pur, retired >n supe:annuation on 30th November
1985.. Shri "B’ a Scnior Mechanic of Mechanical En-
gineering Departrient of the Institute, sought volun-
tary retirement with effect from 30th November 1985,
but died subsequertly on 17th December 1985 in the
Campus. Their accumulated  amounts of provident
fund (Rs. 84,125 in respect of Dr. "A’ and Rs. 11,393
in respect of Shri ‘B’) were drawn on the State Bank
of India, Kharagpur in two account’s payce cheques by
the Institute on 10th December 1985 and 20th Decem-
ber 1985 respectively and delivered on 31st December
1985. The signatures and parsonal identification marks
as recorded in the application for final withdrawal,
however, were not verified in eithci case before the
cheques were delivered. Tt transpired that both the
cheques were delivered to unautharised persons. A
new bank acccunt was opened at the State Bank ol
India, Kharagpus on 27tk January 1986 in the name
of Dr. ‘A’ and subsequently Rs. 20,000 were with-
drawn from thig account against Dr. ‘A’ cheque., The
fraud was realised only on 30th Jamnary 1986 when
the Bank Manager cross-checked with the Institute.
It further came to notice of the Institute on 7th Feb-
ruary 1986, on rec:ipt of a complaint from the widow
of Shri ‘B’ about non-receipt of the provident fund
money payabls te her deceased husband, that the en-
tire amount of Shri ‘B’s cheque was fraudulently with-
drawn from the Bank in the same manrner. Both the
cascs were reported to Police on 30th January 1986
and 7th February 1986 respectively. ;

The Institute, on the recommendation of its Roard
of Governors (March 1986) and alse in cunsultation
with its legal adviser, paid Rs. 84,125 to Dr. ‘A’ by
cheque on execution of a lcgal bond (March 1686).
Similarly, Rs. 11,393 were also pzid by cheque to the
legal heir of Late ‘B° (May 1987).

A departmental enquiry committee was constituted
by the Institute (March 1986) tc enquire into these
frauds. The Committee completed its enquiry (October
1986), but cowld not fix up responsibility.

The Institute demandeq (March 1986) that State
Bank of India, Kharagpur should restore the entire
amount of Rs. 95,518 to the Institute’s account because
of the Bank’s responsibilities in allowing payment of
the two account-payee cheques to- fake persons, The



Bank authoritics intimated (August 1986) that they
had referred the matter to police who were conduct-
ing necessary investigation and that they ‘were unable
to accede to the Institute’s request before the findings
of the policz iavestization were available. The nolice
investigation still continued {October 1987).

The matter was reporied to the Ministry in July
1987, the Minisizry stated in October 1987 that the
Institute would take steps to stop recurrence of such
instances,

Aligarh Muslim University

10. Misutilisation of Maintenance Grants

During 1971 10 1981, contractor’s bill for supply of
food stuif, games material, etc. to five halls of the
residences of the Aligari Muslim University (ANU)
remuined unpaid due to non-realisation of the dues
from the beneficiaries, owing to continuous agitations/
disturbances and unrest among the students/staff mem-
bers due to one reason or the other. The stadents left
the University without clearing their dues. Three of
the contractors obtained payment (amount : Rs. 0.79
lakh) of their bills alongwith interest (amount ot
known) on the strength of the court attachment
orders obtained in January 1981 (Rs. .05 lakhj,
April 1982 (Rs. 0.58 lakh) and January 1983
(Rs. 0.16 lakh). The expenditvre was charged to the
Hall Account (Rs. 0.63 lakh} and AMU Miscellaneous
Account (Rs. 0.16 lakh).

The University decided in Novembe: 1984 to give
a one time lump-sum grant to the students section
for clearing the pending bills of the contractors. The
Finance Committee of the University passed a resolu-
tion in November 1984 approving the provision of
Rs. 6.06 lakhs in the budget estimates of ‘Maintenance
Grant’ for 1934-85, against which a sum of Rs. 5.85
lakhs (Rs. 5.35 lakhs on food account and Rs. 0.50
lakh on account of games and other hall amenities
accounts) mostly relativg to the period from 970
to 1981-82, was paid during 1984-85.

Thus, a total sum of Rs. 5.85 lakhs due from bene-
ficiaries of the five halls of the University wag charger
to the maintenance grant reccived by the University.
Subsequently, 2 sum of Rs, 2.i0 lakhs only was re-
covered from ths defaulters and paid back tc main-
covered grant (July 1987).

University  stated in March 1987 that they were
making continuous efforts to recover their dues from
the defaulters, The Ministry  endorsed (September
1987) the view of the University. Again in Ocrober
1987 the university stated that the degrees of the

defaulting students had been withheid. The number
of students involved and the

however, not intimated.
Banaras Hindu University
11, Expenditure on Stadents Union activities

As against the budget provision of Rs. 2.54 lakhs
uncer ‘Other charges® for financing legitimate activi-
ties of the Students Union, the University incurred an

degrees with-held was,

41

expenditure of Rs. 20.35 lakhs during 1982-83 to
1986-87 as detailed below :—
\—(;aﬁr__i 7 LT 7}73udget Actual Excess-+
estimate expenditure Savings—
in ex-
penditure
g (Rupees in lakhs)
1982-83 0.04 3.70 +3.66
1983-84 0.20 1.67 +1.47
1984-85 0.30 0.30 —
1985-86 1.00 14.03 4-13.03
1986-87 1.00 0.65 —0.35
————e s e W
Total 2.54 20.35 +17.81
The cxcess expenditure of Rs. 18.16 lakhs over the
budget provision upto 1985-86 comprised ihe €xcess

cApenditure on the Students Uaion  contingencics
(Rs. 0.92 lakh) and payment of pending bills of the
Students Union relating to functions, tournaments,
ctc., organised by it upto 1983-84 (Rs. 6.25 lakhs)
and during 1984-85 (Rs. 4.87 lakhs) and 1985-86
(Rs. 6.12 lakhs) which was not a legitimate charge on
the University’s budgetary grants. The expenditure was
stated (August 1987) to haye been met through ac-
ditional budget allocation ont of overall savings ip
the University budget for the respeciive years. This
was besides the payment of Rs, 7.97 lakhs (Since re-
duzed to Rs. 4.10 lakhs) madz by thz University upto
1984-85 for meeting the other liabilities (nature not
specified) incurred by the BHJ Association  (sincc
tenamed Students Union) which was pending reco-
very. Yet another sum of Rs. 5.35 lakhs pertaining to
ihe years 1984-85 and 1985-86 was paid by 1ne
University during 1985-86 towards  trunk/overseas
telephone call chaiges in respect of the telephone ex-
tension installad at the Students Union office (expen-
diture figures for the year 1986-87 not intimated).

The University stated in January/August 1987 that
the Students Union used to organise functions, tourna-
ments etc. on its own without obtaining prior appro-
val and without any reference to the budgetary posi-
tton of the Unioa funds, Subsequent!y, it would con-
front the University authorities with fait accompli
for meeting the excess expenditure. A set of guidelines
o regulate such matters was ultimaiely reported to
have been formulated by the University and the re-
lated bills were paid treating them as a closeg chapter,
not to be repeated in future. :

As regards payment of Rs. 5.35 lakhs made by e
University towards trunk/overseas calls the University
stated in January 1987 that the PABX extension was
provided to the Students Union office and it was treut-
ed like any other departmental telephone for payment
of telephone rental and call chargss. Tt was alsg stared
that all iightning and overseas calls have now been
banned on the PABX telephones. This reply of the
University is not convincing as it was not clarificd as
o how the trunk/overseas calls made from Students
Union offiee eould be treated as official and paid for
from the budget of the University. The University,



thus, failed to exercise proper control on the facility
provided to the Students Union which resulted in mis-
use of the facility for making overseas calls.

Ministry of Human Resource Development
(Department of Women and Child Development)
12, Central Social Welfare Board

12.1 Introduction—The Central Social Welfare
Board (Central Board) was set up o August 1953 by
a Resolution of the Government of India and was
registered as a Charitable Company under Section 25
of ‘tshe Companies Act, 1956 with effect from Ist April
1969.

12.2 Scope of Audit—As provided in its Memo-
randum and Articles of Association, accounts of the
Central Board are audited by Chartered Accountants

appointed by the Central Government on the advice |

of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India and
accounts upto 1986-87 had been audited by them. In
addition, accounts of the Central Board which is sub-
stantially financed by the.Government are audited by
the Comptroller and Auditor General of India under
Section 14 of the Comptroller and Auditor General's
(Duties, Powers and Conditions of Service) Act, 1971.
This review which was conducted from January 1987
to October 1987 mainly covers the results of  test
check on the accounts of Central Board and of State
Social Welfare Advisory Boards.

12.3 Organisational set up—The General Body of
the Central Board consists of 52 members comprising
of Chairman (1); Executive Director (1) of the Central
Board; all Chairpersons of States/Union Territory
Boards (31); Professionals (5)—one each from Law,
Medicine, Nutrition, _Social Work, Education and
Social Development ; Eminent — persons (3) with
extensive  experience  in  Social Work;  Re-
presentatives (8)—one cach from Departments ~ of
Women and Child Development, Rural Development,
Health, Education, Welfare, Lahour, Finance and
Planning Commission ; Member Parliament (3)—
two nominated by Lok Sabha and one by Rajya Sabha.
The administration of the affairs of the. Central
Board vested in an Executive Committes. Its Memo-
randum and Articles of Association also provided for
a State Social Welfare Advisory Board (State Board)
in each of the States/Union Territories to perform such
functions as were entrusted to it by the Central
Board. There were 30 such State Boards functioning
in various States/Union Territories, which were set
up by notifications issued by the States/Union Terri-
tory Administrations.

(2) The main functions of ihe Central Board weie
to i—

— study the needs and requircments of social
welfare organisations through Surveys, 1€~
search and evaluation and render  them
technical and financial aid in accordance
with schemes/principles approved by Gov-
ernment;

— co-ordinate the social weifare activities of
various Ministries/Departments of Central
and State Governments;

— promote social welfare activities intended
for welfare of the family, women, children
and the handicapped and assistance in cases
of unemployment, under-employment, old
age, sickness and disabled.

(b) The main functions of the State Boards were
{o -—

— act as media for exchange of information
between the field and the Centre and vice-
versa ;

— supervise and report on the working of the
aided institutions ,

— co-ordinate the welfare and development
activities undertaken by the various depart-
ments of the State Government with a view
to avoid duplication ;

__ assist the Central Board and the State Gov-
ernment in  further development of wel-
fare services.

12.4 Highlights

—  The matter of assigning an appropriate
juridical status to the Central Board, a
Charitable Company and of registering the
State Boards as subsidiary companies had
not been finalised by the Government.

__ The Central Board had not taken up any
specific programme for the family and for
assistance in cases of unemployment, under-
employment, old age, sickness, etc.

—  No contribution was made in co-ordinating
the assistance extended by various Minist-
ries|Departments in the Central|State Gov-
ernments for similar activities. As regards
proper method of evaluating the implementa-
tion of the various programmes and their
impact on the society, the progress made in
view of the Public Accounts Committee’s re-
commendations (Para 1.29 of 128th Report
Sixth Lok Sabha—1978-79) was not inti-
mated to Audit.

__ Release of large fuads by the Central Board
to the State Boards in the last quarter of
the years (1984-85 to 1986-87) resulted in
a large unspent balance of Rs. 274.71 lakhs
as on 31st March 1987.

—_ There were diversions of fu'qu to the extent
of Rs. 21.47 lakhs for meeting the expendi-
ture to be met out by the State Govern-

ments.




The amount of grants including the loan
component recoverable were charged as re-
venue expenditure.

The amount of loan nad not been shown re-
coverable in the  Ananual  Accounts.
Rs. 246.62 lakhs representing recoveries of
loan of 1982-83 to 1986-87 and lying in the
Revolving Fund had not been shown in the.
Annual Accounts.

Out of the loans given during 1978-79 to
1979-80 for specific purposes, Rs. 71.48
lakhs were still recoverable as on 3lst
March 1987.

Utilisation of balances lying in the Revolv-
ing Fund was also low ranging from 18 to
48 per cent.

Coverage of units by ths field stafl for ins-
pection was very low ranging from 17 to
42 per cent.

The bonds required to be executed by the
grantee institutions to safeguard the inte-
rest of the Central Board were not got exe-
cuted in any case under the Socio-Economic
Programme (Production).

43

Against the prescribed expenditure of
Re. 0.30 per child per day from April 1982
to September 1985, the actual expenditure
ranged from Re. 0.01 to Re. 0.25 in Gujarat
and Madhya Pradesh wunder Supplementary
Nutrition Programme.

The records relating to successful candida-
tes under condensed courses to watch their
absorption for further specified training or .
employment was either not maintained or
not available with the State Boards, etc.

Under the creche programme, the visits by
the doctors for medical check vp of the
children was not as per prescribed interval
of one week.

12.5 Finance and Accounis

12.5.1 The Centra] Board was financed by grants,
both plan and non-plan from Government of India.
The administrative expenditure of the Central Board
was being met out of the non-plan grants while the
expenditure on welfare programmes was met out of
the plan grants released by Government. Separate
grants were also released by the Government to the
Central Board for execution of certain specific pro-
grammes sponsored by it. The figures for the last 7
years were as follows :—

Amount of grants received [from Government Expenditure
MNon- Plan Total Non- Plan Total
plan plan

Pro- Pro- Programmes includ- Programmes spon-

grammes gramimes ed in the budget of  sored by the

included sponsored the Central Board Ministry

in the by the

budget of Ministry Released Estab- Released Estab-

the Cen- lishment lishment

tral

Board

1 2 3 4 5 6 i 8 9 10 11
(Rupees in lakhs)

1980-81 84.00 649.00 282.45 1015.45 76.37 615.85 11.51 264.65 0.10 968.48
1981-82 97.90 745.00 342.52  1185.42 88.05 707.30 21.34 331.90 2.91 1151.50
19%2-83 104.04 762.03 470.20 1336.27 96.27 712.49 24.13 450.45 3.99 1287.33
1983-84 116.00 775.00 528.99  1419.99 115.09 718.74 31.24 543.19 5.44 1413.70
1984-85 134.50  1000.00 563.99  1698.49 126.22 900.11 40.43 581.67 0.99 1649.42
1985-86 129.33 8§82.00 776.40  1787.73 125.47 832.56 33.87 763.84 12.40 1768.14
1986-87 136.00  1000.00 1151.75 2287.75 130.32 920.85 41.10  1125.68 15.45 2233.40
Total 801.77 5813.03 4116.30 10731.10 757.79  5407.90 203.62 4061.38 41,28  10471.97

Note:—These figures have been taken from the Annual Accounts given in Annual Reports,



12.5.2 Sanction end release of grants for the pro-
gammes.—The programmes implemented by the
Central Board fall into three categories viz., (1) cen-
tralised programiues, (ii) decentralised programmes
and- (jii) partially decentralised programmes.

In case of centralised programmes, the Central
Board sanctions grants, reieases funds directly to
voluntary organisations and  cxercises control over
their utilisation.

In case of decentralised programmes, the execution
of the programmes is enfrusted to the Slute Boards
to which necessary funds are released by the Central
Board.

In case of partially dzcentralised programmes
grants are being sanctioned by the Central Board
to individual institutions|project implementation com-
mittees but release of funds is made through the
State Boards, - Control over utilisation is being
watched by Centrul Board/State Boards.

12.5.3 Annual Accounts—-The annual accounts of
the Central Board consists of (i) Receipts and Pay-
ments Account, (i) Income and Expenditure Account|
Statement of grants (Plan) and (iii) Balance Sheet. The
State Boards, however, prepared the Receipts and
Payments Account only whereas a grantee institution
as per General Financial Rules was required to pre-
pare its annual accounts consisting of (i) Receipts
and Payments Account, (ii) Income and Expenditure
Account and (iii) Balance Sheet. Further, the format
in which the State Boards were required to prepare
their annual accovnts was stated tc have not been
prescribed by the Central Boaid.

The Ministry stated in December 1987 that certain
State Boards were not submitting Balance Sheet and
Income and Expenditure Statement. Instructions had
been issued to other State Boards to submit the
annual accounts as required under GFR-149(3). It
would be ensured that the State Boards submit the
accounts accordingly.

12.6 Status of the Central and State Bodrds.—
According to the Government of India decision No. 5
under Rule 148 of the General Financial Rules,
grants-in-aid should not be given to an organisation
set up by a Resolution or an Executive Order since
such an organisatinn does not have a separate legal
status of its own and funciicns only as a limb of the
Government. The Central Board was registered as
a Charitable Company under Section 25 of the Com-
panies Act, 1956 with effect frem 1st April, 1969 but
no action was simultaneously initiated to provide
legal status to the State Boards.

The Public Accounts Commiftec in para 1.8 of
their 109th Report (Seventh Lok Sabha—1981-82),
reiterated that the question of assigning a more suit-
able juridical status to the Central Board sheould be
re-cxamined and an early decision taken in the matter.
Tt was also reiterated that further action for register-
ing the State Boards as subsidiary companies may be
expedited.

44

The Central Board had been functioning as a
Charitable Company and the matter regarding regis-
tration of the State Boards as subsidiary cumpanies
was stated to be under consideration of the Govern-
ment (June 1987).

Regarding giving juridical status to the Central
Board and the legal status to the State Boards, the
Ministry stated in December 1987 that the matter was
still under consideration.

12.7 Functions of the Central Board —The pro- -
grammes being implemented by the Central Board
are mostly for the welfare of women, children and
handicapped and do not include programmes for the
family and for assistance in cases of unemployment,
under-employment, old age, sickness, etc.
stated to

The grants were have been given for

self-employment under socic-cconnmic  pro-
grmame. But for this  programme, grants
amounting fo PRs. 36.53 lakhs only had been

released since isception (19743 for potential employ-
ment to 4204 individuals upto the end of March
1987. This indwcates inadequate coverage of an
important area like providing help to  unemployed.
Regarding inadequate coverage it was stated by the
Ministry that grants were given by the Government
for specified programme which did not apply to other
categories of programmeas,

The Public Accounts Committee in para 1.29 of
their 128th Report (Sixth Lok Sabha—1978-79)
recommended that a proper method of evaluating
the implementation of the programmes and their im-
pact on the society should be evolved. In reply there-
to, the Board informed in 1981 that it had been
arranging evaluation and studies of various program-
mes either internally or through external agencies from
time to time and a separate Planning, Mozitoring
and Co-ordination Division under a Joint Director
had started functioaing.

However, the Board was not able to provide infor-
mation regarding the staff sanctioned and in position
as well as the work done by that Division.

As regards the function of co-ordinating the assis-
tance provided for social welfare activities bv various
Ministries in the Central and State CGovernments,
the Expert Committee headed by Professor S. N.
Ranade had observed that in this arca, the Board
had made no contrihution. The exiracts from its
observations are reproduced below :—

“The third function of the Board was to co-
ordinate assistance provided for social wel-
fare activities by wvarious Ministries of the
Central and State Governments. In this
area, the Board had made no contribution,
Evidently, the idea was that all assistance
to voluntary organisations would flow



LB S

o A

throngh the Board. This had not kappened.
Boih the Cantral and State Mivistries of
Welfare and other Ministries dealing with
subjects related to social development and
welface, have independent programmes of
assistance to voluntary agencies.”

In Uttar Pradesh, at two places similar activities
were run under Family and Child Welfare program-
me and Border Area Projects by the State Board and
under Intensive Child Development Services Projects
by the State Government. The State Board incurred
Rs. 8.19 lakhs on these projects (1982-83 to 1985-86).
The State Board stated in November 1987 that the

- proposal for shifting of the projects from these

places was under consideration. The Ministry
stated that “the Central Board had made no contri-
bution in this direction is not wholly correct though
it may not be to the dcsired extent.”

The other impostant observations of the Expert
Committee were as under :-—

(i) The Board had not made any significant
systematic effort towards promotion of
voluntary crganisations ;

(ii) The field counselling service was glmost
non-existent ;

(1ii) The work of the staff employed for this
purpose was generally confined to inspec-
tion and writing of routine reports.

The Committee made the following important
recommendations : —

(a) There was an increasing awareness of the
need to stimulate voluntary effort, not

only in the field of social welfare but also
in the broad field of development. The
Seventh Five Year Plan also devoted spe-
cial attention to the involvement of volun-
tary agencies. The Board must, therefore,
re-orient its functions and priorities.

(b) The Central Board must develop @ Data
Bank which gives complete and up-to-date
information in respect of voluntary agencies,
This would-enable the Board to give infor-
mation and guidance to Ministries dealing
with welfare.

The Ministry stated that a Directory of all the
voluntary organisations catered to by the Central
Board had been compiled by the division,

12.8 Utilisation of grants

12.8.1 Large unspent balances had accumulated
under certain programmes whereas in other pro-
grammes, there was expenditure much in excess of
funds received from the Central Board.

The balances to the extent of Rs. 274.71 lakhs
under Plan were lying unspent in respect of 21 pro-
grammes being implemented by State Boards as on
31st March 1987. One of the reasons for huge un-
spent balances lying with the State Boards at the close
of the year was that the major part of the funds was
released only in the last quarter of the year by the
Central Board as would be evident from the figures
at Annexure ‘A’.

The release of funds by the Central Board was ot
in consonance with the utilisation of funds by the
State Boards as would be evident from the table
given below :— '

Opening Grants Grants Balance

Place Programme
; balance  received utilised
as on by State by State
1st April Boards Boards
1986
(Rupees in lakhs)
Chandigarh Vocational training 0.25 0.56 0.23 0.58
Delhi Condensed courses (Two years) 2.98 2.05 3.06 ~— 1.97
Uttar Pradesh Condensed courses (Two years) 15.16 49.10 30.99 33.27
Special nutrition 5.08 24,94 17.32 12.70
Orissa Condensed courses (Two years) 2.43 5.97 4.00 4.40

12.8.2 Diversion of funds.—Fifty per cent share of
grants for mesting the expenditurc on State Board’s
establishment (Non-Plan) to be met by the State
Governments was noi received till the close of the
financial year and to that cxtent the balances avail-
able under different programmes (Plan) were utilised
to meet out that expenditure resulting in diversion of
funds from plan to non-plan. Further the expenditure
S /31 C&AG /88—8 ‘

incurred in excess of the grants received from State
Governments for implementation of its programmes
was also met from the funds received from the
Central Board.

Thus the expenditure of Rs. 10.23 lakhs under
non-plan and Rs. 11.24 lakhs required to be met by
5 State Boards from the State Government’s grants



were met out by diverting funds of Central Board
available for plan expenditure for the year 1986-87

as indicated below
Sl State Expenditure Expenditure Total
No. under Non- to be met
Plan which from State
had been Government’s
met out of grants had
diversion also been
from Plan met from
Central
Board
(Rupees in lakhs)
1. Assam 3.99 Nil 3.99
2. Maharashtra 2.54 1.32 3.86
3. Punjab 0.90 8.95 9.85
4. Delhi 2.04 Nil 2.04
5. Manipur 0.76 0.97 1.73
Total 10.23 11.24 21.47
The Ministry stated in December 1987 that the

payment of pay and allowances was obligatory
as per pattern the Staic Governments were
releasing 50 per cent.

and
not

12.9 Wrong exhibition of expendiiure
accountal of the loan amount

12.9.1 Grants aggregating Rs. 1381.45 lakhs
under Socio-Ecoriomic programme (agro-based units
and self-employmeat units) were released to the
State Boards for onward disbursement to ‘voluntary
organisations. Th: amount included loan cemponent
which was recoverable. The Central Board had
charged the whole amount of grants as revenue
expenditure without showing the amount of loan
component as recoverable in ils accounts and no
records showing th: amount of grants and loans was
maintained separately,

and non-

Recoveries of loan were being credited in the Revoly-
ing Fund maintained by the State Boords from which
funds for additional units under the scheme were
being released. Amounts lying under Revolving Fund
with the State Boards was also not shown in ‘the

accounts of the Central Board inspite of the fact

that “the State Boards sent the requisite statements
to the Central Board.

46

Further, loans of Rs. 71.48 lakhs were recover-
able as on 31st March 1987. The loans were given
by the Central Board to the States affected by cyclone
or flood, etc. during the period 1978-79 to 1979-80
under Special Socio-Econumic .programme.  The
Central Board, however, did not exhibit these loans
in its Annual Accouns,

12.9.2 Unar,uhor-r's"ed .r'erention. of Gévemmcur
money Rs. 75.51 lakhs.—Rs. 43.41 lakhs had been
shown as liability in the accounts for 1986-87 on

account of accmnulared amount of interest carned on
the amounts of grants kept in different Savings Bank
Accounts by Ceitia] Boord,

Since the income representing interest on the funds
received from the Government and kept in  Savings
Bank Account can not be treated as income of the
Central Board, the amount of interest should have
been refunded bv the Central Board to the Govern-
ment or got adjustzd from the grants released for the
subsequent years. Further, the utilisation of funds
from the accumulared amount of interest is not
permissible for meeting administrative expenditure and
expenditure for building purposes, etc, The Board,
however, transferred Rs. 14 lakhs to non-plan and
spent Rs. 18 lakhs on buying land for staff quarters.
In September 1987, the Central Board stated that it
was nowhere laid down that interest earned was to be
taken into account for assessing the amount of yearly
grants.

12.10 Field Staff

12.10.1 Coverage of the units by field staff—The
coverage of the units under various programmes by
field staff against the orders for coverage of each
unit once in a yzar varies from 17 to 48 per cent of
the total number of upits functioning during the
year as shown below :—

Year

Percentage

coverage of
units
1980-81 17
1981-82 31
1982-83 32
1983-84 30

130485 T 4B 5,

Further, inspite of the low coverage of units for
inspection, monituring and gnidance by the field
officers, one Assisiant Project Ofiicer and one Welfare
Officer were withdiavin from ficld duties  during
1981-82 and 1982-83 respectively and posted at the
Headquarters office i.c. Central Board. To add to
this, 21 posts of Welfare Officer in 1985-86 in the

.scale of Rs. 550—900 were abolished to create 15 posts

under a new cadre of Senior Field Officer (Project
Officers) in the scale of Rs. 700—1300 which are
supervisory posts.

This proposal for creation of 15 posts of Project
Officers was considered earlier in 1984 and turned
down by the Minisiry of Sccial Welfare. A sub-
committee consisting of Joint Secretary and the
Financial Adviser of thz  Ministry and  Fxecutive
Director .of the. Central Board was formed  which
decided that the study about the norms of work of
field officers as well as their cadre structure may be
entrusted to Indian Tnstitute of Public Administration.
(ITPA), without such a study dune by ITPA in Sep-
tember 1985, 15 posts of Senior Project Officers were
created. after abolishing the much needed posts of
Welfare Officers.



12.10.2 For providing guidance to the vo'untary
agencies in 1976, the cadre of Assistant Project
Officers (APOs) was created for inspection, guidance
and monitoring of wunits sanctioned under Socio-
Economic Programme only. Yet no such functional
distinction was maintained, as the Assistant Project
Officers were used for other programmes as well.

The Ministry stated that the duties of the APOs
were slightly medified by which they were reguired
to inspect the units other than the Socio-Economic
units also because of administrative and economic
reasons.

12.11 Implementation of programmes

12.11.1 Socio-Ecenomic Programme (Production).-—
With a view to organise income generating units for
gainful employment ani sclf-employment to needy
and poor as also physically handicapped women, the
Socio-Economic Programme was organised in 1958.
Under this programme, grants upto a limit of
Rs. 1 lakh were sanctioned. This limit was subsequent-
Iy raised to Rs. 3 lakhs in September 1982 to cover
entire expenditurz on machinery, equipment and for
working capital required for an initial period of one
month. The institutions setting up the units were
expected to replenizh the working capital  amount
by sale proceeds of the products and to increase the
scope by taking up new production activities with
the profit earned resulting in employrient of more
needy women.

The Central Board sanciioned Rs, 564.78 lakhs
Tor setting up of 1043 productivn units from 1980-81
to 1985-86. Against this, an amount of Rs. 541.54
lakhs had been released envisaging potential employ-
ment to 20,488 needy women workers/handicapped.

In order to have a watch on proper functioning
and progress made by the - production units, the
institutions were required to furnish the information
about the date of starting the unit, audited accounts
alongwith utilisation certificates, quarterly progress
reports, staternent of  asscts, etc.  alongwith  the
number of beneficiaries for cach subsequent year till
the unit had becenme sclf-suflicient. A test-check of
107 such umits in the 16 States|imion  Territories
revealed that :—

(i) Audited accounts were not received in res-
pect of 96 units.

(i1)* Utilisation certificates for the grants released
fo them were awaited from 93 units,

(ii) Quarterly progress reports were not received
from 86 units.

(iv) State_m-:;zz_s of assets created (GFR-19) were
awaited in respect of 104 units.

(v) Information regarding the date of starting
the unit was not received in respect -of
103 units, SRR

47

“In_the revised schizmic, fhe

ﬁnqlised the form of the bond (September 19&7).

-~ <Fhe Ministry stated that-in the

The Ministry stated that the Board was fully aware
of the problem and steps were being taken to plug
the loopholes.

- Inspection by field staff of 68 out of 107 units
had not been conducted. The position regarding the
number of beneficiavies in 17 units as per scheme
and the number of actual beneficiaries as per Inspec-
tion Reports during 1980-81 to 1985-86 was as
under :—

No. of

Year No. of No. —6f
units beneficiaries beneficia-
visited as per ries as per

scheme Inspection
Reports
1980-81 2 40 15
1981-82 No visits

1982-83 3 89 28

1983-84 2 48 21

1984-85 v 4 73 27

1985-86 6 195 113

Total i S 17 445 204

On inspection  of 39 units during 1980-81 to
1985-86, it was ncticed that 10 wnits  (Bihar-1,
Haryana-1, Karnataka-1, Kerala-1, Madhya  Pra-
desh-1, Maharashtra-3, Rajasthan-1 and Uttar Pra-
desh-1) were found closed witirout the Central Board
taking action for recovery of grants amounting to
Rs. 13.11 lakhs released to them. Out of these, 2
units (one each in Rajastnan and Uttar Pradesh) utili-
sed grants amouniing to Rs 1.39 lakhs only. For
remaining 12, Central Poord had no information of
their functioning or ~non-functioning. It was further
noticed that out of 197 institutions, 56 were found
to be financially unsound on the basis of accounts
furnished by the oreanisations to Ceniral Board
before sanction of grants as per given criteria. The
Ministry, however, stated that it had not laid down
any criteria for ensuring financial soundness of the
Institution. This is not correct as according to the
scheme the institution should have a good manage-
ment and be financially sound with a capacity for
isluccessful implemerting the scheme on  commercial
ines.

12.11.2 Bond.—According” to the conditions laid
down for release of granis, the grantee institutions
were required to execute a bond to  safeguard the
interest of the Board in case of institutions defaulting
or not_implementing the programme according to the
approved scheme. The Board had, Lowever, not

initial stuecs a
bond was executed with the grantee institutions in
the name of President of India. After the Board was
registered as a Company in 1969 it was discontinued.

n-th i provisicn of bond was
being considered by the Government of India,



12.12. Socio-Economic Programmie (Dairy) . —With
a view to secure rehabilitation of widows, destitutes,
deserted and poor women whose annual income does
not exceed Rs. 3,600 per head, the scheme aimed at
providing supplementary income to the families be-
sides providing nutritional diet for their children.
Under the scheme, financial assistance in the form of
interest free loan not exceeding Rs. 3,000 for purchase
of milch cattle and Rs. 200 for purchase of vessels,
milk pans, etc. was to be given to voluntary organisa-
tions for distribution to each beneficiary. Upto the
end of March 1987, Rs. 1207.20 lakhs against the
sanctioned amount of Rs. 1372.90 lakhs were released
for 3874 units.

A few irregularities in implementat_ion of the
scheme by certain State Boards as noticed during
test check are given below (—

(i) In Punjab, Rs. 2.57 lakhs representing
working capita) in 732 cases processed by
54 Mahila mandalsjvoluntary organisations
was not paid tc the beneficiaties but was
disbursed as honorarium to the officials of
the institutions (Rs. 0.12 lakh), paid as
Audit Fee (Rs. 0.21 lakh) and the balance
adjusted as unauthorised sccurity for meet-
ing insurance charges of subsequent years
out of which, amount of Rs, 1.11 lakhs was
subsequently paid and Rs. 1 lakh remained
unspent with the institutions concerned
(March 1987).

(ii) Non=formulation of sub-committees.~—No
committee for overall supervision and
proper implementation of the scheme as

required was formed in the case of 4 dis-
tricts of Punjab test checked. Further, in
order to acquaint the beneficiaries with the
scientific know how regarding rearing of the
cattle and other matters relating to their

maintenance, orientation courses with the
assistance and in consultation with the
Animal Husbandary Department of the

State Government were to be organised in
their villages. But no such orientation
courses were held by any institution in
those districts.

(iii) Slow Recovery of loan from beneficiaries.—
In Haryana, the recovery of loans from the
beneficiarics was Rs. 8.63 lakhs out of
Rs. 26.80 lakhs given during 1980-81 to
1986-87.

In Uttar Pradesh, the amount of recovery
was Rs. 11.09 lakhs out of Rs. 60.87 lakhs
sanctioncd upto 1983-84,

In West Bengal, the recovery was Rs. 1.96
lakhs out of Rs. 16.97 lakhs given during
1980-81 to 1986-87 both for dairy and
Goatary.

(iv)

Revolving Fund.-—Recoveries of the Ioan
component included in the grants sanctioned

48

under Socio-econemic Programme (Agro-
based units and self-employment units) are
credited in the Revolving Fund to be main-
tained by each State Board. Under the
scheme, financial assistance in the form of
interest free lvan for purchase of milch
cattle, goats, piggery, etc. and for purchase
of ntensils, etc. are given to voluntary
institutions for further distribution to the
beneficiaries. Besides an outright grant is
also given towards miscellaneous expenses.
The grants are sanctioned by Central Board
but funds are released through State Boards
entrusted with the implementation of the
scheme and maintenance of accounts. The.
balances in the Revolving Fund are to be
utilised for release of grants sanctioned for
additional units who have paid the whole
amount of loan sanctioned carlier.

No instructions were, however, issued
about the proper utilisation of balances
available in the Revolving Fund in case the
same were not likely to be released for
additional units in the coming years. The
Ministry stated that in view of the sufficient
number of applications being not forth-
coming for the sanction of second unit, the
Board was thinking of utilising this money
for sanction of fresh units in the revised
scheme submitted to the Government. Fur-
ther, no records showing the total amount
recoverable by each State Board, total
amount recovered and the balances lying
with them was maintained by the Central
Board. The percentages of amounts sanc-
tioned, out of the accumulated balances from
the Revolving Fund were low which ranged
from 18 to 42 as shown below :—

Year Amount Amount Percentage

recovered  sanctioned

and put in by the

revolving  Central

fund dur-  Board

ing the

year

(Rupees in lakhs)

1982-83 42.69 = =
1983-84 45.65 8.04 18
1984-85 57.60 23.30 40
1985-86 47.36 8.79 19
1986-87 53.32 22.60 42
Total 246.62 62.73

12.13 Condensed courses for adult women

12.13.1 The scheme of condensed courses of edu-
cation for adult women was started by the Board in
1958 with twin objectives of opening new vistas of
employment for needy women and to create a band
of trained workers required for the various projects
in rural areas. Under this scheme, financial assistance




%

was to be given to voluntary.organisati-ons for or-
ganising residential non-residential and mixed courses
of 2 years for preparing the women candidates in the
age group of 18 to 30 years for Middle school,
Secondary or equivalent examinations. The grant was
to be given on non-matching basis to cover the ex-
penditure on maintenance of the cszildateﬁ, stipends.
salaries of teachers, equipment, contingeneies, etc.

12.13.2 Two new components viz. one year con-
densed courses for failed candidates to give them
another chance to pass the Matric|SSLC examination
and vocational training courses in variety of vocations
were added to this scheme in 1975.

12.13.3 Each proposal duly recommended by the
State Board was to be sanctioned by the Central
Board. The Central Board released lump sum amount
to the State Boards for further release to the institu-
tions for running the courses. During 1980-81 to
1985-86, Rs. 897.34 lakhs had been released to 30
State Boards.

12.13.4 On a test check of records of the Boards
in 7 States/Union Territories (Gujarat, Haryana,
Madhya Pradesh, Uttar Pradesh, West Bengal, Chandi-

garh and Delhi), the following irregularities were -

noticed *—

(i) In order to assess how far the programme
of condensed courses served its main
objectives in regard to meeting the shortage
of trained women personnel for work in rural
areas and to watch absorption of successful
candidates for further specified training or
employment, a voluntary organisartion was
required to maintain a regular record in
respect of all successful candidates and to
report to the Central State Boards concern-
ed. No such record was, however, maintained
by the voluntary organisations in Haryana
and Uttar Pradesh. Such information was
also not available with the State Boards in
Gujarat, Madhya Pradesh, West Bengal and
Chandigarh.

The reply of the Ministry that the organ-
isations were not required to send Reports
to the Central/State Boards was not correct
In view of paras 32 and 36 of the scheme.

(ii) Preference was not given in sanctioning/
recommending of grants for organising
courses in rural and backward areas, as re-
quired. In Uttar Pradesh, only 74 out of
the 358 courses (ranging from 14 to 29
per cent) were organised in rural and back-
ward areas in 1980-82 to 1984-86 and even
among the urban areas, the concentration
was not proportionate in all districts as
more than 50 per cent thereof was in
Lucknow and Kanpur districts alone,

(iii)  As per terms and conditions, release of grant

for a subsequent course to an organisation

whose result is less than 50 per cent was
strictly prohibited.

49

(iv)

V)

(vi)

\

In Madhya Pradesh, grants of Rs. 5.59
lakhs were released to 21 organisations with
less than 50 per cent result for the preceed-
ing year.

In Haryana, grants of Rs. 1.15 lakhs were
released during 1981—86 to two such
institutions (Beri and Rohtak) where pass
percentage was nil to 18 per cent.

The Ministry stated that the overall results
of the State Education Boards were much
below 50 per cent and for sanctioning grant
the State average result was being adopted
as criteria to consider the cases.

In Gujarat, grants of Rs. 6.07 lakhs were
released to 45 institutions during 1980-81
to 1986-87. The condition of minimum
number of 25 students for commencement
of a course was, however, not fulfilled by
the institutions. The shortfall ranged from
27 to 50 per cent. The State Board stated in
May 1987 that due to disturbed conditions
in the State and non-availability of students
the requirement of minimum number of
students could not be enforced.

In Gujarat, 901 (17 per ceni) out of
5206 candidates in vocational courses and
108 (27 per cent) out of 395 candidates in
two years condensed courses had left the
courses during 1980-81 to 1985-86 before
completion of the course. The expenditure
of Rs. 4.05 lakhs incurred on their training
was not recovered (May 1987). The State
Board stated that the Central Board had
not objected to the settlement of the
accounts without recovery of training cost
in respect of the dropouts and the matter
would be referred to the Central Board.

For the vocational training courses also,
Index cards for successful candidates were
required to be maintained by the voluntary
organisations and State Boards for moni-
toring employment of each of them. No
such Index cards were maintained by the
voluntary organisations in Uttar Pradesh or
by the State Board to show how many of
beneficiaries got employment or were sclf
employed. Such information was also not
available in the State Board of Madhya
Pradesh. In Uttar Pradesh. out of 182
courses organised from 1981-82 to 1985-86

only 35 (19 per cent) were in rural|back-
ward areas.

The Ministry stated that such information
was not required to be sent to the State
Boards by the voluntary organisations. This
was not correct in view of para 6 and
Appendix IIT of the Scheme,

Against the receipt of funds amounting to
Rs. 178.80 lakhs from Central Board for
implementation of the scheme during
1980-81 to 1986-87, Uttar Pradesh State
Board could disburse Rs. 145.52 lakhs only



upto March 1987 leaving a balance of
Rs. 33.28 lakhs; out of which Rs. 16.03
lakhs had been utilised for payment of
salary to the staff of the Board during that
period. The balance of Rs. 17.23 lakhs
remained unutilised with the State Board
(June 1987).

In Delhi, pocket money|stipend payable
@ Rs. 15 per head as per scheme was re-
ported to have not been paid to the candi-
dates by four institutions and one of them
to which a grant of Rs. 0.33 lakh was rc-
leased in 1982—84 was even charging fees
@ Rs, 100, No action was, however, taken
by the Central Board to get the amount of
grant refunded.

(vii)

12.14 Supplementary Nutrition Programme

12.14.1 Supplementary Nutrition Programme
which was started by Government of India in [970-71
aimed at providing nutrition (300 calories and 15
grammes of proteins and vitamins) to the children in
the age group of 3 to 5 years from families in lower
incorhe group for their growth and development and
to control high mortalities and morbidity among them.
The programme was executed through balwadies and
day care centres run by voluntary organisations/pro-
ject implementation committees. The voluntary
organisations were required to spend at the minimum
rates of Re. 0.20 per child upto March 1982, Re. 0.30
per child upto September 1985 and Re. 0.50 per
child from October 1985 on nutrition. Grants were
sanctioned and released by the State Boards out of
the funds made available “ by the Central Board.
During 1980-81 to 1985-86, the -Central Board re-
leased Rs. 898.06 lakhs to the State Boards as shown
in Annexure ‘B’.

12.14.2 On test-check of implementation of the
scheme in 6 States (Gujarat, Haryana, Madhya
Pradesh, Punjab, Uttar Pradesh and Delhi) the
following irregularities were noticed :—

(i) In Gujarat, the number of beneficiaries
under Supplementary Nutrition Programme
declined from 0.61 lakh in 1980-81 to 0.40
lakh in 1986-87. No records were made
available to verify whether the nutrition
provided conformed to the prescribed
standard. Further, against the expenditure
of Re. 0.30 per child prescribed for the
period from April 1982 to September 1985
actual expenditure ranged from Re, 0.16
to Re. 025 per child in 84 cases
test checked.

In Madhya Pradesh, expenditure  during
1981-82 to 1985-86 was only Re. 0.01 to
Re. 0.09. In four cases, no expenditure was
incurred under this programme.

(i)

(iii) In Punjab, 10 to 76 per cent of expenditure
amounting to Rs. 0.37 lakh was incurred
in two districts on supply. of non-listed

items such as biscuits. toffees, ete.

50

(iv)

(v)

(vi)

(vii)

(viii)

In Haryana, beneficiaries to be covered
under the programme were neither surveyed
and targeted nor actual coverage was moni-
tored by the State Board. No information
about the income of the parents whose
children were admitted in baiwadies was
recorded in the Admission Register in case
of 2 out of 3 institutions test checked. In
cases where the admission forms were made
available, 29 per cent of the beneficiarics
enrolled were not from low income groups.
In Punjab such percentage ranged from 7.3
Lo 39 per cent whereas in 3 institutions the
children of high earning professions|occupa-
tion on the basis of low income declaration
(8 to 75 per cent) were admitted and in
respect of 35 units, no verification about the
income group of the parents was done at
the time of admission,

Four organisations to whom grants of
Rs. 0.62 lakh were given during 1985-86
and 1986-87 were running balwadies in
Delhi  where children of middle income
groups were also admitted instead of low
income groups as per the scheme.

In Madhya Pradesh, the funds released to
the Project Implementation Committée and
Child Demonstration  Project situated in
rural and tribal areas was only to the extent
of 24 per cent as against 76 per cent releas-
ed to the voluntary organisations in urban
areas during 1980—86. Further, the
release of funds to Project Implementation
Committee and Child Demonstration Pro-
ject under the programme was to the extent
of 21 per cent and 31 per cen: respectively
and the amount of Rs, 2.33 Jakhs so ro-
leased to them was diverted for payment
of pay and allowances of their staff.

As per scheme, every child was required (o
be examined at least twice a year and neces-
sary index card was to be kept. In Gujarat,
medical check up was done in 56, 33 and
38 out of 100 cases test checked during the
years 1983-84, 1984-85 and 1985-86 res-
pectively, The shortfall was attributed by the
Board (June 1987) to the non-availability
of medical facilities in rural areas,

In Uttar Pradesh, periodical medical check
up of children was arranged by 10 (25 per
cent) out of 40 balwadies test checked but
the health cards were not maintained by
any of these balwadies. The satisfactory
reports  given by the Inspecting Officer
enabled the balwadies to get the grants
without complying with the requirements of
maintaining the necessary records. This was
stated to be based on secing general health
conditions of the children and other records

made available by the organisations (June
1987). .

The voluntary organisations implementing
the programme were also required to send

v



monthly progress reports to the State Board
concerned and the State Board was to
compile these reports for sending quarterly
progress reports to the Central Board. How-
ever, no such quarterly report was sent by
the Gujarat State Board for the reason that
the monthly Reports were stated (May
1987) to have not been received from the
voluntary organisations which were located
in rural areas. Such quarterly Reports were
not furnished by Uttar Pradesh State Board
also.

12.15 Scheme of assistance to voluntary organisations
for working and ailing women’s children

12.15.1 Lack of employment in the villages alfected
by droughts, floods, by failure of crops and other
natural calamities and socio-economic factors contri-
bute to the large scale migration of unskilled labourers
from country side to cities and construction sites in
search of employment. These labourers mostly move
with families and reside in jhuggies and jhompries.
As both the parents of such families take up casual
labour, the children are left to themselves and the
sights of ragged and unkept children of such labourers
trailing after them or lying and sleepinz in the rubble
or pavement are quite common. The economic insecu-
rity and the fecling of alienation from their natural
environment leads to apathy amongst these workers
towards acceptance of the basic concept of hygiene,
new food habits and simple remedies of daily ailments
and the children being weakest link in this migratory

set up suffer most from the point of view of malnutri- -

tion, unhygienic living and lack of social education and
develop abnormalties debiletating their  capacity to
get on with the main-stream of life.

12.15.2 With a view to avoid such social wastes
growing with urbanisation and industrial develop-
ment, a net work of creches for children of migratory
workers and of low income group was felt an urgent
necessity.

12.15.3 The scheme provides Day care services to
the children in the age group of 0—5 years and also
at the same time ensures healthy growth of children
creating confidence among their mothers. Accordingly
assistance is given to cover expenditure on doctor’s
fee, medicines and nutrition besides assistance on
salaries of helpers, contingencies and equipment.

12.15.4 The scheme started in 1974-75 was
administered by the then Department of Social Wel-
fare through the voluntary organisations but subse-
quently transferred to Central Board in 1977-78.
The main files containing the formation and approval
of the scheme and the instructions issued from time
to time for its implementation could not be made
available as the same was stated to be not readily
available. No survey to assess the requirements of the
creches to be started in slum areas of the big cities,
towns and rural areas was stated to have been con-
ducted. Further, no mechanism was evolved fo see
that the benefit of the scheme goes to the children of
migratory labourers for whom the scheme was ori-
ginally formulated.

51

12.15.5 The year-wise break-up of the grants recei-
ved from the Government and sanctioned /released to
voluntary organisations by the Central Board during
1980-81 to 1985-86 for implementation of the scheme
is given below ;—

Amount

Amount

Year Amount
received sanctioned released
from
Government

(Rupees in lakhs)

1980-81 174.72 172.44 169.10

1981-82 220.00 248.72 219.21

1982-83 303.21 342.41 303.18

1983-84 362.00 461.21 361.90

1984-85 395.00 505.04 395.00

1985-86 560.00 621.52 559.99

Total 23513 2008.38

2014.93

12.15.6 The application for sanctioning of grants
to run creches by the voluntary organisations is enter-
tained by Central Board only when it has the recom-
mendations of the State Board, except in case of the
creches run/managed by the All India Organisations.
By the end of the year 1985-86, there were nearly
8037 creches which were covered under the scheme.
Out of these 8037, 3419 units were being managed
by the All India Organisations like Indian Council of
Child Welfare, Harijan Sewak Sangh, etc. Lump sum
grants are released to them for further distribution to
tiieir State level branches or niher organisations run-
ning the creches.

12.15.7 A review of records regarding release of

grants to 124 voluntary organisations has revealed the
following : —

(a) As per scheme, a doctor is to be engaged
for weekly visits of a creche. It was, how-
ever, seen that in case of 51 voluntary or-
ganisations running 241 creches, the Vvisits
of the doctors for medical check up and
immunisation of the children were not in
accordance with the prescribed interval.
Sixteen voluntary organisations with 46
creches were visited by the doctors once /
twice a month, 13 organisations with 146
creches irregularly, 10 organisations with
30 creches not at all. In the remaining 12
cases, there was no mention 2bout the visits
of the creches by the doctors,

(b) Except 11 out of 124 organisations, the

nutrition given to the children was either

not according to any menu prescribed by
them or there was no mention about the
sapply of nutrition to the children.

(¢) In case of 70 institutions, the number of

children present in a creche at the time of
mspection varied from 10 to 23 which was



less than the number of chiidren shown en-
rolled. In 16 cases, even the number cof
children shown on roll was less thaa the
prescribed number of children ie. 25.

According to the scheme, the childiea ad-
mitted to in a creche should be of 0—5 age
group. However, out of 124 cases, ags group
of children admitted in 50 cases running
338 creches was not mentioned. In 47
cases running 250 creches, the age group
was from 1—5 to 5—11.

As per scheme, timings of a creche should
be from 8 AM to 5 PM but the same was
not being observed in 78 cases. Out of 124
institutions forganisations, only 11 were
observing the prescribed time. In case of
33 organisations, no mention about the
timings of running the creches was made.
In remaining cases working hours of the
creches were less than the prescribed re-
quirement, :

In all such cases, no action had been
initiated to comply with the requirement of
the scheme for eligibility of grants and the
grants continued to be released.

According to the instructions issued by
Central Board in August 1979, working of
each institution /voluntary organisation was
required to be inspected by the field staft
for providing technical guidance and for in-
troducing minimum standards of services, at
least once in a year. It was, however,
observed that out of 124 institutions/orga-
nisations running 541 creches, 61 institutions
running 294 creches were not visited /inspec-
ted by the field staff as per prescribed
schedule. Details giving the number  of
such institutions alongwith the number of
creches run' by them and the period during
which these were inspected are given
below :—

(g) In 51 creches run by 12 voluntary orgarisa-
tions, fees ranging from Rs. 2 to Rs. 10
were charged per month per child admitted
therein, Besides in 8 creches, admission fees
ranging from Rs. 3 to Rs. 25 were also
charged which was not permissible under
the scheme. In Haryana State and the
Union Territory of Chandigarh also, fee was
charged from the children in 59 out of 113
cases test checked.

(h) The Mobile-Creches, New Delhi was given
grants amounting to Rs. 54.10 lakhs during
1981-82 to 1986-87 for funding 115 to
170 creches (54 to 90 in Delhi). From the
Annual Report of the organisation for the
year 1984-85, it was seen that children upto
the age of 12 against the permissible limit
of 0—35 years were admitted as per its core
programme of child care and development
in the creches run by the organisation, as
per details given below :—

-

Year No. of No. of No. of children in age-group
creches creches
for in Delhi 0—6 6—12 Total
which
grants
given

1981-82 170 90 1265 1151 2416
1982-83 119 61 1151 821 1972
1983-84 119 61 955 587 1542

1984-85 “ 108 54 955 491 1446

ke The Indian Council of Child Welfare, was also

SL. No. of institutions ~ No. of Periodicity sanctioned grants of Rs. 41.14 lakhs during 1983-84
No: DO T O el oy for 558 units out of which 45 pertained to Delhi
i 27 145 1 to 2 years alone. The Welfare Officer, in his Inspection Report
2 15 108 2 to 3 years of October 1983, mentioned that only 10 or 15 out
3. 7 13 3 to 4 years - of the 45 creches in Delhi were functioning and
4 5 20 4 to 5 years therefore recommended that only 15 units might be
S 7 8 never visited. considered. It was, however, seen that grants for 50

units were released for each year in 1984-85, 1985-86
and 1986-87.



53
ANNEXURE—A’

‘Statement of amount received and released by the Central Board

Year 1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 4th Quarter - Total

Amount = Amount Amount Amount Amount Amount Amount Amount Amount Amount .
received . released received released received  released received released received released

(Rupees in lakhs)
% 1984-85 49.7..00 250.48 - 239,00 429.37 254.24 237.63 573.75 645.83  1563.99 1563.31
1985-86 1244.84 229.77 640.00 310.34 198.94  431.21 587.32 686.88 1671.10 1658.20
1986-87 407.59 14_9.80 720.58 551.45 601.97 394.2;1 425.22 1058.05 2155.36 2153.57

/31 C&AG /88—9 : o



54

ANNEXURE ‘B’
Statement of amount received and released by Central Social Welfare Board under Nutrition Programme

(Rupees in lakhs) 1 M
i}. Name of the State Boards 1980-81 1981-82 1982-83 198384 1984-85  .1985-86 Total
0.
1. Andhra Pradesh 2.29 2.30 1.82 3.45 2.25 4.00 16.11
2. Assam 3.63 2.45 4.99 7.22 5.75 8.23 32.27 ‘
3. Bihar 1.70 3.64 3.58 3.19 4.78 3.85 20.74 .
4. Gujarat 22.99 28.35 36.72 32.74 36.29 46.00  203.09
5. Haryana 1.23 1.10 1.36 1.50 0.89 2.00 8.08
6. Himachal Pradesh 0.40 0.45 0.56 0.44 0.56 0.86 3.27 :
7. Jammu and Kashmir 0.22 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.65 2.07
8. Karnataka 4.50 9.40 9.03 7.67 9.24 13.50 53.34
9. Kerala 2.36 3.92 2.25 4.79 4.16 6.00 23.48
10. Madhya Pradesh 4.56 1.84 2.15 27 3.51 6.89 21.72
11. Maharashtra 18.95 23.75 33.69 31,97  33.48 4391 185.75
12. Manipur 0.53 0.37 0.63 0.76 0.40 1.20 3.89 .
13. Meghalaya 0.66 0.88 0.89 0.86 1.35 1.42 6.06
14, Nagaland 0.43 0.41 0.49 0.48 0.60 0.75 3.16
15. Orissa 4.50 3.67 5.26 8.74 5.80 590  33.87
~ 16. Punjab 1.95 2.39 2.55 3.50 2.88 4.84 18.11
17. Rajasthan 2.67 2.39 4.24 3.46 3.53 6.42 22.71
18. Sikkim is g o o N B o
19. Tamil Nadu 5.56 3.70 4.80 4.42 5.92 6.58 30.98
20. Tripura 0.53 1.05 1.06 1.10 1.20 1.66 6.60
21. Uttar Pradesh 9.00 11.83 20.90 19.97 16.84 17.00 . 95.54
22. West Bengal 5.84 4.83 7.62 4.35 4.43 6.28 33.35
23. Andaman and Nicobar Islands = —_ — — C— —_— —_
24. Arunachal Pradesh 0.40 0.64 1.00 0.99 1.20 2.12 6.35 i
25. Chandigarh 0.10 0.09 0.13 0.28 0.15 0.26 1.01
26. Delhi 5.09 4.41 7.18 8.10 7.68 10.20 42.66
27. Goa, Daman and Diu 1.83 2.14 2.15 2.25 2.10 3.45 13.92
28. Lakshadweep 1.19 L = = 2 x T 1.19
9. Mizoram — 1.12 1.50 1.50 1.50 2.16 7.78 ' =
30. Pondicherry 0.09 0.10 0.14 0.19 0.18 0.26 0.96
31. Dadara and Nagar Haveli — — — — — — —_
Total 103.20 117.52 156.99 156.99 156.97 206.39 898.06 - 3




Ministry of Labour
Employees Provident Fund Organisation

13. Avoidable expenditure

The work of the construction of the office building
and staff quarters for the Employecs Provident kuna
Organisation, Trivandrum awarded to a contractor 1n
August 1974 was completed in December 1978.
According to the special conditions in the agreement,
the contractor was entitled to additional payment lor
transportation of cement and iron materials, if t'hey
were supplied irom places other than the suppliers
godown or Railway yard, Trivandrum. The tender
schedule required the tenderers to quote their rates
for this item also. The rate of Rs. 6 per MT per
kilometre quoted by the successful tenderer for the
transportation of steel from places other than the
supplier’s godown or Railway yard, Trivandrum, was
included in the agreement. During the course of the
work, the contractor transported 625 MT of steel for
a total distance of 1658 kilometres from various places
outside Trivandrum. The contractor claimed Rs. 10.68
lakhs for this item of work at the agreement rate.
The Regional Commissioner referred the matter to
the Central Provident Fund (CPEF) Commis.smner,
New Delhi who instructed (July 1978) to revise the
clzim, adopting the rates settled by the Kerala Public

Works Department for similar nature of work during -

the corresponding period. On this basis, the amount
payable was worked vut (August 1978) as Rs. 1.05
lakhs. The revised claim certified by the Architect
for the work was forwarded to the CPF Commissioner
{(February 1979) with the remarks that on persua-
sion, the contractor had agreed to the revision, out
of goodwill and sense of reasonableness. Instead of
availing of this offer of the contractor the CPF Com-
missioner directed in May 1979 to treat the transpor-
tation of steel as an extra item for which producing
of the relevant vouchers in support of actual expendi-
ture incurred by the coantractor was required.. No
final decision was taken by the Organisation. The
contractor filed a suit in Sub-Court, Trivandrum
(January 1982), praying. for referring the issue to an
Arbitrator, as provided for in the agreement. The
Arbitrator appointed by the Sub-Court, passed the
award in March 1983, finding that the contractor
was not entitled to the payment at the rate of Rs. 6
per MT per kilometre, but he shall be paid by the
Organisation a consolidated sum of Rs. 5.12 lakhs
in satisfaction of ‘the claim. The award was con-
firmed by the Honourable High Court of Kerala in
October 1984. The payment of Rs. 5.64 lakhs,
irtc;gding interest of Rs. 9.52 lakh was made in June
1985.

Owing to the inordinate delay in taking a final
decision on the offer of the contractor for a negotiated
settlement the Organisation incurred additional ex-
penditure of Rs, 4.78 lakhs including Rs. 0.19 lakh
on Jegal expenses.

The matter was reported to Ministry /Central Pro-
vident Fund Commissioner in August 1987. The
reply had not been received (November 1987).

Ministry of Swrface Transport
(Ports Wing)
Calcutta Port Trost

i4. Conveyor system of finger jetly of Haldia Dock
Complex

Haldia Dock Complex was conceived in 1962 as
a comprehensive project for providing composite
cargo handling facilities to varicus types of traflic
with particular emphasis on bulk cargo. To ensure
encugh flexibility to suit the varying pattern of traflic
the berth facilities were revised in 1969 and a finger
jetty (revised estimated cost Rs. 104 lakhs in 1975)
was conceived mainly for mechanical - handling of
salt and sulphur by an unloader crane and a conveyor
system (two parallel conveyors on the jetty running
through a common drive house—one for sulphur end-
ing at fertilizer terminal and the other for salt) from
ships to shore storage.

The main components of the handling facilities
were (1) unloader crane (ii) transit storage and con-
veyor system for salt handling (iii) Conveyor system

- on the jetty including common drive house and sul-

phur conveyor to fertilizer terminal and (iv) crane
track over the finger jetty.

Haldia Dock on commissicning was expected to
handle a traffic of 13.6 million tonnes which would
go up to 21.3 million tonnes after the initial five years.
Of this, salt and sulphur traffic was expected to be
of 0.6 million tonnes and 0.5 million tonnes respeciively
from which Haldia Dock was expected 1o realise an
income of Rs. 59.85 lakbs per year (salt Rs. 33.60
lakhs and sulphur Rs. 26.25 lakhs). Salt traffic was
also expected to rise to 0.9 million tonnes after initial
5 years and to 1 million tonnes by 1990.

During a test check by Audit in April 1986 the
following points were noticed :— i :

(i) Unloader Crane.—Mention was made in para-
graph 36.9.2 of the Report of the Comptroller and
Auditor General of India for the year 1978-79 Union
Government (Civil) about falling of unloader crane
into the dock basin during a cyclonic storm in April
1978 before it could be commissioned . uand handed
over to the port authority. The sunken crane
created navigational hazard.

The navigational hazard continued till May 1980
wher the sunken crane was removed by engaging
Dredging Corporation of India (DCI) at a cost of
Rs. 28.15 lakhs. Since the contracting firm Braith-
waite & Co, denied the liability the matter was referred
(January 1981) to an arbitrator who made an
award (May 1982) in favour of the port trust to
recover the cost of the crane (Rs. 21.99 lakhs paid
to the firm) and the cost of salvage operations
(Rs 28.15 lakhs) from Rraithwaite & Co. The appeal
of the firm was also disallowed in January 1984 and



the Port Trust had made a final claim of Rs. 50.14
lakhs against Braithwaite & Co. during November
19¢5. The amount was yet to be recovered (Octo-
ber 1987). Meanwhile, at the request of Braithwaite
& Co. the port authorities had sold the salvaged
materials for Rs. 8.51 lakhs to be adjusted against
final dues of Braithwaite & Co.

(ii) Transit storage and conveyor sysiem or salt
handling—In May 1978 the port authorities engaged
Mining and  Allied Machinery Corporation Ltd.
(MAMC) for supply, delivery, erection and commis-
sioning of salt handling plant including a drive house
at a cost of Rs. 71.45 lakhs. After the drawings
had been approved (Juns 1979) and some required
items had been procured/manufactured, the port
authorities decided (January 1980) to modify the
scheme so that the salt handling system could also
be utilised for handling coking coal to be imported
bty a Government agency. MAMC when asked to
redesign the scheme for the purpose submitted (Sep-
tewber 1980) an estimate of Rs. 150 lakhs against
the original offer of Rs. 71.45 lakhs. While this was
under negotiation, the port authorities unilaterally
decided (December 1980) to abandon the scheme on
comsideration that salt traders wanted salt to be
handled in bags and consequently salt traffic was not
likely to materialise at Haldia,

As a result of Port Trust’s decision MAMC prefer-
r2d in September 1981, a claim of Rs. 6.27 lakhs as
compensation for design and cost of manufactured /
procured - items, Even after negotiation  during
December 1981 the claim remained at Rs. 5.7§ lakhs,
The claim was yet (October 1987) to be settled.

(iii) Conveyor system on the jetty including com-
mon drive house and sulphur conveyor up to fertili-
zer terminal—These were charged against  the
estimate of Rs. 1395 lakhs for fertilizer handling
svstem and were erected in August 1980 at a cost
of Rs. 65.64 lakhs but could not be used since the
handling facilities at the jetty, both for salt and
sulphur were not commissioneg.

In May 1984, on receipt of an offer from Qil and
‘Natural Gas Commission (ONGC) for setting up a
supply base at Haldia for their off-shore operation
in the Bay of Bengal initially for a period of 2 to 3
yeass, the port authorities decided (February 1985)
to lease one berthing face of the finger jetty to ONGC
on a consolidated annual rent of Rs. 50 lakhs for
use of jetty surface and berthing facilities. ONGC
paid the first year’s licence fee in August 1986.
To facilitate the lease the conveyor system had tc
be dismantled in March 1985, Out of the disman-
tled materials, materials worth Rs. 22.44 lakhs were
taken to stores of the port for re-use and the balance
materials were disposed of for Rs, 8.25 lakhs
(Rs. 10,25 lakhs less cost of dismantling Rs. 2 lakhs)
Dismantling cost of Rs, 2 lakhs was recovered from
- ONGC. i :

R
T

(iv) Crane track over the finger jetty.—This was
Laid at a cost of Rs. 2.82 lakhs (excluding cost of

crane rails) before the unloader crane was brought
in April 1977. This also had to be dismentled to

tacilitate the lease of one berthing face of finger
jetty to ONGC. .
To sum up, the port authorities spent about

Rs. 124.38 lakhs as under on the conveyor system
of finger jetty for handling salt and sulphur at Haldia
Dock which were not commissioned :—

(Rs. in lakhs)

* (i) Purchase and salvage of crane 50.14

(ii) Compensation for salt transit storage and 5.78
connecting conveyor system to be made

(iii) Conveyor system on the jetty including 65.64
drive house and conveyor upto fertilizer
terminal

(iv) Laying of crane track . 2.82

AE - Total ™ 124.38

Out of the capital investment of Rs. 124.38 lakhs,
Rs. 41.55 lakhs as detailed below proved to be
infructuous as the scheme of mechanical handling of
cargo at the finger jetty had to be given up :—

(Rs. in lakhs)

Total capital investment 124.38
Less :
(a) Dismantled materials reclaimed 22.44
(b) Sale of dismantled materials 8.25
(c) Cost of dismantling recovered 2.00
(d) Cost of crane and salvage opera-

tion to be recovered 50.14 82.83

Balance 41.55

According to the Calcutta Port Trust (CPT) (Octo-
ber 1986) the following amourts are required to be
taken into account before arriving at the quantum
of infructuous expenditure :—

(Rs. in Iakhs)

Depreciation charge on conveyor system 16.41
Advertisement charge recovered 0.15
L'otal 16.56-

Since the conveyor system was not commissioned
and the advertisement charges were initially met from
the revenue of CPT these items were not taken into
account,

CPT stated in November 1986 that the decision
te foreclose the contract for salt handling  system
and dismantle and sell the conveyor structure on
finger jetty was to avoid further unfruitful expendi-

~turz on the one hand and to earn morc revenue on

the other. Endorsing the vizxs of CPT, the Ministry
stated in January 1987 that circumstances forced
them to take the decision to dismantle the conveyors
on finger jetty.

-

>



15. Delay in completion of work and avoidable
extra expenditure—Fertilizer Handling Project

Government of India, Ministry of Shipping and
Transport sanctioned (Marca 1972) a fertilizer hand-
ling project at Haldia Dock at an estimated cost of

Rs. 3.31 crores (revised to Rs. 13.35 Crores "m
February 1975) in order to provide fast moving

material handling equipment for unloading and hand-
ling of bulk raw materials for fertilizers and finished
fertilizers and their bagging and despatch. The con-
tract for a part of this project comprising design,
manufacture, delivery, erection and commusisoning of
eritizers handling equipmeny including  structural
works from the second transfer point up to bagging
machinery was awarded (September 1976), after
negotiation to the Jowest tenderer “A’, a public sector
firm, at the tendered price of Rs. 354.46 lakhs (cons-
truction part X Rs. 8.8 lakhs, supply part Y
Rs. 248.75 lakhs, erection and commissioning part Z
Rs, 62.36 lakhs and spares Rs. 24.46 lakhs) stipula-
ung the period for completion as 24 months. The
other two firms ‘B’ and ‘C’ had quoted Rs. 364.48
lakhs and Rs. 366.20 lakhs with a completion period
cf 20 months and 24 mentls respectively. The cost
of bagging shed and its platfiorm was included in the
offers and no escalation was applicable.

Firm "A’ was to supply the design load of the
various structures to Calcutta Port Trust (CPT) on
the basis of which the CPT was to design and provide
foundation for the structures. On approval of the
cesign load drawings by the CPT, firm ‘A’ was to
commence fabrication of the structures. On comple-
tioi, of foundation by the CPT, firm ‘A’ was to erect
and commission the structure of the fertilizer hand-
ling equipment and the total work was stipulated to
bc completed by September 1978. No specific time
schedule was laid down for the supply ~of design
load by firm ‘A’ or the completion of foundation
by CPT. Up to January 1978, only 75 per cent of
the drawings submitted by firm ‘A" hac¢ been approved
by the CPT. The firm commenced manufacture/
fabrication of the structures in January 1978 and
up to September 1978 (the stipulated date of com-
piction) they could fabricale only 425 metric tons
of the structure out of the total requirements of 1100
metric tons. CPT took up construction of founda-
lions between March 1978 and August 1979 through
scparate contracts with other contractors. These
works were scheduled for completion between July
1978 and May 1979, except for one (awarded in
August 1979) which was due to be completed in
May 1980. None of the foundations was completed
even by December 1979. While the
this to the delay on the part of firm ‘A’
required parts namely, anchor holts to complete the
foundation works, the firm represented  (January
1980) that they could not start erection work in the
absence of foundations and claimed escalation on
weeges and materials,

The firm also raised
about the inclusion of
under the bagging

dispute (July /August 1977)
of the continuous bagging shed
bin in their contract and ~laimed

CPT attributed
in supplying .

57

extra payment for its consteuction.  The firm, how-
cver, nad confirmed before acceptance of their offer
that the cost of continuous bagging shed over the
oagging bin was included in their scope of work in
Part X of the tender. But as the shed in guestion
was required under the bagging bin, the firm took
the stand that the same was not included in their
scope of contract. The CPT did not accept the
contention and observed inter aliz that “‘as there was
no continuous shed over the bagging bin it was
within the scope of the work and not an extra item.”

In a meeting held between the Financial Adviser
of the Ministry of Shipping and Transport and
Dipartment of Defence Production (July 1980), it
wes agreed that an additional amount ol Rs. 73.25
lakhs (wage escalation : Rs, 24 lakhs material escala-
tion : Rs. 22 lakhs and cost of continuous bagging
sied @ Rs. 27.25 lakhs) would be paid to firm ‘A’
This was decided on the comsideration that (i) there
was no clear understanding between the CPT and
the firm on the scope and focation of the continuous
tagging shed and there was genuiné misunderstand-
ing about the inclusion of its cost in the firm’s offer
since its cost was more than the amount (Rs. 13.89
lakhs) quoted by the firm for Part “X’ of the tender
arul no detailed scrutiny was made for ecach part of
the work contained in the tender, (ii) technically and
financially it would be more piacticable to continue
with firm ‘A’ with suitable compensation rather than
to rescind the contract (firm ‘A’ had completed work
worth Rs. 1.54 crores) and (iii) the time slippage
was partly due to delay by the CPT in making founda-
tions ready. As a result, the lump sum contract
price of Rs. 354.46 lakhs rose' to'Rs. 427.71 lakhs.
It was also agreed (i) to pay in advance Rs, 26
lakhs to firm ‘A’ as stage payment on materials pro-
cured and fabricated, but not delivered at site,
(ir) the CPT would provide two approach roads by
C:tober 1980 and hand over all foundations complete
by November 1980, (iii) firm ‘A’ would complete the
work by October 1981 and (iv) a penalty would be
levied on either party in the event of failure to keep
their commitments. ‘

The CPT completed its portion of work in time
but firm ‘A’ had still not completed (May 1987) its
port of the work. Considering the difficult cash
position of firm ‘A’ Rs. 21.39 lakhs, withheld from
their bills in June 1983 as penalty for delay, were
released to the firm in February 1986 against a benk

guarantee. An amount of Rs. 398.23 lakhs had
been paid to the firm up fo March 1987,
The following points emerge :—
— Though escalation was not applicable,
Rs. 46 lakhs were permitted to the firm

‘A’, which was largely responsible for delays.

Though the tender was accepted on confir-
mation by the firm that the cost of contini-
ous bagging shed was included in  their
offer yet it was decided to accept an addi-
tional liability of Rs. 27.25 lakhs on the
consideration that there was misunderstand-



ing about the inclusion of its cost in the
offer of the firm.

Though the othcr essential parts of the
fertilizer handling project were completed
by October 1930, the total investment of
Rs. 15.03 crores made up to March 1986,
remained blocked owing to delay in com-
pleting the work awarded to firm ‘A’. In
the economics of the project, it was envi-
saged that the facility would provide bene-
fit|savings to the tune of Rs. 818.15 lakhs
per annum based on the estimated traffic
of 5.25 lakhs MT of raw materials (at
Rs. 99.24 per MT) and 3.75 lakhs MT of
finished fertilizers (at Rs. 79.24 per MT)
likely to pass through the facility. ~ Due
to non-completion of the project the benefit
was yet (May 1987) to be realised.

CPT stated in November 1986 that out of 5.25
lakhs MT of raw materials, 3.93 lakhs MT was to
be imported by a public sector undertaking for its
fertilizer factory at Haldia and since the factory had
not yet gone into production the traffic projection
would not have materiaiised even if the fertilizer
handling project had been completed in all respects.

The matter was referred to tLe Minisiry in Auf_j,‘u;t
1986, the reply had not besr .eceived (November
19387).

16. Under-utilisation of orc and coal handling plants
at Haldia

in September 1977, Haldia Dock of Calcutta Port
Tiust (CPT) was provided with two (ore and coal)
mechanical handling plants for handling 40 lakh
tonnes of ore and 35 lakh tonnes of coal annually,
The work of designing, fabricating and installation
oi organd coal handling plants at Haldia was entrust-
ed in 1968 to a public sector firm ‘A’ for installation
by December 1970 at a cost of Rs. 420 lakhs, but
was completed in September 1977 at a total cost of
Rs. 1530 lakhs. The delay in completion was due
to changes in design, capacities of some of the major
cquipments and lack of expertisc and suitable know-
how, :

Mention was made in paragraph 33 of the Report
of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for
the year 1974-75, Union Government ( Civil) about
the delay in installation of the ore and coal handling
plants. The Public Accounts Committee (PAC) com-
mented (1977-78) in their 33rd Report (Sixth Lok
Sabha) on the delay and its effect on capacity utili-
sation on ore and coal handling plants. The PAC
expressed their grave concern over the under-utilisa-
tion of the facilities for bulk handling of iron ore and
coal at even less than half of the capacities in  the
coming months and called for speedy remedial action
ai_higher level to ensure sufficient traffic load for
efficient ‘and economic utilisation of the capacities.

The Ministry of Transport (formerly Ministry of
Shipping and Transport) in their action taken note

58

of July 1978 stated that the importers would bé pers
suaded to take iron ore from Haldia by adopting two
port loading. ‘The demand would pick up signi-
ucantly with improvement in international —market.
'he Ministry had also taken up with other Ministries
for rational distribution of cargo through different

- ports so that the installed capacitics of Haldia were

* required for foundations of the bunkers.

wlly utilised. The Ministry had further stated that
the coal handling plant wouid not only be fully utili-
sed but its capacity would have to be augmented on
materialisation of despatch of 25 lakh tonnes of coal
to thermal power station at Tuticorin, export of steain
coal to neighbouring countrics and export of 25 lakh
tonues slack coal to West Europsan countries by
1983-84,

During test check in Audit it was noticed that the
ore hanafing plant which was designed to handle
40 lakh tonnes per year had remained grossly idle
to the extent of 99 per cent of its capacity during
1980-81 to 1984-85 and completely idle since
1985-86. Calculated on the basis of handling capacity -
and tonnage handled, the idleness/underutilisation of
the plant during 1980-81 to 1986-87 had resulted in
a loss of revenue of Rs. 4889.15 lakhs.

The ore handling plant was made ready by firm ‘A’
in September 1977 but the work of erection of
mechanical equipment for bunkering arrangement for
storage of iron ore could not be completed by firm
‘A’ as CPT could not make available the civil works
For the
delay in handing over the foundations, firm ‘A’
cluimed in September 1979, Rs, 218 lakhs to cover
expenditure on loss/damags of materials lying at site
for bunkering arrangement and addition.l payment
on establishment costing Rs. 0.25 lakh per month
from October 1977. The CPT decided in February
1980 to abandon further works on bunkers on consi-
deration that shipment of iron ore in large quantities
would not materialise in future. On the basis of an
arbitration award it was mutually agreed in Decem-
ber 1980 between firm ‘A’ and CPT that firm ‘A’
would take back the materials which could be used
end credit would be given o CPT »u tliat sccount.
Up to June 1982 CPT had made a payment of
Rs. 79.99 lakhs to firm ‘A’ after adjustment of the
cost of materials taken back by firm ‘A’,

As the estimated iron ore treffic dic not metcrialise
and there was a prospect of 24 lakh tonnes coal
traffic per year which accerding to CPT, the coal
hiandling plant could not be #ble to handle alone,
CPT decided in August 1982 on modification /over-
hauling|repairs of the ore handling planc to make 1t
ready for handling coal. For modification of diffe-
rent components of the ore handling plant CPT
engaged three firms ‘A’, ‘B’ and ‘C’ during May 1983
to May 1984. Up to May 1987, Rs. 127.91 lakhs
were spent on this account but the modifications are
vet to be completed.

During 1980-81 to 1986-87, the coal handling
plant handled only a total of 102.56 lakh tonnes
of coal and the plant remained underutilised to the
extent of 41 per cent to 80 per cent of its capacity
(35 lakh tonnes) due to non-availability of wagons,



delay in placement of wagons by CPT and also for
non-availability of coal vessels. Calculated on the
basis of the handling capacity and the actual tonnage
nandled the under-utilisation of the coal handling
plant during 1980-81 to 1986-87 had resulted in a
loss of revenue of Rs. 4985.60 lakhs.

Thus it may be seen that inspitc of the commit-
ments made by the Ministry, both the plants at
Haldia remained under-utilised.

CPT stated in December 1987 that failure to
provide a draft of 40 ft in Haldia channel and fall
in international demand of iron ore were responsible

for the anticipated traffic of iron ore not materialis- -

ing at Haldia. As there was no prospect of iron
ore traffic, construction of bunker was abandoned
end decision was taken to convert the ore handling
plant into a coal handling one.

CPT further stated that the coal handling plant
was built with indigenous know how and was not free
from all defects. Coals of different shapes and
sizes and foreign materials in coal wagons had an
inevitable effect on the throughput of the plant.
Those had made the plant prone to breakdowns.
These factors contributed to the low output of the
plant.

The matter was reported to the Ministry in July
1987: the reply had not been received (November
- 1987).

17. Hire charges on Railway wagons paid by Cal-
cutta Port Trust to the Indian Railways and
demurrages recovered

In terms of Section 50 of the Railways Act, 1890,
Calcutta Port authoritics had entered into an agree-
ment with the Trunk Railways in March 1922 for
interchange of wagons centaining goods traffic booked
to and from any point of the Port Trust Railways.
The agreement lays down, inter alia, the procedure
to be followed in respect of interchange of inward
and outward wagons between the CPT railways and
the Trunk Railways and detention of wagons at Port
area and charges payable for services rendered by
each.

CPT pays hire charges tc Trunk Railways for
detention of wagons beyond free time of :

(i) 60 hours in case of inward

lIoaded wagons/
outward loaded wagons.

(ii) 36 hours in case of inward empty wagons, at
the rate prescribed from time to time by the Railway
Board. CPT recovers demurrage charges from the
consignees wagons detained in sidings  beyond five
working hours in cases where loading/unloading s
done by the consignee. However, for detention of
wagons in transit areas, where loading /unloading is
done by CPT’s labour, no demurrage - charges

are

leviable. Rate of demurrage chargz is fixed by CPT
with the approval of the Railway Board.

During 1981-82 to 1986-87, the rate of hijre

charges was revised 3 times with an enhancement of
212 per cent while the rate of demurrage was revised

59

- placement of wagons.

only once with enhancement of 100 per cent. As a
result of this, the amount of hire charge payable to
the Trunk Railways by CPT exceeded the amount
of demurrage charges recoverable from siding holders
by Rs. 273.32 lakhs during 1981-82 to 1986-87.

Bills of hire charges raised by the Railways also
include claim for hire chatge in respect of wagons
which are detained for reasons beyond CPT’s control.
CPT, however, in terms of decision (reached between
the CPT and the Railways in 1971) are making pay-
ment after deduction of hire chirges on these wagons.
CPT during 1981-82 to 1986-87 had deducted an
amount of Rs. 357.19 lakhs. As the Railway Board
did not admit the remisston of claims on this account
CPT is liable to make the payment.

Though CPT has been paying the hire charge to
the Indian Railways regularly, demurrage charge of
R 64.20 lakhs (Government : Rs. 25.68 lakhs ;
Private : Rs. 38.52 lakhs) is recoverablz by the CPT
from the users of wagons as on 31st March 1987.
Out of this, an amount of Rs. 17.07 lakhs had remain-
ed outstanding from Calcutta Electric Supply Corpo-
ration since January 1986.

_ Chronic detention of wagons within the port area
is mainly responsible for high quantum of hire charges
payable to Railways. The fact would also be corro-

borated by the number of wagon holding by CPT
railways as below :—
Year No. of wagons No. of
dealt with daily wagons
average (inward (balance)
and outward) daily average
1981-82 379 1718
1982-83 393 1849
1983-84 267 1893
1984-85 166 695
1985-86 192 920
1986-87 175

717

Following reasons contributed to the high wagon
holding and chronic detention of wagons :—

_ (a) On most of the occasions, there had been
inordinate delay in placement of wagons at sidings.
While CPT cannot charge démurrage until and
unless the wagons are placed in sidirgs, it bas to
ircur hire charges cven before the wagons are placed
at sidings. Scrutiny revealed that in more = than
30 per cent of cases, wagons had been piaced at
sidings after the expiry of free time allowed by the
railways.  Test-check in Audit revealed that CPT
had to incur avoidable hire charges to the tune of
Rs. 7.70 lakhs for the period from 1st January 1983
to 31st December 1986 in respect of one siding
(Hide shed) only out of nine sidings  for .delayed

(b) 20 units of damaged wagons had been lying
at the wagon pool of CPT for a period ranging from
5 to 7 years. TInitially no step had been taken for
repairing the wagons. Only in 1986, it was held
that the wagons could not be taken to the repair
shop because of pilferage of approach tracks, CPT



had to incur hire charges amounting to- Rs. 44.83
lakhs on account of these wagons up to April 1987.

(c) Large scale theft and pilferage of wagon fit- -

tings inside the port area frequently render the wagons
unworkable ‘and cause longer detention of the
wagons. During the last five years ending Decem-
ber 1986, wagons numbering 2827 had been affected
by pilferage within the port area. Thus failure in
providing adequate security at port area resulted in
avoidable payment of hire charges to the Trunk
Railway. ' :

(d) Deteriorating condition of railway tracks had
resulted in increase in the number of incidents of
* derailment which combined with delay in rerailment
also contributed to prolonged detention of wagons
and payment of hire charges. The extent of derail-
ment would be clear from the fact that 2448 cases
of derailment occurred during the last five years
ending December 1986,

(e) Ten out of a total strength of 26 locomotives
had been allotted for traffic use. While average daily
demand for locomotives had come down to 8, actual
supply of locomotives stood at an average of 5 for
the last five years ending 1986-87. Poor availability
of locomotives for traffic use resulted in longer deten-
tion of wagons.

The CPT Railways which is [or all practical pur-
poses a terminal agent of Trunk Railways for dealing
with rail borne shipping cargo, is bearing the burden
of heavy loss by way of payment of hire charges
owing to detention of wagons in CPT Railway System
partly due to reasons beyond the control of CPT and
partly due to inefficient working and deficient
infrastructural facilities.

CPT stated in December 1987 that there was
hardly any scope for further upward revision of the
wagon demurrage rates. For improved operation of
railways serious constraints like non-availability of
locomotive, poor maintenance of railway track, in-
adequate provision for modern equipment etc.
should be removed.

CPT also stated that to bring down the huge loss,
action had been initiated to shrink the railway system
to the barest requirements. :

The para was referred to the Ministry in July 1987;
the reply had not been received (November 1987).

18. Kantapukur grain depnt—Non-rtilisation

of
warehousing facilities '

Kantapukur warehousing facilities consist of a
railway booking station, 34 rail served sheds (10.16

60

lakhs sq ft) and loading /unloading by port labourers.
Calcutta Port Trust (CPT) has retained about 2.5
lakhs sq ft to 3 lakhs sq ft out of available usable
space of 9.71 lakhs sq ft for temporary storage of
pre-shipment cargo. Due to its uneconomic working
a4 two man committee set up by the Government of
India recommended (June 1976) closure of the
railway station and leasing out sheds, sidings, and
open areas to private parties including public sector
undertakings. A working group appointed by CPT
for suggesting steps to augment the revenue = from
port estate stressed (March 1981) the need for utili-
sation of Kantapukur shed by making immediate
arrangement for leasing out sheds not required for
pre-shipment cargo.

The recommendations were not given = effect to
except closure of railway booking point in May 1981.
The excess of expenditure over income from Kanta-
pukur during April 1981 to October 1986 amounted
Rs. 119.45 lakhs.

Although no advertisement/notice was issued by
CPT for allotment of sheds at Kantapukur, applica-
tions from 58 parties for allotment of 1.32 lakh sq ft
were received during 1981-82. The applications
were considered in May 1982 by the standing land
and building allotment committee which recommen-
ded allotment of 0.51 lakh sq ft to parties with effect
from 1st July 1982. But the allotment was not
done on the ground that “a new policy for land uti-
lisation and temancy was being evolved.” No allot-
ment was made till November 1986 though interested
parties enquired/requested from time to time for
allotment. The Board of Trustees approved (June
1984) a new land use plan according to which
western half of Kantapukur was earmarked for ware-
housing and eastern half for residential-cum-commer-
cial use. The plan has not been put into effect
(September 1987).

In November 1986 CPT decided to let out vacant
sheds to public sector undertakings so that some
revenue’ could be generated pending utilisation of
land for development werk requiring demolition of
sheds. Six sheds (1.63 lakh sq ft) against require-

ment of 14 sheds (4.67 lakh sq ft) were let out
during November 1986 to January 1987 to Jute
Corporation of India against an annual rent of

Rs. 13.20 lakhs. :

Position of utilisation of the storing space at
Kantapukur over the years was as follows :—

(Total covered areas—10.16 lakh sq ft)

Position as on (31382 31383 31384 31385 31386 313.87
: i L 15 (Sq. ft. in lakhs)
(i) Rented 2.06 2.04 1.98 1.45 1.40 3.04
(ii) Vacant including siding 3.99 3.98 3.73 4,37 4.42 2.50
(i) Retained by CPT on general account for storage 2,95 2.59 2.73 2.62 2.62 1.84
of pre:shipment cargo.
(iv)' Others—Central Tndustrial Security Force —out 1.16 1.55 1.72 1.72 1.72 2.78
of commission ;
Total 10.16 10.16 10:16:+ 5 4016 10.16 10.16




CP1 allowed 4.09 lakh sq it of shed space on an
average to remain vacant up to October 198€ on the
ground that a new policy of land utilisation and
tenancy was being evolved. It had retained 2.70 lakh
sq ft of shed space for usec as storage space for
pre-shipment cargo which was not required. Had
the unutilised shed space of 6.79 lakhs sq ft been
let out, a revenue of Rs. 3.94 lakhs per month could
have been collected and CPT could have earned a
revenue of Rs. 263.98 lakhs during 1981-82 to
195%6-87 (up to October 1986) resulting in a profit
of Rs. 144.53 lakhs instead of accumulated loss of
Rs. 119.45 lakhs during the above period.

The matter was referred to the CPT and to the
Government of India in July 1987; the replies had
not been received (October 1987)

19. Avoidable expenditure. in construction of an
overhead tank

Tenders for construction of an overhead reinforced
cement concrete (Rec) tank (capacity 2.20 lakh
litres) including Rcc staging in replacement of existing
worn-out overhead steel tank and staging at Basra,
Netaji Subhas Dock of Calcutta Port were invited
in May 1978 with the provision that cement and steel
materials for the work would be supplied by Calcutta
Port Trust (CPT) at stipulated rates of recovery.,

The tenders were opened in July 1978. Even
though there was urgency to replace the worn-ouf
steel tank, the sanction cf the Board of Trustees of
Calcutta Port Trust for Rs. 3.03 lakhs was obtained
only in March 1979. The Government attributed
(September 1987) the delay to time involved in
taking certain administrative decisions after opening
the tenders. The lowest tendered rate being higher,
a revised sanction of the Board of Trustees for
Rs. 3.56 lakhs was obtained in August 1979. The
work was entrusted to contractor ‘A’ in September
1979 at a total cost of Rs. 3.43 lakhs (construction
- of new tank and staging Rs.-3.17 l2khs and dismant-
ling of old tank and staging Rs. 0.26 lakh). The
work though stipulated to be completed by May 980
could not be started due to non-availability” of the
required steel at CPT stores for issue to the con-
tractor.

CPT did not initiate action to indent the steel
from the CPT stores till November 1979. The stecl
could be procured by CPT stores only in  January
1981 (i.e. eight months after the stipulated date of
completion of the work) when the contractor declined
to start the work.

It was decided (June 1982) to cancel the tender
of contractor ‘A’ and invite fresh tender for the
work. The work (excepting the item of dismantline
the worn-out steel tank and staging) was awarded
(January 1983) to contractor ‘B’ at a total cost of
Rs. 4.87 lakhs with the provision that only cement
would be supplied by the CPT while the other mate-
rials including steel would have to be procured by
the contractor. The work was completaq in October
1984 at a total cost of Rs. 5.54 lakhs.

S /31 C&AG /88—10

61

Based on the executed quanities and computed
with reference to the difference between rates of con-
tractor ‘A’ and contractor ‘B’ against different items
of work, there had been an extra expeaditur: of
Rs. 2.41 lakhs on execution of the work through
contractor ‘B’, As contractor ‘A’ was not at fault for
not taking up the work, no penal action was taken
against him to recover the extra expenditure. -

The CPT stated (October 1986) that procurement
of steel took some time and therefore it had not been
possible to arrange for supply of the sicel before
January 1981 and that even so the work could still
be got executed by the contractor without involving
additional expenditure but for a dispute between
the contractor and the trustees in regard to execution
of another contract at Haldia nccessitating with-
holding all payments due to him.

Thus due to the delay in awarding (September
1979) the work to contractor ‘A’ after opening (July
1978) of the tender, failure to supply steel in time
t0 him as per contractual obligation und decision to
execute the work through another agency. CPT had
to incur an extra expenditure of Rs. 2.41 lakhs in
the execution of the work.

The Ministry of Transport stated (September 1987)
that the additional expenditure of Rs. 2.41 lakhs was
not purely because of delay in placing the work order
or because of late supply of the steel but hecause the
contractor intentionally did not come forward to
execute the work even after the steel had been made
available to him in January 1981. The extra expendi-
ture was also due to rise in the prices which was
beyond the control of CPT.

20. Unfruitful expenditure in disposal of
materials ashore at Jellingham

dredged

To achieve a draft of 10.6 metres (35 ft) by
October 1975 and 12.2 metres (40 ft) by 1980 up to
Haldia for accommodation of bigger ships, Calcutia
Port Trust (CPT) took up (November 1973) dredging
operation in the shipping channel leading to Haldia.
Dredged materials were dumped within the estuary.

Though a draft of 10.6 metres (35 ft) was achieved
in the outer estuary (sea to Saugor) by April 1975,
the inner estuary (Saugor to Haldia) failed to show
improvement after July 1975 and the shortfall in the
depth reflected prominently in the upper Jellingham
where the draft ranged between 5.56 metres and 5.96
metres during 1973-74 to 1976-77.

Deterioration of Jellingham shoal, despite intensive
dredging operation began to manifest itself from 1975
onwards as significant portion of the dredged materials
was returning to the bars from the dumping sites.
To contain this situation, the CPT formulated a
scheme of disposal of dredged materials ashore at
Jellingham. The scheme was commissioned on 5th
December 1977 after an initial canital investment of
Rs. 130 lakhs, Although operational system of the
scheme provided for use of a pontoon as a terminal
vessel, CPT used mothballed/surplus dredgers after



conversion as terminal vessel involving heavy mainte-
nance cost of Rs. 36 lakhs per annum in respect ol
cach dredger.

The shore disposal scheme at Jellingham envisaged
pumping ashore 4 million cubic metres (MCM) of
dredged spoils per year at 8/9 loads per day during
December 1977 to August 1979 but only 0.85 MCM
of spoils were pumped ashore in 186 days at 2.7 loads
per day.

CPT reviewed (September-October 1979) the per-
formance of the system and found that the shore dis-
posal system with inherent heavy cost was not an effi-
cient system and did not add any resultant benefit to
navigable depth. Accordingly, CPT informed (January
1980) the Ministry the desirability of suspending the
scheme in order to reduce the expenditure on dredg-
ing considerably. However, in a meeting (February
1980) with the Ministry, it was decided to pursue the
shore disposal scheme after some modification so as
to make it more effective. No shore disposal was,
however, carried out during the period from 1st
February 1981 to 31st May 1982 due to non-availabi-
lity of terminal vessel and again from 1st April 1983
to 31st May 1986 due to repair to pipe lines and
vessels, deployment of dredging dredger elsewhere and
difficulties in mooring the terminal vessel at the new
location.

The scheme was abandoned in June 1986 as the
Tand at the disposal site could not be acquired. CPT
also decided (March 1987) to dispose of the materials /
assessories of the shore disposal system through auction
which was yet to be held (October 1987). During
the implementation of the scheme. 2.5 MCM spoils
was pumped ashore at Jellingham up to May 1986 at
a cost of Rs. 786.60 Tlakhs (excluding cost of
dredging).

Thus, in spite of ineffectiveness of the scheme CPT
incqrred an expenditure of Rs, 786.60 lakhs (initial
capital cost : Rs, 130 lakhs, conversion cost of moth-
balled dredgers : Rs. 14.60 lakhs, laying of pipe lines :
Rs. 16.85 lakhs, operation cost : Rs. 23834 jakhs
and maintenance cost of dredgers as terminal vessels :
Rs. 386.81 lakhs) on continued operation of the
scheme up to May 1986, The objective of the scheme
viz. a draft of 12.2 metres by 1980 was not achieved
(actual draft during 1982-83 to 1986-87 ranged
between 5.72 metres and 5.22 metres) and a major
portion of expenditure of Rs. 786.60 lakhs proved
to bhe unfruitful.

CPT stated in August 1987 that the limited mor-
phological assessment done argued in favour of conti-
nuing the shore disposal scheme. The old dredgers
were used as berthing terminal pontoon on considera-
tion of heavy berthing force of the dredger during
South-West monsoon. CPT also stated that 100 per
cent removal of spoils ashore was necessary to make
the scheme effective.  Besides. sufficient number of
loads could not be lifted due to time consuming work
of coupling /decoupling arrangement.

The case was referred to the Ministry in JTuly 1987:
the reply had not been received (November 1987).

Ministry of Surface Transport
(Ports Wing)
Kandla Port Trust

21. Short recovery of liquidated damages

The tender agreement entered into (March 1982)
with a contractor by the Kandla Port Trust for the
supply of Wharf Cranes had a provision for recovery
of liquidated damages for delay in supply limited to
5 per cent of the tendered amount (contract price).
The general instructions in the “Schedule of Quan-
tities and Prices” defined the ‘“rates and prices” as
inclusive of all basic and contingent costs, rents, taxes,
insurance, supervision, overhead charges, etc. The
contract price had, therefore, to be reckoned as the
all inclusive price payable to the contractor for
procurement of the cranes in terms of the contract.

Owing to delay in supply, liquidated damages limi-
ted to 5 per cent of the contract price became duc
for recovery. While working out the coniract price
for levy of liquidated damages, however, the Kandla
Port Trust included only the basic cost, transportation
and erection charges but excluded excise duty and
sales tax and arrived at the contract price of
Rs. 116.79 lakhs on which the maximum liquidated
damages of Rs. 5.84 lakhs were levied in April 1986.
The correct contract price inclusive of excise duty
and sales tax would work out to Rs. 141.62 Jakhs on
which liquidated damages of Rs. 7.08 lakhs should
have been levied.

The Port Trust, to whom the matter was reported
(January 1987) stated (February 1987) that excise
duty and sales tax should not be included in the
contract price. This interpretation was, however, not
in accordance with the terms of the contract and
had resulted in short levy of liquidated damages of
Rs. 1.24 lakhs.

The matter was reported to the Ministry in April
1987. The Ministry endorsed (July 1987) the reply
of the Port Trust.

Ministry of Textiles
Jute Manufactures Development Council, Calcutta
22. Loss of Interest

The Jute Manufactures Development Council,
Calcutta set up in 1976 under the Industries (Deve-
lopment and Regulation) Act. 1951 was brought in
1983 under a separate Act of Parliament (Jute Manu-
factures Development Council Act, 1983), in the
same name and the new Council started functioning
from 1st May 1984. The fund of the Council is
called the Jute Fund which comprises of grants paid
by the Central Government in instalments from its
non-plan annual budgets of cess collections on jute
goods made under the provisions of the Jute Manu-
factures Cess Act, 1983,

All funds of the Council were kept in two current
bank accounts. During April 1985 to March 1987



the average balance between 10th and 24th of ecach
month varied between Rs. 3.86 lakhs and Rs. 89.81
Jakhs in respect of one current account and between
Rs. 3.01 lakhs and Rs. 11.81 lakhs in respect of the
other account. The Council earned Rs, 0.47 lakh as
interest by investing a part of its fund not required
for current expenditure in short-term bank deposils
between April 1985 and September 1985, but it did
not make any such investments in subsequent periods
when its bank balance was heavy (over Rs. 41 lakhs
between March 1986 and January 1987) and was
not required for expenditure. Even if the Council
availed of the facility of savings bank accounts, it
would have ecarned a further interest of Rs, 3.37 lakhs
during the said period of two years.

Thus, the organisation sustained a loss of interest
of Rs, 3.37 lakhs in two ycars due fo maintenance
of the funds in bank current accounts.

The Council stated (April 1987) that the bankers
had been approached for savings bank accounts and
the matter was likely to be settled shortly. The Council
further decided (Aprii 1987) that the surplus fund
might be invested in suitable term deposits if mainte-

< nance of savings bank accounts would not be possible.

The matter was reported to the Ministry; the reply
had not been received (October 1987).

23. Infructuous expenditure

The Jute Manufactures Development Council,
Calcutta shifted its secretariat on 12th June 1985
from its previous accommodation having a floor space
of 1300 sq ft on a monthly rental of Rs. 3,000 to
an accommodation consisting of two independent
flats having a total carpet area of 7,500 sq ft at a
monthly rent of Rs. 48,750. The Council opted for a
larger space in view of various expansion programmes

03

Manufactures Development Council Act, 1983). The
new accommodation was taken on six years' lease
with stipulation to increase rent at 10 per cent every
three years, to bear occupier’s share of tax and {o pay
two months’ rent as security deposit and it received
the approval (September 1985) of the Government of
India in the then Ministry of Supply and Textiles.

While one flat was furnished and occupied by the
Council for office purposes from 12th June 1985, the
other flat having a floor area of 3,800 sq ft remained
completely vacant till June 1986. From July 1986
only 828 sq ft space, out of 3,800 sq ft could be
used in this flat and the remaining arca of 2,972 sq
ft (78 per cent) remained unoccupied till 9th August
1987.

The Council incurred a total expenditure of Rs. 6.40
lakhs on rent of this flat during the period 12th June
1985 to 9th August 1987, of which Rs. 5.69 lakis
proved infructuous due to hired space remaining
vacant, Besides, a deposit of Rs. 49,400 bearing no
interest was kept with the landlord since June 1985
and it was adjusted in August 1987 against rent due.

The Council decided (April 1987) to  shift its
secretariat to a smaller premises and the secretariat
was actually shifted on 10th August 1987 to a new
accommodation having a floor space of 2,800 sq ft.

When the accommodation was hired in June 1985,
the Counci] Secretariat had a strength of 11 officers
and staff and it continued to have the same strength
till July 1987. Thus by hiring accommodation in
excess of actual need without having a clear idea about
the size and structure of the new Council Secretariat
and without any definite proposal for utilisation of
additional space, the Council incurred an avoidable
expenditure of Rs, 5.69 lakhs,

The matter was reported to the Ministry in  July

and activities envisaged under the new Act (Jute 1987; the reply had not been received (Qctober 1987).
5
/‘-.
. s i
AV N
+ R Wau
%i: DthI " (S. S. ROY CHOUDHURY)
13 APR 1988 Director of Audit-I, Central Revenues.
Countersigned

¥ cwW elhi -
The DET APR 1788

TN‘ [”A ] éi"‘f"ﬂv % "j'ys‘“

[F228 (‘{‘ &g ¥

(T. N. CHATURVEDI)
Comptroller and Auditor General of India.



Ministry/Department

Commerce

Textiles

Petrochemicals

Energy Power

Human Resource Development

(1) Education

APPENDIX—1
(Vide Sub-paragraph 2.3)

Quistanding wtilisation certificates

64

Period to which
grants relate (Upto
September  1985)

2
1976-77
1977-78
1982-83
1983-84

1984-85
1985-86

1977-78
1978-79
1979-80
1980-81
1981-82
1982-83
1983-84
1984-85
1985-86

1985-86

1976-77
1977-78
1978-79
1979-80
1980-81
1981-82
1982-83
1983-84
1984-85
1985-86

1976-77
1977-78
1978-79
1979-80
1980-81
1981-82
1982-83
1983-84
1984-85
1985-86

Number of Utilisa- Amount

tion certificates out-  (In lakhs of rupees)
standing at the end

of March 1987

3 4
3 5.00
3 2.90
1 7.80
16 1042.00
38 658.00
20 475.00
81 2190.70
3 11.55
40 151.83
51 122.71
20 31.51
6 315
37 54.14
42 52.10
32 189.87
16 15.70
247 634.56
2 24.50
2 24.50
16 24.39
22 37.16
18 42.21
16 65.83
30 184.51
31 334.55
25 695.07
11 342.76
15 715.66
6 250.51
190 2692.65
200 291.22
253 522.02
522 564.29
421 619.44
281 552.65
285 1287.68
661 1713 .63
668 6549.89
2802 26099.47
794 2022.55
40222.84

6947



(ii) Youth Affairs and Sports

(1ii) Culture

Exterral Affairs

Social Welfare
Finance

(i) Economic Affairs

(ii) C.B.D.T.

Food and Civil Supplies
(i) Civil Supply 5

(ii) Food

1984-85
1985-86

1976-77
1977-78
1978-79
1979-80
1980-81
1981-82
1982-83
1983-84
1984-85
1985-86

1984-85
1985-86

1982-83
1984-85
1985-86

1985-86

1977-78
1979-80
1980-81
1981-82
1982-83
1983-84
1984-85
1985-86

1976-77
1977-78
1978-79
1979-80
1980-81
1981-82
1982-83
1983-84
1984-85
1985-86

3 4
67 298.28
I8 1526.58
85 1824.86
114 81.53
66 11.92
49 56.90
65 100.35
73 86.77
113 132.75
228 230.84
183 120.47
261 565.31 -
188 305.22
1340 1692.06
2 22.29
7 11.28
9 33.57
Awaited
1 0.04
2 3.00
2 10.50
5 13.54
4 2.20
4+ 2,20
T 31.00
5 201.92
6 1.00
6 6.00
3 10.00
13 15.00
5 25.00
3 39.00
43 328.92
3 1.30
2 1.02
1 2.00
2 0.53
3 2.82
2 1.16
1 3.07
1 4.00
8 11.98
5 4.01
28 31.89




Hecalth and Family Welfare

() Health . . . . . . . .. 197677 97 105.36
1977-78 87 186.55
1978-79 81 900.47
1979-80 139 277.06
1980-81 82 345.11
1981-82 130 221.73
1982-83 153 836.56
1983-84 301 4026.12
1984-85 338 5754.35
1985-86 109 N 4350.52
1517 17009.83
Gi) Family Welfare - . . . . . . . 197677 25 11.19
1977-78 23 35.4
1978-79 21 78.57
1979-80 31 99.87
1980-81 34 122.09
1981-82 57 244.43
1982-83 75 266.67
1983-84 128 597.79
1984-85 180 1034.00
1985-86 55 411.01
629 2901.06
Industry
(i) Industrial Development ; > i : i 3 1979-80 3 1.00
P 1983-84 5 6.00
1985-86 16 1476.00
24 1483.00
(ii) Small Scale Industries S 1984-85 21 207.00
1985-86 11 125.00
32 332.00
(i) Salt Commission, Jaipur . . ; . . 3 1979-80 12 0.02
1980-81 1 0.01
13 0.03
(iv) Public Enterprises : . . : 1984-85 3 206.00
1985-86 3 256.00
6 462.00

Home Affairs

(i) Home Affairs . . . i . . . : 1976-77 3 75.00
1977-78 7 128.23
1978-79 8 90.67
1979-80 8 104.83
1980-81 8 105.25
1981-82 13 118.34
1982-83 9 162.97
1983-84 8 174.54
1984-85 1 0.05
1985-86 1 0.05

66 959.93




67

1 ’ 2 3

(ii) Delhi (UT) 1977-78 128 1425.02
1978-79 164 1508.63
1979-80 122 2485.47
1980-81 126 659.33
1981-82 171 1102.42
1982-83 167 1562.77
1983-84 160 3116.90
1984-85 185 4901.17
1985-86 99 3626.03
1322 20387.74
(iii) Chandigarh Administration (UT) 1976-77 48 116.97
1977-78 69 194.89
1978-79 90 73.38
1979-80 82 63.55
1980-81 62 77.25
1981-82 52 2841.66
1982-83 56 96.97
1983-84 100 353.40
1984-85 59 396.35
1985-86 3 50.31
621 4264.73
(iv) Andaman and Nicobar Islands . 1980-81 26 1.96
(UT) 1981-82 3 0.07
1982-83 20 9.38
1983-84 19 21.09
1984-85 39 70.13
1985-86 12 7.18
119 109.81

Water Resources . 2 . Awaited
Information and Broadcasting . i A i 1976-77 2 40.00
1977-78 2 50.00
1978-79 1 22.18
1982-83 1 4.22
1983-84 2 3.37
1984-85 4 68.02
1985-86 5 64.19
17 251.98
Labour . v . . > . . 1978-79 1 0.13
1979-80 1 0.01
1983-84 1 0.15
1984-85 1 0.10
1985-86 5 0.71
9 1.10

Planning

(i} Planning Commission 1976-77 1 1.67
1977-78 1 2.78
1978-79 1 4.56
1979-80 1 9.60
1980-81 18 35.78
1981-82 4 6.79
1982-83 | 1.74
1983-84 T 1.98
1984-85 47 59.17
1985-86 30 10.25
111 134.32




(ii) Statistics

Urban Development

Agriculture
Agriculture and Cooperation

Transport
Surface Transport Road Wing

Law and Justice

Tourism

Steel and Mines

GRAND TOTAL

1977-78
1979-80
1980-81
1985-86

1981-82
1982-83
1983-84
1984-85
1985-86

1976-77

1977-78
1978-79
1979-80
1980-81
1981-82
1982-83
1983-84
1984-85
1985-86

1976-77
1977-78
1978-79
1979-80
1980-81
1981-82
1982-83
1983-84
1984-85
1985-86

1981-82
1982-83
1983-84
1984-85
1985-86

1980-81

1981-82
1982-83
1983-84

3
I 0.04
1 0.20
1 0.20
4 0.03
iy P 0.47
29 19.69
47 27.26
47 39,55
46 66.41
64 63.46
233 216.37
42 93.10
26 82,49
74 464.82
38 284,82
29 263.53 7
45 815.03
62 477.08
116 1504.95
172 1795.51
85 6980.07
689 12761.40
14 728.00
17 888.00
52 2303.00
31 1969.47
72 1988.79
62 1216.41
39 1205.88
52 1769.91
37 1853.76
51 1910.39
427 15833 .61
1 0.10
14 4.90
46 23.61
40 16.57
10 5.65
IEREE B 50.83
Awaited
2 4.96
9 60.70
1 0.50
6 56.28
18 122,44
14957

126974 .94

MGIPRRND--8/31 C&AG/88 ~TSS-1T—5-4-88—2,250




ERRATA

Page Column Line

0 2 6 from bottom

12 2 25

15 1 19 from bottom
36 1 24 from bottom

3 1 16

43 1 19

44 2 17

56 1 8

57 | 12

5% 1 4

64 Column-1 3 from bottom

S/31CAG/8R

followship
choosen
contracts
advise

48

42
progrmame
or
commisisoning
handled
Energy Power

Read

fellowship
chosen
contacts
advice

42

48
PrOgramine
for
commissioning
handled,
Energy
Power







